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ПЕРЕДМОВА 
 

 

«Практикум з фонетики англійської мови. («Голосні», Частина 2)» 

призначений для проведення занять з практичної фонетики англійської мови, що 

є складовою частиною навчально-методичного комплексу з дисципліни 

«Практичний курс англійської мови», який входить до циклу професійної та 

практичної підготовки загального навчального плану за спеціальністю 

«Філологія». Навчальне видання розраховане на студентів молодших курсів 

фахових факультетів вищих навчальних закладів України поглибленого рівня 

володіння англійською мовою (рівень В1+ «незалежний користувач» відповідно 

до рекомендацій Ради Європи), тобто таких, які успішно засвоїли шкільну 

програму з англійської мови.  

Практикум передбачає знайомство з фонетичним складом сучасної 

англійської мови, класифікаціями голосних звуків, описом правильної артикуляції 

кожної з фонем для формування англомовної фонетичної (фонетико-графічної) 

комунікативної компетенції з англійської мови у студентів спеціальності 

«Філологія». Розглядаються стисло відомості з орфографії, фонетичної 

транскрипції, зв’язного мовлення, правил утворення і поділу на склади, 

характеристики наголосу та інтонації в англійській мові, що забезпечує 

опанування базових навичок та вмінь читання й написання слів, речень 

англійською мовою, розуміння під час усного мовлення, а також реалізації у 

складному мовленні різних фонемних модифікацій (з’єднування, елізії тощо). 

Англійська літературна вимова (Received Pronunciation) береться за стандарт, 

що сприятиме покращенню та вдосконаленню нормативної вимови як ознаки 

фонетичної культури фахівців іноземних мов.  Навчальне видання містить також 

інформацію про особливості вимови загальноприйнятої американської 

англійської мови (General American) для здійснення ефективної іншомовної 

міжкультурної комунікації. 

Наочність матеріалу та його більша доступність для опанування фонетичного 

матеріалу забезпечується таблицями, що містяться в посібнику. 

Практикум складається з тесту для визначення сформованості фонетичної 

компетенції, словнику базових термінів з фонетики англійської мови, класифікації 

голосних, 23 міні-уроків з правилами орфографії й артикуляції голосних звуків та 

вправами, які мають як тренувальний, так і напівтворчий характер. Наприкінці 

кожного підрозділу для перевірки засвоєння навчального матеріалу студентам 

пропонуються тести для самоперевірки. 

До посібника навмисно не зроблено звукового супроводу, оскільки в 

інтернеті багато аудіо- та відеоресурсів у вільному доступі безкоштовно. Для 

коригування вимови англійською мовою до практикуму додаються посилання на 

аудіо- та відеоматеріали фонетичних завдань, начитаних носіями британського 

варіанту англійської мови.  
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PLACEMENT TEST 
 

For questions 1-8, look at the questions about phonology and the three possible 

answers listed A, B, and C. Choose the correct answer (A, B, C)  

 

1. Which word contains a schwa sound in connected speech?  

A. expert 

B. fantastic 

C. predictable 

2. Which word contains a diphthong?  

A. seat 

B. stale 

C. music 

3. Which set of words is a minimal pair?  

A. hit – heat 

B. their – there 

C. simple – sink 

4. Which set of words has a long vowel /uː/ 

A. full – push 

B. true – cruise 

C. book – would 

5. Which set of words has a short vowel /ʌ/ 

A. duck – country 

B. father – bargain 

C. match – ankle  

6. Which set of words has linking in connected speech? 

A. nice food 

B. fish and chips 

C. baby boy 

7. How many phonemes are there in the word enjoyable? 

A seven 

B eight 

C nine 

8. Which is the correct phonemic script for phonetics? 

A. /fəˈnetɪks/  

B. /fʌˈnætɪks/ 

C. /fɔːˈnætɪks/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/enjoyable
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INTRODUCTION TO PRONUNCIATION TERMS. VOWELS 
 

A) The International Phonetic Alphabet (IPA) 

 

The International Phonetic Alphabet (IPA) is a system where each symbol is associated 

with a particular English sound. By using IPA you can know exactly how to pronounce 

a certain word in English. This helps in improving English pronunciation and feeling 

more confident speaking in English. 

 

Phonemic Chart 

 

 
 

B) Glossary of Basic Pronunciation Terms 

 

British Received Pronunciation 

 What is commonly referred to as ‘British pronunciation’ is actually called ‘Received 

Pronunciation’ (or RP for short). It is a variety of English pronunciation that originated 

from the early modern English dialects of the East Midlands of England during the 

14th and 15th centuries. RP itself has gone through some changes, but what is now 

considered Received Pronunciation contains a blend of London speech, East Midlands, 

Middlesex and Essex. RP is often associated with the upper class English speakers of 

England; it is used by members of the Royal Family, Members of Parliament, academic 

experts, actors and celebrities. It is the accent you usually hear on BBC programmes, 

and RP is the pronunciation used in English course books and dictionaries from Oxford, 

Longman and Cambridge. It is considered the British accent, meaning it is the most 

widely recognized accent, although only about 2% of England’s population speak with 
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the RP accent. RP is classified as non-rhotic, meaning that the letter -r- is usually not 

pronounced, unless it is followed by a vowel. Consider the following examples:  

‘far’ /fa: /, ‘computer’ / kəmpju:tə /. 

 

American English Pronunciation 

The American pronunciation that is taught in North American schools is called General 

American pronunciation (or GenAm). It is the variety of English pronunciation that is 

used in government schools and on national television in North America. It makes up 

about 90% of the English heard on television, radio, movies and podcasts. It originated 

from the speech patterns of the Eastern interior United States. General American 

pronunciation is the pronunciation presented in English course books and dictionaries 

published in North America. And unlike Received Pronunciation, General English 

pronunciation is rhotic, meaning the letter -r- is always pronounced: ‘far’ /fa:r /, 

‘computer’ /kəmpju:tər /. 

 

affricate  

 A sound produced by stopping the air flow then releasing it with friction, e.g. /tʃ/, /dʒ/. 

 

allophone 

one of the ways in which a particular phoneme (= speech sound) can be pronounced 

In English the phoneme ‘t’ sounds in the words ‘hit’, ‘tip’, and ‘little’ are allophones; 

phonemically they are considered to be the same sound although they are different 

phonetically in terms of aspiration, voicing, and point of articulation. The /t/ has 4 

different pronunciations: 1) a regular /t/ (take), 2) /t̬/ (like a 'd,' as in ‘water’), 3) glottal 

stop /ʔ/ (‘kitten’) 4) become silent (‘winter’). 

 

alveolar (ridge)  

The ridge at the top of the mouth between the teeth and the hard palate. Several sounds 

e.g. / t /, / d / are made in this area. 

 

assimilation 

When a sound in connected (or fluent) speech becomes similar to a neighbouring sound 

e.g. in the sentence: ‘He grew up in Britain’, the /n/ in ‘in’ is likely to be assimilated to 

/m/ resulting in /imbritən/. 

 

bilabial  

A sound produced with both lips, e.g. / m /, / b /. 

 

connected speech 

When native speakers of English talk with natural conversational speed, they use 

connected speech. This means they speak fluently. Their words are not spoken 

separately but are linked together, without stopping after each word. In connected speech 

some sounds in words may be left out or may be pronounced in a weak way, e.g. ‘Is he 

busy’ /ɪzɪːbɪzɪː/. 

 

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/way
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/particular
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/phoneme
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/speech
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/sound
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/pronounced
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consonant cluster  

Two or more consonants occurring together at the beginning or end of a syllable, e.g. 

/ks/ in ‘exercise’ /eksəsaɪz/, /str/ in ‘strong’ /strɒŋ/.  

 

consonant letters 

The letters in the English alphabet which are not vowels are called consonants. These 

are: B, C, D, F, G, H, J, K, L, M, N, P, Q, R, S, T, V, W, X, Y, Z. 

 

consonant sounds 

These are sounds in which the air is partly blocked by the lips, tongue, teeth, etc. 

Additional consonant sounds (represented by the following symbols) are: /θ/, /ð/, /ʃ/, 

/tʃ/, /ʒ/, /dʒ/, /ŋ/, /j/ (or /y/). 

 

contraction  

A shorter form of a group of words, which usually occurs in auxiliary verbs, e.g. you 

have = you’ve; it is = it’s. 

 

diphthongs 

Diphthong sounds are made from two vowel sounds put together. A vowel combination 

is pronounced by moving from one vowel to another. There are eight diphthongs:  

/eɪ/, /ɑɪ/, /ɔɪ/ , /eə/, / ɪə/, /ʊə/, /ɑʊ/, and /əʊ/. 

 

elision 

When a sound is left out in connected speech because it is followed by a similar sound, 

e.g. in ‘he gave up politics’ the /p/ in ‘up’ is likely to be elided – /hi geɪv ʌpɒlɪtɪks/.    

 

fricative  

A sound produced by creating friction in the air flow, e.g. / f / , /ʃ/,  /ʒ/, /h/, /ð/. 

 

glottal (stop)  

A plosive sound produced at the back of the mouth and represented by the phonemic 

symbol / ? /. In English it sometimes replaces other sounds, especially / t /, e.g. / w ɒ?/ 

(what), / lɪ ?l / (little). 

 

intonation 

Intonation refers to the rising and falling tones in our voice, which in English, are used 

to express meaning such as how they feel about something, e.g. if they are angry or 

pleased, or to make speech sound polite in English.   

 

intrusion/intrusive  

Used to describe a feature of connected speech in which an extra sound (/ w /, / j / or / 

r / in English) is added at a word boundary to make for smoother linking between 

separate words, e.g. the / w / in / juwɑː / (you are). 

 

 

https://tophonetics.com/
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labio-dental  

A sound produced on the lips and teeth, e.g. / f /, / v /. 

 

linking 

The way different sounds can link into each other in connected speech, e.g. ‘it’s a good 

day’ – / ɪtsəgʊdeɪ /. 

 

minimal pair 

Two words which differ from each other by only one meaningful sound (or phoneme), 

e.g. hit /hɪt/ –  heat /hiːt/. 

 

nasal 

A sound produced by air passing through the nose, e.g. /ŋ/, / m /. 

 

phoneme  

The smallest sound unit which can make a difference to meaning e.g. /p/ in ‘pan’, /b/ in 

‘ban’. Phonemes have their own symbols (phonemic symbols), each of which represents 

one sound.  Words can be presented in phonemic script (usually International Phonetic 

Alphabet or IPA), e.g. ‘doctor’ – /ˈdɒktə/. Phonemic transcription is used in dictionaries 

to show pronunciation. 

 

phonemic transcription - more abstract and focuses on the phonemes, which are the 

smallest units of sound that can distinguish meaning in a language. It uses a set of 

symbols from the International Phonetic Alphabet (IPA) to represent phonemes. Slashes 

indicate phonemic transcription. For example, the English word ‘cat’ can be transcribed 

phonemically as /kæt/. 

 

phonetic transcription - more detailed and focuses on the actual sounds (phones) as 

they are produced by speakers, including allophonic variations. It uses a more 

comprehensive set of IPA symbols and diacritics to capture the precise articulatory and 

acoustic details of speech sounds. Square brackets indicate phonetic transcription. Key 

details such as aspiration, glottal stops, pre-fortis clipping and sounds in free variation, 

can be shown with a phonetic transcription.  For example, the English word ‘cat’ can be 

transcribed phonetically as [kʰæt], indicating the aspirated /k/ sound. 

 

plosive  

A sound produced by blocking air then releasing it suddenly. This creates a popping 

sound e.g. / p / , / t / , / g /. 

 

rhythm  

The rhythm of speech is the way that some words in a sentence are emphasised or 

stressed to produce a regular pattern, e.g. ‘If I were YOU, I’d go by BUS.’  
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schwa 

The most frequently used of all English vowel sounds is the unstressed sound /ə/. The 

sound and symbol /ə/ are called ‘schwa’. 

 

silent letter  

A letter in a word which is written but which does not influence the pronunciation, e.g. 

in ‘thumb’, the letter -b- is a silent letter. 

 

stress within utterances 

In spoken English, words which carry the main message of the sentence contain stressed 

syllables. Stressing the important words helps the listener to hear the message of the 

speaker, eg. ‘I want to go home.’ 

 

strong form  
In connected speech many words are not pronounced fully.  For example, prepositions, 

auxiliary verbs, pronouns and conjunctions are usually not pronounced fully and are 

not stressed.  When these words (weak forms) are pronounced fully and are stressed to 

emphasise a point they become strong forms, e.g. ‘I don’t speak Italian but I can /kæn/ 

speak a little Spanish in an emergency.’ 

 

syllable 

Spoken words are formed with syllables, meaning ‘units of sound’. A syllable is a unit 

of unbroken sound, usually containing a vowel sound. 

 

unvoiced sound  

To produce an unvoiced sound, no voice is used, e.g. /p/ in pad, /t/ in tomorrow. No 

movement or vibration can be felt in the throat. 

 

utterance 

An utterance is a spoken message. It can be a complete sentence or one or two words, 

e.g. A: When’s he coming?  B: Tomorrow. ‘Tomorrow’ is an utterance here. 

 

voiced sound  

To produce a voiced sound, the voice is used, e.g. /b/ in bad, /d/ in dentist. Movement 

or vibration can be felt in the throat. Vowels in English are voiced. 

 

vowel letter 

There are five vowel letters in the English alphabet. These are: A, E, I, O, U. The air is 

not blocked by the tongue, lips, teeth etc. Movement or vibration is felt in the throat 

because the voice is used.   

 

vowel sounds and symbols 

There are twelve vowel sounds in English represented by phonemic symbols. There are 

seven short sounds: /æ/, /e/, /ə/, /ʊ/, /ʌ/, /ɪ/, /ɒ/* as well as five longer sounds: / ɪː/, 

/ɑː/, /ɔː/, /ɜː/, /ʊː/ - long sound is often indicated by /:/ 
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*Note: Some varieties of North American English do not use the vowel sound /ɒ/ as in 

the word ‘hot’; The short sound /ɒ/ is replaced by the longer sound /ɑː/ making ‘hot’ 

sound like ‘heart’. 

 

weak form  

If a word is unstressed, the weak form of vowels may be used, e.g. ‘I can (/ kən /) speak 

Italian, French, English and Spanish.’  The sound /ə/ is called ‘schwa’. 

 

word stress 

In words with more than one syllable, one syllable is usually stronger (spoken more 

clearly) than the other(s). The term stressed syllable refers to the strongest (primary) 

syllable in words of more than one syllable, eg. ‘travel’. 

 

B) Vowel Production Charts 

 

There are two types of vowel sounds. They are: 

1) Twelve Monophthongs (these are the sounds which are pronounced without any 

obstruction) 

 
 

2) Eight Diphthongs (the combination of 2 different vowel sounds gives a diphthong) 

 

 
 

    Vowels are usually voiced and allow air to flow through the mouth unless stopped by 

the action of a consonant. When a vowel is not stopped by a consonant, the sound and 

air flow continue.  

   The most important features of vowel production are the positions of the tongue and 

the lips, the tension of the facial muscles. Tongue position (height and location), lip 

position (rounded or unrounded), and facial muscles (tensed or relaxed) are key factors 
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in vowel production. The height of the tongue may be high, middle, or low, and the 

position may be front, central, or back. If, instead of the height, we consider the 

openness of the mouth, the same vowels can be termed as being: close (high) vowels, 

half-close vowels/or half-open vowels (mid), open (low) vowels (see Chart A; Chart B 

below). Note that Chart A is the vowel chart for the 12 English RP (Received 

Pronunciation) vowels (excluding the diphthongs). 

 

Chart A                                                                 Chart B 

 

 
 

Chart B shows American and Standard Southern British English monophthongs 

categorized by length of vocalization. The vowels /ɒ/, /ɜ/  used exclusively 

in British English are shown in red.  
 

Exercise 1.  Practise front/centre/back vowels: 

https://pronunciationstudio.com/vowel01/ 

 

Exercise 2.    Practise short and long vowels:           

https://pronunciationstudio.com/vowel02/ 

 

We can classify diphthongs according to the following parametres: 

a) Closing diphthongs are those whose final position is that of a close vowel, we can say 

that the tongue moves from a more open to a less open/close position:  

/ aɪ/ - as in mind, / eɪ/ -as in face, / ɔɪ/- as in voice, /aʊ/- as in mouth, / əʊ/- as in nose.  

b) Centering diphthongs are those diphthongs whose final position is that of a central 

vowel; that is, the part of the tongue that moves from the front/back to the centre: 

 / eə/- as in air, /ɪə/ - as in ear, / ʊə/ as in tour. The last diphthong, / ʊə/, is not used 

very much in Received Pronunciation. It is often replaced with / ɔ:/. 

Note: It is important to note that a diphthong is conventionally analysed as one vowel 

phoneme. We would say, then, that words like face, voice, and mouth consist of three 

phonemes (/f-eɪ-s/, /v-ɔɪ-s/, /m-aʊ-θ/). 

Chart C shows how to produce the diphthongs. 

 

 

https://pronunciationstudio.com/vowel01/
https://pronunciationstudio.com/vowel02/
https://tophonetics.com/


13 

 

Chart C 

 

Exercise 3. Practise diphthong vowels: 

https://pronunciationstudio.com/vowel03/ 

 

English also has typical vowel sequences that consist of three sounds. They are called 

triphthongs. The five English triphthongs are  

1) /eɪə/ as in player  

2) / aɪə/ as in fire 

3) / ɔɪə/ as in loyal 

4) / əʊə/ as in lower 

5) /aʊə/ as in sour. 

Unlike diphthongs, however, triphthongs are not analysed as separate vowel phonemes. 

They are interpreted as closing diphthongs followed by a schwa. The word royal, then, 

consists of four phonemes: /r/, /ɔɪ/, /ə/, /l/. 

     

   The following chart shows production features for vowels (monophthongs, and 

diphthongs) with examples. Pronounce each sound and notice its production elements. 

 
Phoneme IPA 

symbol 

Tongue 

Position/ 

The openness 

of the mouth 

Lip 

Position 

Facial 

Muscles 

Graphemes Examples 

1.  æ low-front, 

open 

unrounded relaxed a; ai  

 

cat,  

plaid 

2.  e mid-front, 

half-close 

unrounded relaxed e, ea, u, ie, 

ai, a, eo, ei, 

ae 

end, bread, 

bury, friend, 

said, many, 

leopard, heifer, 

aesthetic 

3.  ɪ high-front, 

close 

unrounded relaxed i, e, o, u, ui, 

y, ie 

it, England, 

women, busy, 

build, gym, 

sieve 

4.  i: high-front, 

close 

unrounded tensed e, ee, ea, y, 

ey, oe, ie, i, 

ei, eo, ay 

be, bee, meat, 

lady, key, 

phoenix, grief, 

ski, deceive, 

people, quay 

https://pronunciationstudio.com/vowel03/
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5.  ʌ low-central, 

open 

unrounded relaxed u, o, oo, ou lug, monkey, 

blood, double 

6.  ɜ:(ʳ) mid-central, 

half-close 

unrounded tensed ir, er, ur, 

ear, or, our, 

yr 

bird, term, 

burn, pearl, 

word, journey, 

myrtle 

7.  

 

ə mid-central, 

half-close 

unrounded relaxed a, er, i, ar, 

our, ur 

about, ladder, 

pencil, dollar, 

honour, augur 

8.  ɑ: central-back, 

open 

slightly 

rounded 

tensed a arm 

9.  ɒ low-back, 

open 

rounded relaxed a, ho, au, 

ough 

swan, honest, 

cough 

10.  ɔ: mid-back, 

half-open 

slightly 

rounded 

tensed aw, a, or, 

oor, ore, 

oar, our, 

augh, ar, 

ough, au 

paw, ball, fork, 

poor, fore, 

board, four, 

taught, war, 

bought, sauce 

11.  ʊ High-back, 

close 

rounded relaxed o, oo, u,ou wolf, look, 

bush, would 

12.  u: high-back, 

close 

very 

rounded 

tensed o, oo, ew, 

ue, u_e, oe, 

ough, ui, 

oew, ou 

who, loon, dew, 

blue, flute, 

shoe, through, 

fruit, 

manoeuvre, 

group 

13.  eɪ mid-to high-

front 

unrounded tensed a, ai, eigh, 

aigh, ay, er, 

et, ei, au, 

a_e, ea, ey 

bay, maid, 

weigh, straight, 

pay, foyer, filet, 

eight, gauge, 

mate, break, 

they 

14.  aɪ low/high-

central/front 

unrounded tensed i, y, igh, ie, 

uy, ye, ai, 

is, eigh, i_e 

spider, sky, 

night, pie, guy, 

stye, aisle, 

island, height, 

kite 

15.  əʊ mid-to-high-

back 

rounded to 

more 

rounded 

tensed o, oa, o_e, 

oe, ow, 

ough, eau, 

oo, ew 

open, moat, 

bone, toe, sow, 

dough, beau, 

brooch, sew 

16.  ɔɪ low/high-

back/front 

rounded to 

unrounded 

tensed oi, oy, uoy join, boy, buoy 

17.  aʊ low/high-

central/back 

unrounded 

to rounded 

tensed ow, ou, 

ough 

now, shout, 

bough 

18.  eə(ʳ) mid-front -to- 

mid-central 

unrounded tensed air, are, ear, 

ere, eir, 

ayer 

chair, dare, 

pear, where, 

their, prayer 

19.  ɪə(ʳ) high-front -to-

mid-central 

unrounded tensed ear, eer, ere, 

ier 

ear, steer, here, 

tier 

20.  ʊə(ʳ) high-back-to 

mid-central 

rounded to 

unrounded 

tensed ure, our cure, tourist 
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C) The Length of Vowels 

No English vowel sound has a fixed length and many other factors affect length, as we 

are about to see. English contains  

 – 6 single (monophthong) vowel sounds that are normally short(ish):/ɪ/ in PIT; /ʊ/ in 

PUT; /e/ in PET; /ʌ/ in PUN; /æ/ in PAT; /ɒ/ in POT;  

– 5 monophthong vowels that are normally a bit longer:  /iː/ in FEET; /uː/ in FOOD; 

/ɜː/ in FIRST; /ɔː/ in FOUGHT; /ɑː/ in FARM;  

– 7 double position long vowels (diphthongs) which are normally slightly longer still: 

/eɪ/ in FAME, /aɪ/ in FINE, /ɔɪ/ in FOIL, /əʊ/ in FOAM, /aʊ/ in FOUND, /ɪə/ in FEAR, 

/eə/ in FAIR. 

Each of these sounds will change length in connected speech, for three main reasons, as 

follows: 

A) Voicing 

 The consonant sound directly after a vowel sound will affect its length. Here is a list 

of words with the different lengths of the sounds /ɪ/ and /iː/ from longest to shortest: 

LONGEST 
LEAVE /liːv/ 

SEED /siːd/ 

TEA /tiː/ 

TEAM /tiːm/ 

HID /hɪd/ 

PEACE /piːs/ 

SING /sɪŋ/ 

HISS /hɪs/ 

LIP /lɪp/ 

SHORTEST 
 

Vowels and diphthongs change their length depending on the following consonant: 

voiced consonant sound – normal length or longer version; no consonant sound – longer 

version, voiceless consonant sound – shorter version. Short vowels like /ɪ/, /e/, /ʌ/, / ʊ / 

are prolonged when followed by a voiced consonant.  

Most noticeably, whenever a voiceless consonant sound /p,t,k,f,s,θ,ʃ,h,tʃ/ comes after 

a vowel, it makes its length shorter.  

So compare CARD with CART, BEAN with BEAT  and NO with NOTE and you will 

notice that the second word in each pair was shorter. This means that the supposedly 

‘long’ vowel in PEACE is actually normally shorter than the ‘short’ vowel in HID even 

though you will see them transcribed as /piːs/ and /hɪd/ in dictionaries. One peculiar pair 

of words that can confuse learners for this reason, is LOSE and LOOSE. The /uː/ in 

LOSE /luːz/ is in fact longer than the same sound in LOOSE /luːs/, as the first word ends 

in a voiced consonant /z/ and the second in a voiceless /s/. The extra vowel in LOOSE 

has no effect at all on length other than perhaps to confuse learners. 
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B) Reducing 
Pronounce the following words, paying attention to the length of the first syllable /kɑː/ 

in each case: 

CARP /ˈkɑːp/ 

CARPET /ˈkɑːpɪt/ 

CARPENTER /ˈkɑːpɪntə/ 

Notice that /kɑː/ is progressively shorter in each word. This is because the weak vowels 

after the stressed syllable eat into the space available for the ‘long vowel’. In connected 

speech, this causes long vowels to reduce in length significantly. 

 

C) Intonation  

The main stress in a unit of speech will often be longer than normal, compare the length 

of the word YES /jes/ in this example: YES! // Yes, I think I will.   

The last syllable in a unit of speech with a fall-rise pattern will also be noticeably 

longer:  [ ↘↗] MUMMY //  Can we [↘↗] go?  

 

Note: A spelling pattern that is true for all long vowel sounds is the Vowel-Consonant-

e (VCe) pattern. The VCe pattern states that when a single vowel is followed by a single 

consonant, then the letter 'e', the first vowel is pronounced as a long vowel sound and 

the letter 'e' is silent.  

Vowel-consonant-e (VCe) spelling examples: long a /eɪ/: LATE /leɪt/; long e /i:/: 

DELETE /dəˈlɪ:t/;  long i /aɪ/: KITE /kaɪt/; long o /əʊ/: NOTE /nəʊt/. 

      All of the short vowel key words use the Consonant-Vowel-Consonant (CVC) 

pattern. The CVC pattern states that when a single vowel is between two consonants, 

the vowel is pronounced as a short vowel sound (if the letter 'e' follows the second 

consonant, the vowel will be pronounced as a long vowel sound due to the Vowel-

Consonant-e pattern). The CVC pattern still applies when a word begins with a vowel 

sound and is followed by one or more consonants. It is also about the end of the words. 

Consonant-vowel-consonant (CVC) spelling examples: short a /æ/: BACK /bæk/, AT 

/æt/; short i /ɪ/: SICK /sɪk/, IT /ɪt/; short o /ɒ/: LOCK /lɒk/, OPT  /ɒpt/.  

Two-syllable words ending in C-V-C, with the stress on the second syllable also 

follow the C-V-C pattern: short e /e/: REGRET /rɪˈgret/ ; short i /ɪ/: SUBMIT 

/səbˈmɪt/; short a /æ/: ENTRAP /ɪnˈtræp/. 

Exceptions: 

1) Some words look like C-V-C words, but aren't exactly. For example words that 

end in -AY and -AW are not really C-V-C words, because the -AY and -AW 

actually combine into a new vowel sound. The same is true for -OY words and -

OW words. Examples: raw, law, bay, cow, boy. 

2) Words ending in vowel-R often follow the spelling patterns of other C-V-C 

words, but R changes the pronunciation of the vowel before it, creating a sound 

that is not exactly a short vowel. Examples: car, bar, fur, spur. 
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D) Spelling-to-Sound Chart 

 

   There are multiple ways to spell nearly every phoneme (sound), and most letters also 

have multiple pronunciations depending on their position in a word and the context. The 

following chart highlights both patterns and variations in English vowel sounds and 

spelling correspondence. 

 
Grapheme/ 

Digraph 

Sound Notes Examples 

 

 

 

 

 

A 

/æ/ 1) regularly, strong 

pronunciation; regularly; CVC 

pattern 

2) strong pronunciation, before  

– r +vowel/r 

1) cat, man, apple, 

planet; value, travel 

2) carol, marathon, garage marrow, 

marry  

/ eɪ/ regularly, strong pronunciation, 

VCe pattern 

face, bathe, gate, alien, grateful 

/ɑː/ 1) strong pronunciation, before 

-r, lm, lf;  

2) less frequently, strong 

pronunciation before -f, -n, -s, -

t + Consonant, usually in words 

with ask, asp, ast, ass, ath, an, 

amp, ance, ant, ans, and, af, 

alv/alv (/ɑː/ RP or /æ/ NAm) 

1) start, car, half, calm, almond 

2) task, basket, grasp, glass, path, 

father, banana, sample, demand, 

dance, answer, advantage, grant, 

after, staff (BUT: with / æ/ exam, 

romance, finance, cancel, cancer, 

bland, classify, classical, mass, 

fantastic, plastic, elastic, maths, 

salmon) 

/eə/ = /e/ strong pronunciation, before -r, 

usually in words with are 

square, share, stare, area daring 

(dare); scaring (scare) 

/ɒ/ (/ɑː/) less frequently; especially after 

w 

watch, wander (BUT: with / eɪ/ 

wader)  

/ɔː/ less frequently; strong 

pronunciation; especially 

before l, in words with war, 

quart 

talk, walk, salt, warm, award, 

warn, wardrobe, swarm, quarter, 

quartz 

/ə/,/ɪ/ weak pronunciation about; village, paradox 

silent or / ə/ usually in the ending – ally basically, physically 

A forms part of the digraphs  

AI, AY, AU, AW 

 

 

   AI, AY 

/ eɪ/ regularly rain, drain, day, tray 

/ eə/ regularly, before -r (air) fair, stair, hair 

/ə/,/ɪ/ ocassionally, weak 

pronunciation 

curtain, Murray, Monday 

/ˈkɜːtn/, /ˈmʌri/,  

/ˈmʌndɪ/ or /ˈmʌndeɪ/ 

/ e/ in the exceptional words says, said, said, again, against; 

quay (/ɪ:/) 

  

    

   AU, AW 

/ɔː/ regularly author, law  

/ɑː/ =/æ/ in a few words laugh, aunt, draught 

/əʊ//aʊ/ /ɒ/ in loanwords from foreign 

languages 

gauche, sauerkraut;  

sausage (BrE) /gəʊʃ/, /ˈsaʊəkraʊt/; 

/ˈsɒsɪʤ/ 
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        E 

/ e/ 1) strong pronunciation, 

regularly; CVC pattern 

2) strong pronunciation, 

regularly, before ‘r’  

(-ery, -erry) 

1) dress, check, flesh, melody, 

level, seldom 

2) very, merry, berry, ferry 

/ɪ:/ strong pronunciation, regularly cathedral, supreme, tedious, Venus, 

we 

/ɜː/ strong pronunciation, before -r 

(er) 

serve, nerve, terminal 

/ ɪə/ =/ɪ/ strong pronunciation, before -r 

(er) 

severe 

/ɪ/ 1) weak pronunciation 

2) strong pronunciation in the 

exceptional words 

3) in a few cases at the end of a 

word after a consonant 

(intermediate sound /i/) 

1) review, reproach, reproof, report 

2) pretty, England, English 

3) apostrophe 

/ə/ weak pronunciation, especially 

in words with -el, -ence, -ent, -

er 

agent, danger, founder, mockery, 

independent 

/ eə/ = /e/ in a few cases (strong forms) where, there  

/ eɪ/ BrE 

=/ɪ:/ AmE 

in foreign borrowings and often 

also in words ending in -eity, -

eic 

suede, deity, nucleic  

/sweɪd/, /ˈdeɪəti/ or  

/ˈd ɪ:ɪtɪ/, /njuːˈkleiɪk/ or /njuːˈkl ɪ:ɪk/ 

/ɑː/ in a few cases in words with -er clerk, Derby  

silent at the end of a word, if it follows 

a consonant letter; the vowel 

before the consonant is usually 

long; VCe pattern 

make, life, these, face, huge, 

(in other words: collapse, twelve, 

notice, orange) 

E forms part of the digraphs  

EA, EE, EI, EY, EU, EW 

   

 

EA 

/ɪ:/ most frequently tea, sea, heal, feast 

/e/ most frequently bread, ready, deadline, deaf 

/eɪ/, less frequently great, steak, break 

/ɪə/= ɪ:ə less frequently idea, theatre 

/ɪə/= /ɪ/ regularly before -r (ear) near, fear, dear 

/ɜː/ less frequent before -r (ear) early, dearth 

/ɑː/ in a few cases before -r (ear) heart, hearth 

/eə/ = /e/ in a few cases before -r (ear) bear, pear, swear, wear,  

tear (as a verb) 

 

       EE 

/ɪ:/ regularly tree, fee, freedom  

/ɪə/=/ɪ/ regularly, before -r (eer) beer 

/ɪ/; /e/ in the exceptional words been (AmE) 

Greenwich 

 

 

 

     EI, EY 

/eɪ/ most frequently veil, convey  

/ɪ:/ less frequently receive, achieve, key 

/ aɪ/ less frequently, in a few words height, eye 

/e/ less frequently, in a few words heifer, Reynolds 

/eə/ = /e/ before - r their 

/ɪə/=/ɪ/ before - r weird 

/aɪ/ or in the exceptional words either, neither 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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/ ɪ:/ 

/ ɪ:ɪ/; /eɪə/ not a digraph, 

in the exceptional words 

atheism, deity 

 

 

 

  EU, EW 

/ju:/ regularly feudal, dew 

/u:/ regularly rheumatism, crew,  

/ əʊ/ in the exceptional words sew 

/ɜː/=/u:/ in some French words masseuse; masseur 

lieutenant (AmE - /u:/, but BrE with 

/ef/ /luːˈtenənt/, /lefˈtenənt/  

/ ɔɪ/ in German-derived words Freudian 

/juə/=/ju/ Regularly, in words with -eur Europe 

 

 

 

 

      I 

 
 

/ɪ/ 

1) strong pronunciation, 

regularly 

2) strong pronunciation, before 

– r+CV 
3) weak pronunciation 

4) weak pronunciation, before a 

vowel 

5) in the rare cases; weak 

pronunciation, at the end of a 

word 

1) bit, sip, pip 

 

2) miracle, spirit, satirical 

 

3) rabbit, visit 

4) medium 

 

5) spaghetti 

/aɪ/ 1) strong pronunciation, 

regularly; VCe pattern  

2) in the rare cases, strong 

pronunciation, at the end of a 

word  

1) time, lime, fine, iceball, denial, 

2) hi 

/ɜː/ strong pronunciation, before- r firm 

/ aɪ (ə) / strong pronunciation, before -r fire, virus 

/ɪ:/ less frequently, strong 

pronunciation 

machine 

/ə/ weak pronunciation admiral 

silent or /ə/ weak pronunciation   special 

 

 

 

       IE 

/ɪ:/ regularly, especially in the 

middle of a word  

piece 

/ aɪ/ regularly, especially at the end 

of a word.  

tie, lie, die 

/ ɪə/-/ɪ/ regularly, especially before -r  fierce 

/ɪ/ weak pronunciation in -ied, -ies buried, ladies, studies 

/e/, / ɪ/ in the exceptional words friend; sieve, handkerchief 

/frend/; /sɪv/, /ˈhæŋkəʧɪf/ 

/aɪə/; /ɪe/ not a digraph; 

in the exceptional words 

science, pliers, society,  

diet, acquiesce, Viennese, happiest 

/ˈsaɪəns/, /ˈplaɪəz/, /səˈsaɪəti/, 

/ˈdaɪət/, /ˌækwɪˈes/, /ˌvɪəˈniːz/,  

/ˈhæpɪɪst/ 

      
 
 
 

          O 

 

 

/ɒ/ BrE = 

/ɑː AmE 
1) strong pronunciation, 

regularly 

2) strong pronunciation in -or 

1) lot 

2) moral 

/əʊ/ BrE= 

/oʊ/ AmE 

strong pronunciation, regularly nose 

/ʌ/ 1) less frequently, especially 

before -m, -n, -v, -th 

1) come, wonder, love 

2) worry 
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2) less frequently 

/u:/ less frequently move 

/ʊ/ less frequently woman (but women / ɪ/ 

/ɒ/=/ɔː/ less frequently  sorry  

/ɔː/ strong pronunciation in -or north,  

/ɜː/ less frequently, especially after 

- w 

work 

/ə/ weak pronunciation method, Oxford, phonetics 

 O forms part of the digraphs 

oa, oe, oi, oo, ow, oy 

 

 
 
 

      OA 

/əʊ/=/oʊ/ regularly  road 

/ɔː/ 1) regularly (before -r) 

2) in the exceptional words 

1) board 

2) abroad, broaden, broad 

/ə/ in the exceptional words cupboard 

/əʊˈeɪ/ 

/əʊə/ 

not a digraph; in the 

exceptional words 

oasis, Noah, coalescence, 

protozoan 

/əʊˈeɪsɪs/, /ˈnəʊə/, /ˌkəʊəˈlesəns/,  

/proʊtəˈzəʊən/ 

 
 

      OE 

/əʊ/=/oʊ/ regularly toe 

/u:/ in the exceptional words shoe, canoe 

/ʌ/ in the exceptional words does (from do) 

/ ɪ:/ in words of Greek origin phoenix 

/əʊɪ/, /əʊˈe/, 

/əʊˈɜː/ 

not a digraph; in the 

exceptional words 

poem, poetic, coerce, Noel 

/ˈpəʊɪm/, /pəʊˈetɪk/,  

/kəʊˈɜːs/, /nəʊˈel/ 

 
 
 

   OI; OY 

/ ɔɪ/ regularly noise, boy 

/wɑː/ in words of French origin patois 

/ə/ occasionally, weak 

pronunciation 

tortoise 

/aiə/, /ɔɪ/ in the exceptional words choir, buoy  

/ˈkwaɪə/, /bɔɪ/ 

/əʊˈɪ/ not a digraph coincidence, soloist 

/kəʊˈɪnsɪdəns/, /ˈsəʊləʊɪst/ 

 
 
 
 

     OO 

/u:/ regularly food 

/ʊ/ regularly; more common 

before -k 

good; book, look, cook;  

room (/u:/ /ʊ/) 

/ʌ/ less frequently blood, flood 

/ ɔ:/ in words with -oor door, floor 

/ʊə/=/ʊ/ 

 

in the exceptional words with 

oor 

moor 

əʊ/=/oʊ/ in the exceptional words brooch (AmE also / /u:/) 

 /u: ɒ/, 

/əʊɒ/ 

not a digraph; in the 

exceptional words 

zoology, cooperate 

/zuːˈɒlədʒəst/ or /zəʊˈɒləʤist/,  

/kəʊˈɒpəˌreɪt/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

/aʊ/ regularly round, cow 

/əʊ/=/oʊ/ 1) less frequently 

2) in a few words with -ough 

1) soul, own 

2) though 

/ʌ/ 1) less frequently 

2) in a few words with -our  

1) touch 

2) courage 

/ʊ:/ 1) less frequently 1) group 
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  OU, OW 

 2) in a few words with -ough 2) through 

/ʊ/ 

 

1) in the exceptional words 

with -ould 

2) in the exceptional words 

with -our 

1) could, would, should 

2) courier 

/ ɔ:/ 1) in a few words with -ough 

2) in a few words with -our 

1) thought 

2) four 

/aʊ/ in a few words with -ough bough 

/ʌf/ in a few words with- ough rough 

/ɒf/=/ɑːf/ in a few words with -ough cough 

/əʊ/=/ oʊ/ in a few words with -ough though 

/ uː/ in a few words with - ough through  

 unusual pronunciation and 

spelling 

lough=loch / lɒk/ 

hiccough = hiccup / ˈhɪkʌp/ 

/aʊ ə / in a few words with -our flour 

/ɜː/ in a few words with- our journey 

ʊə/=/ʊ/ in a few words with -our tourist 

 
 
      

       U 

/ʌ/ strong pronunciation, regularly cup 

/ju:/ strong pronunciation, regularly music 

/ʊ/ less frequently, especially 

before -sh, -l 

push 

/ɜː/ strong pronunciation, in words 

with -ur 

turn 

/jʊə/=/jʊ/ strong pronunciation, in words 

with- ur  

in BrE /ʊə/ is often replaced by 

/ ɔ:/ 

pure  

/ʌ/ in words with -ur, strong 

pronunciation 

hurry 

/ʊə/=/ʊ/, 

/u:/ 

the /j/ drops out as follows: 

1)after the consonant sounds 

/ʃ/, /tʃ/, /dʒ/,/r/, /j/ 
2)sometimes in BrE, always in 

AmE, after /l/, /θ/, /s/, /z/ 

3) usually in AmE, but not in 

BrE, after /t/, /d/, /n/ 

1) jury, rude 

2) assume 

3) tune 

/ɪ/, /e/ in the exceptional words, 

strong pronunciation 

busy, business, bury 

/jʊ/=/jə/ weak pronunciation  stimulus, stimulate 

/ə/ weak pronunciation album, Arthur  

/jə/ weak pronunciation, usually in 

words ending with -ure 

failure 

/ɪ/=/ ə/ weak pronunciation, in the 

exceptional words  

minute (as a noun, verb), lettuce 

U forms part of the digraphs 

AU, EU, OU, UE, UI, UY 

      

     UE 

/ju:/ regularly cue 

/u:/ regularly blue 

/juˈe/= /ue/ 

/juːə/=/uːə/ 

not a digraph; in the 

exceptional words 

duet, cruel, pursuer 

/dju(ː)ˈet/, /krʊəl/, /pəˈsju(ː)ə/ 
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      UI 

/ju:/ regularly nuisance 

/u:/ regularly fruit 

/ɪ/ less frequently build 

/aɪ/ less frequently guide 

/ɪ/=/ ə/ less frequently, weak 

pronunciation 

biscuit 

wɪ: exception suite 

/uːɪ/; /wɪ/; / 

waɪ/ 

not a digraph; in the 

exceptional words with- qui 

fluid, tuition, quick, quite 

/ˈflu(ː)ɪd/, /tju(ː)ˈɪʃən/, /kwɪk/,  

/kwaɪt/ 

      UY /aɪ/ regularly buy 

 

 

      

      Y  

/j/ 

(consonant) 

at the beginning of a word or 

syllable 

yet, beyond 

 /ɪ/ 1) strong pronunciation, 

usually before voiced 

consonants or sonorants 

2) weak pronunciation 

(intermediate sound /i/) 

1) crystal 

2) happy 

/aɪ/ strong pronunciation, usually at 

the end of a word, in the final 

position VCe pattern 

type, try, apply, my 

 Y is used as a part of one of the 

diagraphs ay, ey, oy, uy 

day, donkey, toy, buy  

 

 

 

 

LESSON 1 
 

/ɪː/ 
 

1.   How to pronounce. Open your mouth just a little for the sound / ɪː/, 

spread your lips into a smile. Push your tongue forward in your mouth. The front of 

the tongue is raised so that it almost touches the palate, and the lips are slightly 

spread. The sound / ɪː/ is a long sound. Move your tongue up a little as you say it. 

Listen and repeat: / ɪː/  

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
http://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/longvowel1 

 

Note: The long vowel /i:/ also appears in spoken English as a short intermediate (weak) 

vowel /i/. It appears at the end of words spelt - y, and in pronouns ending - e. For 

example: finally, only, early, me, she, we. 
 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 
 

 

 

http://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/longvowel1
https://vocaroo.com/
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Grapheme/s Examples 
 

 

EE 

a) Bee, fee, see, free, tree, three, flee, glee, knee, agree, degree, unfree, 

absentee, trainee, employee; 

/biː/, /fiː/, /siː/, /friː/, /triː/, /θriː/, /fliː/, /gliː/, /niː/, /əˈgriː/, /dɪˈgriː/, /ˌʌnˈfriː/,  

/ˌæbsənˈtiː/,/ treɪˈniː/,  /ˌ emplɔɪˈiː/ 

 

b) deed, need, keep, deep, feel, wheel, heel, greed, sleep, breeze, geese, 

wheeze, green, queen, seen, sweet, meet, feet; 

  /diːd/, / niːd/, /kiːp/, /diːp/, /fiːl/, /wiːl/, /hiːl/, /griːd/, /sliːp/, /briːz/, /giːs/,   

/wiːz/,  /griːn/,  /kwiːn/,  /siːn/,  /swiːt/,  /miːt/, /fiːt/ 

 

c) needle, beetle, feeling, meeting, freezer, queezer, gleeful, needful, 

sheepish, greenish; 

/ˈniːdl/, /ˈbiːtl/, /ˈfiːlɪŋ/, /ˈmiːtɪŋ/, /ˈfriːzə/, /ˈskwiːzə/, /ˈgliːfʊl/, /ˈniːdfʊl/,  

/ˈʃiːpɪʃ/, /ˈgriːnɪʃ/ 

 

d) proceed, exceed, succeed, redeem, between, canteen, seventeen,  

fourteen, forseen, onscreen, freelance, freedom, teenager, beetroot; 

/prəˈsiːd/, /ɪkˈsiːd/, /səkˈsiːd/, /rɪˈdiːm/, /bɪˈtwiːn/, /kænˈtiːn/, /ˈsevnˈtiːn/,  

/ˈfɔːˈtiːn/, /fəˈsiːn/, /ɑnˈskri:n /, /ˈfriːˌlɑːns/, /ˈfriːdəm/, /ˈtiːnˌeɪʤə/, /ˈbiːtruːt/ 

 
 

 

 

 

EA 

 

a) pea, sea, flea, beach, breach each, bleach, peach, reach, beat, heat,  

defeat, beak, bleak, creak, freak, speak, peak, weak, cheap, leap, cheat; 

/piː/, /siː/, /fliː/, /biːʧ/, /briːʧ/, /iːʧ/, /bliːʧ/, /piːʧ/, /riːʧ/, /biːt/, /hiːt/, 

/dɪˈfiːt/, /biːk/, /bliːk/, /kriːk/, /friːk/, /spiːk/, /piːk/, /wiːk/, /ʧiːp/, /liːp/, / ʧiːt/ 

 

b) eat, seat, meat, neat, treat, wheat, lead, read, bead, cream, beam, seam,  

dream, steam, scream, gleam, east, beast, feast, yeast, easy, greasy, bean; 

/iːt/, /siːt/, /miːt/, /niːt/, /triːt/, /wiːt/, /liːd/, /riːd/, /biːd/, /kriːm/, /biːm/, /siːm/, 

/driːm/, /stiːm/, /skriːm/, /gliːm/, /iːst/, /biːst/, /fiːst/, /jiːst/, /ˈiːzi/, /ˈgriːzi/, /biːn/ 

 

c) dean, clean, mean, beaver, leaver, steal, heal, meal, deal, zeal, means,  

beans, jeans, cease, crease, lease, please, peace, wreath, leak, league; 

/diːn/, /kliːn/, /miːn/, /ˈbiːvə/, /ˈliːvə/, /stiːl/, /hiːl/, /miːl/, /diːl/, /ziːl/, /miːnz/, 

/biːnz/, /ʤiːnz/, /siːs/, /kriːs/, /liːs/, /pliːz/, /piːs/, /riːθ/, /liːk/, /liːg/ 

 

d) dealing, seating, reading, meaning, season, reason, beacon, weaken, 

creature, feature, beaker, speaker, easel, measles, appeal, reveal; 

/ˈdiːlɪŋ/, /ˈsiːtɪŋ/, /ˈriːdɪŋ/, /ˈmiːnɪŋ/, /ˈsiːzn/, /ˈriːzn/, /ˈbiːkən/, /ˈwiːkən/,  

/ˈkriːʧə/, /ˈfiːʧə/, /ˈbiːkə/, /ˈspiːkə/, /ˈiːz(ə)l/, /ˈmiːzlz/, /əˈpiːl/, /rɪˈviːl/ 

E+ 

consonant+ 

E/I 

the second e is  

silent at the end 

of a word 

 

a) these, obese, scene, gene, obscene, complete, secrete, athlete, scheme, 

supreme, recent, decent, meter, meteor; precede, centipede; 

/ðiːz/, /əʊˈbiːs/, /siːn/, /ʤiːn/, /ɒbˈsiːn/, /kəmˈpliːt/, /sɪˈkriːt/, /ˈæθliːt/, /skiːm/,  

/sju(ː)ˈpriːm/, /ˈriːsnt/, /ˈdiːsnt/, /ˈmiːtə/, /ˈmiːtiə/; /pri(ː)ˈsiːd/, /ˈsentɪpiːd/ 

 

b) tedious, vehicle, species, obedient, media; 

/ˈtiːdiəs/, /ˈviːɪkl/, /ˈspiːʃiːz/, /əˈbiːdiənt/, /ˈmiːdiə/ 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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             I 

 

 

 

ski, marine, chlorine, routine, Argentina, regime elite, petite,  

caprice, police, zucchini, bikini, antique, critique, fatigue, intrigue,  

unique, physique, technique, visa, pizza; 

/skiː/, /məˈriːn/, /ˈklɔːriːn/, /ruːˈtiːn/, /ɑːdʒənˈtiːnə/, /reɪˈʒiːm/, /eɪˈliːt/, /pəˈtiːt/,  

/kəˈpriːs/, /pəˈliːs/, /zʊˈkiːni/, /bɪˈkiːni/, /ænˈtiːk/, /krɪˈtiːk/, /fəˈtiːg/, /ɪnˈtriːg/,  

/juːˈniːk/, /fɪˈziːk/, /tekˈniːk/, /ˈviːzə/, /ˈpiːtsə/ 

          

            IE 

 

 

achieve, grieve, believe, reprieve, chief, brief, grief, belief, relief, thief,  

field, shield, yield, wield, niece, piece, briefly, chiefly, besiege, siege; 

/əˈʧiːv/, /griːv/, /bɪˈliːv/, /rɪˈpriːv/, /ʧiːf/, /briːf/, /griːf/, /bɪˈliːf/, /rɪˈliːf/, /θiːf/, 

/fiːld/, /ʃiːld/, /jiːld/, /wiːld/, /niːs/, /piːs/, /ˈbriːfli/, /ˈʧiːfli/, /bɪˈsiːʤ/, /siːʤ/ 

       

            EI 

 

 

deceive, receive, deceit, receipt, conceive, seize, ceiling; 

/dɪˈsiːv/, /rɪˈsiːv/, /dɪˈsiːt/, /rɪˈsiːt/ , /kənˈsiːv/, /siːz/, /ˈsiːlɪŋ/ 
 

Unusual 

spellings 

 

key, people, phoenix, quay. 

/kiː/, /ˈpiːpl/, /ˈfiːnɪks/, /kiː/ 

 

3. Contrast drill. Practise /iː/ – /i /, /ɪ /. 

 

a) See – she, wee – we, heal – he, flee – only, tea – pity, mean – enemy; 
       /siː – ʃi/,  /wiː – wi/,  /hiːl – hi/,  /fliː – ˈəʊnli/,  /tiː – ˈpɪti/,  /miːn – ˈenɪmi/ 

b) please – silly, ceiling– policy, veal – envy, green – very, seize – gipsy. 
       /pliːz – ˈsɪli/, /ˈsiːlɪŋ – ˈpɒlɪsi/, /viːl – ˈenvi/, /griːn – ˈveri/, /siːz – ˈʤɪpsi/ 

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound /i:/. Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound / i: /.  

 

1. Can you see the cheetah’s teeth and the sheep’s feet?  

2. I dreamed of sheep, sleeping in the fields near Stevenage. 

3. Peter is eating a piece of cheese.  

4. Make sure you've received the receipt before you leave the shop.  

5. She is eager to read these magazines. 

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound / i: /. Then, rewrite 

the sentences with idioms from the box.  

 

A. to have itchy feet – to want to travel/ be restless 

B. to grit your teeth – to accept the situation and handle it with determination 

C. to keep both feet on the ground – remain connected to the real world 

D. my lips are sealed – I will not repeat somebody’s secret to other people 

E. off the beaten track – far away from the places that people usually visit 

 

1. It started to rain harder, but we were determined to carry on. 

2. She lives in a very isolated place, but she loves the peace and quiet. 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
far
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/visit
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3. My father taught me the need to be prepared and always think in a sensible and  

practical way.  

4. I’m feeling restless these days. I’d love to go off on a backpacking holiday 

somewhere. 

5. I promise I won’t tell anyone. I will keep the secret.  

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

A: Have you got any cream cheese?  

B: Yes, how much cheese do you need?  

A: 300 grams, please. I’m going to make a cheesecake.  

 

Green beans, sweet red pepper, peas, small leek, 14 peaches, 1/4 litre cream,  

margarine, peach pie, bean salad, steamed green beans, pea soup, Chinese steamed 

meatballs, beef, Japanese simmered beef. 

 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 

Dream, steam, scream, ceiling, metre, supreme, achieve, believe, chief, obedient, 

media, degree, steam, bean. 

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols. 
   

     Greed, bee, complete, field, sea, evening, eager, cheek, peace, pizza, deceive, ski. 
 

LESSON 2 
 

/ɪ/ 
 

1.  How to pronounce. Practise the sound /i:/ Open your mouth a little more 

for /ɪ/. Do not spread your lips into a smile. Pull your tongue down a little. The part 

of the tongue between the front and the centre is raised to just above mid-close 

position, and the lips are slightly spread. The sound /ɪ/ is shorter, more relaxed sound 

than  

/ i:/ or intermediate /i/. Listen and repeat: /ɪ/. 

 

Watch and Listen: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
http://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel1 

 

  Note: As a weak vowel /ɪ/ it never appears at the end of a syllable. In function words it is always 

spelt -i (him, with, this) 

https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/teach
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/practical
http://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel1
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2. Pronunciation drill.  Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 

 
Grapheme/s Examples 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I 

a) Fill, chill, grill, kill, pill, sill, thrill, till, skill, will, bin, din, thin,  

bring, sing, think, mink, click, thick, gist, risk, zip, ship, skim, grim; 

/fɪl/, /ʧɪl/, /grɪl/, /kɪl/, /pɪl/, /sɪl/, /θrɪl/, /tɪl/, /skɪl/, /wɪl/, /bɪn/, /dɪn/, /θɪn/ 

 /brɪŋ/, /sɪŋ/, /θɪŋk/, /mɪŋk/, /klɪk/, /θɪk/, /ʤɪst/, /rɪsk/, /zɪp/, /ʃɪp/,/skɪm/, /grɪm/ 

 

b) filter, sister, blister, river, shiver, silver, inner, dinner, winner, linger,  

   singer, finger, thinker, drinker, printer, glimmer, shimmer, litter, bitter; 

 /ˈfɪltə/, /ˈsɪstə/, /ˈblɪstə/, /ˈrɪvə/,/ ˈʃɪvə/, /ˈsɪlvə/, /ˈɪnə/, ˈdɪnə/,/ˈwɪnə/, /ˈlɪŋgə/, 

/ˈsɪŋə/, /ˈfɪŋgə/, /ˈθɪŋkə/, /ˈdrɪŋkə/,/ˈprɪntə/,/ˈglɪmə/, /ˈʃɪmə /,/ˈlɪtə/, /ˈbɪtə/ 

 

c) vision, fiction, mission, kitten, kitchen, christen, listen, written, hidden,  

fiddle, giggle, wrinkle, twinkle, pigment, incident, diligent, different; 

/ˈvɪʒən/, /ˈfɪkʃən/, /ˈmɪʃən/, /ˈkɪtn/, /ˈkɪʧɪn/, /ˈkrɪsn/, /ˈlɪsn/, /ˈrɪtn/, /ˈhɪdn/, 

/ˈfɪdl/, /ˈgɪgl/, /ˈrɪŋkl/, /ˈtwɪŋkl/, /ˈpɪgmənt/, /ˈɪnsɪdənt/, /ˈdɪlɪʤənt/, /ˈdɪfrənt/ 

 

d) finish, timid, visit, limit, minimal, minister, pitiful, military; 

/fɪnɪʃ/, /ˈtɪmɪd/, /ˈvɪzɪt/, /ˈlɪmɪt/, /ˈmɪnɪml/, /ˈmɪnɪstə/, /ˈpɪtɪfʊl/, /ˈmɪlɪtəri/ 

 

 

 

 

Y 

 

a) gym, rhythm, hymn, lyric, cynic, mystic, physics, abyss, acrylic,  

analytic, rhythmic, mystical, cyclical, typical, dynasty; 

/ʤɪm/, /ˈrɪðəm/, /hɪm/, /ˈlɪrɪk/, /ˈsɪnɪk/, /ˈmɪstɪk/, /ˈfɪzɪks/, /əˈbɪs/, /əˈkrɪlɪk/, 

/ˌænəˈlɪtɪk/, /ˈrɪðmɪk/, /ˈmɪstɪk(ə)l/, /ˈsaɪklɪkəl/, /ˈtɪpɪk(ə)l/, /ˈdɪnəsti/  

 

b) sympathy, symphony, tyranny, syllable, symbol, crystal, syndrome,  

synonym, system, hypocrite, myriad; 

/ˈsɪmpəθi/, /ˈsɪmfəni/, /ˈtɪrəni/, /ˈsɪləbl/, /ˈsɪmbəl/, /ˈkrɪstl/, /ˈsɪndrəʊm/,  

/ˈsɪnənɪm/,/ˈsɪstɪm/, /ˈhɪpəkrɪt/, /ˈmɪrɪəd/. 

 

 

 

 

E 

 

a)  cricket, ticket, rocket, crooked, wicked, started, parted, beloved,  

    dances, chances, advances, glasses, classes, kisses, wishes,  

   linen, women; 

/ˈkrɪkɪt/, /ˈtɪkɪt/, /ˈrɒkɪt/, /ˈkrʊkɪd/, /ˈwɪkɪd/, /ˈstɑːtɪd/, /ˈpɑːtɪd/, bɪˈlʌvɪd/, 

/ˈdɑːnsɪz/, /ˈʧɑːnsɪz/, /ədˈvɑːnsɪz/, /ˈglɑːsɪz/, /ˈklɑːsɪz/, /ˈkɪsɪz/, /ˈwɪʃɪz/, 

/ˈlɪnɪn/, /ˈwɪmɪn / 

 

b) English, enable, endanger, enclose, encyclopedia, enough, erase, 

explain, believe, because; 

/ˈɪŋglɪʃ/, /ɪˈneɪbl/, /ɪnˈdeɪnʤə/, /ɪnˈkləʊz/, /ɪnˌsaɪkləˈpiːdiə/, /ɪˈnʌf/, /ɪˈreɪz/ 

/ɪksˈpleɪn/, /bɪˈliːv/, /bɪˈkɒz/ 

 

IE 

 

ladies, bodies, babies, studies, countries, sieve, auntie, sweetie;  

/ˈleɪdɪz/, /ˈbɒdiz/, /ˈbeɪbiz/, /ˈstʌdiz/, /ˈkʌntriz/, /sɪv/, /ˈɑːnti/, /ˈswiːti/ 

 

UI 

 

build, guild, built, guilt, builder, guilder, guitar, guinea; 

/bɪld/, /gɪld/, /bɪlt/, /gɪlt/, /ˈbɪldə/, /ˈgɪldə/, /gɪˈtɑː/, /ˈgɪni/ 

A  

cottage, orange, manage, bandage, surface; 

/ˈkɒtɪʤ/, /ˈɒrɪnʤ/, /ˈmænɪʤ/, /ˈbændɪʤ/, /ˈsɜːfɪs/ 

https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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EY = /I/ 

 

chimney, kidney, monkey, donkey, whiskey, volley, trolley, money, honey; 

/ʧɪmni/, /ˈkɪdni/, /ˈmʌŋki/, /ˈdɒŋki/, /ˈwɪski/, /ˈvɒli/, /ˈtrɒli/, /ˈmʌni/, /ˈhʌni/ 

Unusual 

spellings 

(exceptions) 

 

busy business, women, Monday, Sunday, fountain, carriage, marriage. 

/ˈbɪzi/, /ˈbɪznɪs/,/ˈwɪmɪn /, /ˈmʌndeɪ/, /ˈsʌndeɪ/, /ˈfaʊntɪn/, /ˈkærɪʤ/, /ˈmærɪʤ/ 

 

3. Conrast drill. Practise /ɪ/ – /i:/. 

 

a) Ship – sheep, lick – leak, hit – heat, sit – seat, fit – feet, bin- bean, sin – seen;  
/ʃɪp – ʃi:p/,   /lɪk – liːk/,    /hɪt – hiːt/,    /sɪt – siːt/,   /fɪt – fiːt/,    /bɪn- biːn/,    /sɪn – siːn/ 

b) lid – lead, did – deed, chip – cheap, grin – green, pick – peak, sick – seek  
/lɪd – liːd/,     /dɪd – diːd/,   /ʧɪp – ʧiːp/,    /grɪn – griːn/,  /pɪk – piːk/, /sɪk – siːk /. 
 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound /ɪ/. Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound /ɪ/. 

 

1. His silly sisters giggled in the kitchen.  

2. He missed the money from his pocket.  

3. Nick finished building a brick chimney.  

4. She lived in the Middle Ages. 

5. His classes begin at six o’clock in the evening.  

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound /ɪ/. Then, complete 

each sentence with an idiom from the box. 

 

A. to kill two birds with one stone – produce two useful results by just doing one action 

B. to add insult to injury – to make a bad situation even worse for someone who has already 

been treated badly 

C. as fit as a fiddle – perfecty well 

D. in/within living memory – can be remembered by people still alive 

E. in the middle of nowhere –  a long way from the nearest big town 

 

1. We found a nice place to eat, but it’s out ………. 

2. Streets lit by gas lamps are still………………. 

3. If you walk to work, you will get some exercise as well as save money, so 

you’ll………… 

4. The man was almost ninety years old but he was………… 

5. She not only deceived him but, ……………, allowed him to pay for her meal. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words/phrases from the box.  

 

 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/treat
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A: Are you busy this evening? 

B: Pretty busy. I’m going to visit Jim in hospital. Jim slipped on kiwi and twisted his 

middle finger on his right hand this morning.  

A: Ouch! I’m so sorry. Give him my well wishes. 

 

Nick, going for a picnic with my little kids, going to go downhill skiing in Mirror Park, 

playing indoor tennis in ‘The Spring Club’, going to a swimming club, swimming/playing 

tennis; good for physical fitness, be involved in swimming/ playing tennis, since I was six; 

slip on a banana skin, twist his wrist, suffer internal injuries in a traffic accident; have an 

enjoyable evening, sending him hugs and kisses, thinking of him, exactly. 

 

7.  Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 

 

Christen, thrill, written, military, rhythmic, typical, wicked, linen, women, guitar, 

surface, bandage, marriage. 

 

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  
 

Wishes, skill, thin, risk, think, mystic, gym, rocket, English, bodies, cottage, orange. 

 

 

LESSON 3 
 

/e/ ( /ɛ/) 
 

1.  How to pronounce. Practise the sound /ɪ/. Open your mouth a little more for 

/e/. The front of the tongue is raised between mid-close and mid-open position, and 

the lips are slightly spread. The sound /e/ is a short, relaxed sound. Listen and repeat: 

/e/.   
 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
http://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel6 

 

Note:  
a) In phonetic transcriptions /ɛ/ is typically used for American English phonetic transcriptions and 

/e/ is typically used for British English and European transcription, conservative RP. 

b) Some facts about the pronunciation of the prefix re- (these principles also apply to other prefixes: 

de-, pre-) 

1. If re- has the vague meaning and is stressed, and is followed by a consonant sound, then it is 

pronounced /re/. This type includes several well-known words: relative /ˈrelətɪv/, recognize, 

http://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel6
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reference, relevance, and also for example recompense, replicate, resonate. (Compare relate, 

refer, where the re- is unstressed and weak.)  

Examples with de- , pre- : deference /ˈdefərəns/, preference /ˈprefərəns/ 

2. If the main stress is on the syllable after the syllable after the re- (= two syllables later), we 

normally get secondary stress on the re-, which therefore has a strong vowel, which again is /e/. 

So we have for example: reclamation/ˌrekləˈmeɪʃən/ (compare the verb reclaim /riˈkleɪm/ with 

weak re-), recommend /ˌrekəˈmend/, recognition, recreation, reformation, relativity, reparation, 

repetition, replication, reprehensible, represent, reservation, resignation, restoration.  

Examples with de- , pre- : dereliction /ˌderəˈlɪkʃən/, preparation /ˌprepəˈreɪʃən/  

 

 

2. Pronunciation drill.  Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/  

 
Grapheme/s Examples 

 

 

E 

a)   Pet, bet, jet, let, get, set, bed, fed, red, leg, egg, check, deck, chef, 

clef, flesh, fresh, hem, hen, men, pen;  

/pet/, /bet/, /ʤet/, /let/, /get/, /set/, /bed/, /fed/, /red/, /leg/, /eg/, /ʧek/, /dek/, /ʃef/,  

/klef/, /fleʃ/, /freʃ/, /hem/, /hen/, /men/, /pen/  

 

b) sell, shell, well, self, elf, send, bend, sent, settle, shelf, shed, sketch,  

stretch, spent, tent, dress, stress, press, yes, tense, sense, rest, west; 

/sel/, /ʃel/, /wel/, /self, elf/, /send/, /bend/, /sent, /ˈsetl/, /ʃelf/, /ʃed/, /skeʧ/,  

/streʧ/, /spent/, /tent/, /dres/, /stres/, /pres/, / jes/, /tens/, /sens/, /rest/, /west/  

 

c) suggest, accept, elect, upset, suspend, attend, success, undress,  

   unless, unwell, dispel, tender, elder, twenty, seventy, velvet,  

  helmet, melody, memory, remedy, tennis, Venice, yellow, mellow; 

/səˈʤest/, /əkˈsept/, /ɪˈlekt/, /ʌpˈset/, /səsˈpend/, /əˈtend/, /səkˈses/, /ʌnˈdres/, 

/ənˈles/, /ʌnˈwel/, /dɪsˈpel/, /ˈtendə/, /ˈeldə/, /ˈtwenti/, /ˈsevnti/, /ˈvelvɪt/, 

/ˈhelmɪt/, /ˈmelədi/, /ˈmeməri/, /ˈremɪdi/, /ˈtenɪs/, /ˈvenɪs/, /ˈjeləʊ/, /ˈmeləʊ/ 

 

A 

 

any, many, anything, anytime, anyway, anymore, anywhere, anybody; 

/ˈeni/, /ˈmeni/, /ˈenɪθɪŋ/, /ˈeniˌtaɪm/, /ˈenɪweɪ/, /ˌeniˈmɔː/, /ˈenɪweə/, /ˈenɪˌbɒdi/ 

 

EA 

 

dread, bread, head, dead, ready, steady, health, wealth, weather, feather, jealous, 

zealous, sweat, threat, pleasant, peasant, instead, ahead, measure pleasure; 

/dred/, /bred/, /hed/, /ded/, /ˈredi/, /ˈstedi/, /helθ/, /welθ/, /ˈweðə/, /ˈfeðə/,/ˈʤeləs/,  

/ˈzeləs/, /swet/, /θret/, /ˈpleznt/, /ˈpezənt/, /ɪnˈsted/, /əˈhed/, /ˈmeʒə/, /ˈpleʒə/ 

 

Unusual 

spellings 

 

leopard, jeopardy, yeoman, leisure, said, again, friend, friendship, says. 

/ˈlepəd/, /ˈʤepədi/, /ˈjəʊmən/, /ˈleʒə/, /sed/, /əˈgen/, /frend/, /ˈfrendʃɪp/, /sez/ 

 

2. Conrast drill. Practise /ɪ/- /e/.  

 

a) Fill – fell, bill – bell, will – well, pit – pet, tin – ten, pig – peg, miss – mess; 
/fɪl – fel/, /bɪl – bel/, /wɪl – wel/, /pɪt – pet/,   /tɪn – ten/,   /pɪg – peg/,   /mɪs – mes/    

b) lid – lead, lift – left, hid – head, chick – cheque, middle – medal, sit – set. 
 /lɪd – liːd/,  /lɪft – left/,  /hɪd – hed/,    / ʧɪk – ʧek/,    /ˈmɪdl – ˈmedl/, /sɪt – set/ 

 

3.  Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound /e/.  Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound /e/.   

https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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1. I bet ten cents on a chestnut horse.  

2. Wendy sent Fred a red leather bed as a wedding present. 

3. Ben ventured to send her a welcome message. 

4. My elder sister seldom sells her pencil sketches to her friends. 

5. Instead of watching telly, Betty’s best friends suggested playing tennis.  

 

4. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound /e/.  Then, complete 

each sentence with an idiom from the box. 

A. your best bet – the best thing you can do to achieve the result you want 

B. ring a bell – think you’ve heard something before 

C. a red herring – something unimportant that takes attention away from the main subject 

D. be at the end of your tether – to be so worried, tired etc that you feel you can no longer deal 

with a difficult or upsetting situation 

E. get your/my head around – come to fully accept or understand something  
 

1. His name ……………, but I don’t think we’ve ever met.  

2. For getting around the city centre, a bicycle's ………….. 

3. Then he started talking about the cost of a new computer, which was …………, 

because we’ve got plenty of computers.  

4. I just can’t …………… what’s happened. It’s been such a shock.  

5.  I had no money, my husband was sick, and I couldn't get a job. I ………… 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words/phrases from the box.  

 

A: How often do you remember your friends’ birthdays? 

B: Not very often. How often do you send letters to your relatives?   

A: Never. 

 
The endings of books you’ve read, what you ate for breakfast yesterday, telephone your 

relatives, lend money to members of your family, offend your friends, attend French lessons, 

spend your leisure time with your relatives, get depressed in wet weather, very often, seldom, 

every time. 

 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student dictates 

and the first writes. 

 

Welcome, unwell, upset, velvet, vendor, threat, pleasant, weapon, weather, leisure, 

said, sledge, meant, bread.  

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA symbols.  
 

Anything, stress, stretch, ready, head, health, belt, peck, cheque, rent, friend, herring. 

https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/worry
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/tire
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/deal
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/difficult
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/upset
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/city
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/centre
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/husband
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/sick
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LESSON 4  
 

/æ/, ( /a/) 
 

1.  How to pronounce. Practise the sound /e/. Open your mouth a little more 

for / æ/. The front of the tongue is raised between mid-open and fully open position with 

the jaw being lowered; the lips are slightly spread. Listen and repeat:/ æ/. 
 

      Watch and Listen: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
http://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel7 

 

Note: The sound / æ/ is considered a ‘short vowel’ along with /ɪ, e, ʊ, ʌ, ɒ/ though it is sometimes 

lengthened in GB English. Some words that end in voiced consonants like BAD, LAND, HAM and 

RAG are often pronounced / æ:/. Long /æ:/ is also used as an exclamation in English to show terror, or 

surprise. Short English ‘a’ is phonemically transcribed as /a/ in some dictionaries and /æ/ in others. 

The sound itself is not different, it simply depends on the system the author has chosen. Some Accent 

Variations of / æ /:  

a) In Cockney / æ / is pronounced with the jaw less open /e/: HAND, FAT, PACK, BAD. 

b) If you listen to BBC broadcasts from the 1950s, you might notice that this sound is closer to /e/ 

so BAT sounds a bit like BET. You will still hear this in some older speakers today, but very 

rarely on the wireless. 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ 
 

Grapheme Examples 

    

        A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

a) Ham, jam, band, sand, hand, stand, mad, sad, grab, cab,  

    fan, van, plan, scan, trap, tap, rap, lap, trash, smash,  

    lack, black, thank, tank, rank, lamp, stamp, act, fact; 

 /hæm/, /ʤæm/, /bænd/, /sænd/, /hænd/, /stænd/, /mæd/, /sæd/, /græb/, /kæb/,  

/fæn/, /væn/, /plæn/, /skæn/, /træp/, /tæp/, /ræp/, /læp/, /træʃ/, /smæʃ/, 

/læk/, /blæk/, /θæŋk/, /tæŋk/, /ræŋk/, /læmp/, /stæmp/, /ækt/, /fækt/ 

 

b) travel, gravel,  traffic, graphic, practical, classical,  salad, ballad, 

     salary, gallery, vandal, scandal, sanity, vanity, rapture, capture; 

/ˈtrævl/, /ˈgrævəl/, /ˈtræfɪk,/ /ˈgræfɪk/, /ˈpræktɪkəl/, /ˈklæsɪkəl/,  /ˈsæləd/, ˈbæləd/ 

/ˈsæləri/, /ˈgæləri/, /ˈvændəl/, /ˈskændl/,  /ˈsænɪti/, /ˈvænɪti/, /ˈræpʧə/, /ˈkæpʧə/  

 

c) marry, carry, napkin, captain, palace, practice, magnify,  

    dragonfly, mammal, camel, marriage, carriage, shadow, narrow;  

/ˈmæri/, /ˈkæri/, /ˈnæpkɪn/, /ˈkæptɪn/, /ˈpælɪs/, /ˈpræktɪs/, /ˈmægnɪfaɪ/,  

/ˈdrægənflaɪ/,/ˈmæməl/, /ˈkæməl/, /ˈmærɪʤ/, /ˈkærɪʤ/, /ˈʃædəʊ/, /ˈnærəʊ/ 

  

d) national, rational, happy, nappy, family, exactly, active,  

     attractive, grammar, stammer, ankle, angle, handle, candle, habit,  

     rabbit, canvas, cactus, vanish, Spanish, planet, blanket;   

/ˈnæʃənl/, /ˈræʃənl/, /ˈhæpi/, /ˈnæpi/, /ˈfæmɪli/, /ɪgˈzæktli/, /ˈæktɪv/,  

/əˈtræktɪv/, /ˈgræmə/, /ˈstæmə/, /ˈæŋkl/, /ˈæŋgl/, /ˈhændl/, /ˈkændl/, /ˈhæbɪt/,  

/ˈræbɪt/, /ˈkænvəs/, /ˈkæktəs/, /ˈvænɪʃ/, /ˈspænɪʃ/, /ˈplænɪt/, /ˈblæŋkɪt/.   

http://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel7
https://vocaroo.com/
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Unusual 

spellings 
 

   

plait, plaid, salmon. 

 /plæt/, /plæd/, /ˈsæmən/ 

laugh (Am) - / læf /; but BrE - /lɑːf/ 

 

3. Conrast drill: Practise /e/ – / æ /. 

 

a) Met – mat, peck – pack, merry – marry, pet – pat, kettle – cattle, pen – pan; 

   /met – mæt/, /pek – pæk/, /ˈmeri– ˈmæri/, /pet  – pæt/, /ˈketl – ˈkætl/, /pen – pæn/ 

b) beg – bag, head – had, set – sat, bend – band, send – sand, merry – marry. 
       /beg – bæg/, /hed – hæd/, /set – sæt/, /bend – bænd/, /send – sænd/, /ˈmeri – ˈmæri/ 

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / æ/. Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound / æ/. 

 

1. It’s unclear what exactly happened with the bank manager. 

2. Sam crammed his clothes into his black bag. 

3. I had a ham sandwich and apple jam for breakfast. 

4. The cameras scanned angry football fans interacting with the screens. 

5. Vandals attacked vans and smashed all the lampposts in the street. 

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound / æ/. Then, rewrite 

the sentences with idioms from the box.  

 

A. stab someone in the back – do something while someone can’t see what you are doing 

(usually something that person would not approve of) 

B. you scratch my back and I’ll scratch yours – you will help someone if they agree to help 

you 

C. hang in the balance – you cannot yet know whether the result will be bad or good in the 

future 

D. have a bash at doing smth. (BrE) – to try to do something, especially when you are 

not sure that you will succeed  

E. be a dab hand at/with smth. (BrE) – to be very good at a particular activity 
 

1. If you do me a favour now, I’ll do one for you too. 

2. My mother rang to say that my grandmother had been ill and her life was on the 

line.  

3. I’ll try to paint the fence tomorrow if you like.   

4. Although she’s friendly to my face, I suspect she’d happily betray me. 

5. She was skilled at solving difficult puzzles.  

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

 

 

https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/help
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/agree
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/try
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/sure
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/succeed
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A: That’s the person who grabbed my bag! 

B: Did he have a hat? 

A: Yes. A black hat.  

 

 

 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 
 

      Palace, smash, jam, practical, ballad, carry, national, canvas, cactus, candle, angle, 

attractive, narrow, exactly, vanity.  

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  
 

  Active, fancy, family, tragic, transit, vaccine, valid, thank, wrap, taxi, absent, passive. 

 

 

TEST 1 
(Lessons 1-4) 

 

1. Choose the word with a different sound. 

 

1. /i:/ feature, indeed, niece, bring, achieve, decency  

2. /ɪ/ criminal, different, vinegar, sympathy, secret, analytic 

3. /e/  vanity, dress, seven, press, ready, anyone 

4. /æ/  alphabet, ballad, happy, grammar, many, absent 

 

2. Look at the phonemic symbols and the three words listed A, B and C.  Choose 

the word which contains the sound matching the phonemic symbol.  

 

1. /i:/  A sweat  B  measure   C feast 

2. /ɪ/   A  cliff    B   elite        C unique 

3. /e/   A friend   B grievous   C receive 

4. /æ/ A gamble  B  any          C many 

 

3. Match the underlined letters in each word with the phonetic symbols and write 

the words in the correct column of the table below.  

 

British, salad, blanket, police, ready, chicken, receive, dresses, guess, meant,  

build, apple, ceiling, pizza, salmon, anyway, jealous, pretty, cheese, cease, people  

 

A bag (plastic), a jacket (plaid), a hat (red), a jacket (salmon), a backpack 

(black), a handful of cash, ham sandwish, apple jam, camera, man, candle.  
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/i:/   /ɪ/ /e/   /æ/ 

    
 

4. Look at the words and the three possible phonemic transcriptions listed A, B, 

C. Choose the correct phonemic transcriptions. 

1. adjective     A  /ˈeʤektɪv/     B /ˈiʤektɪv/      C /ˈæʤektɪv/    

2. anything     A /ˈæni:ˌθɪŋ/      B /ˈæniˌθɪŋ/       C /ˈeniˌθɪŋ/  

3. vaccine       A /ˈvæksiːn/       B /ˈveksɪn/        C /ˈveksi:n/          

4. relief           A /riˈliːf/            B /riˈlɪf/             C /reˈlɪf/ 

5. marriage     A /ˈmerɪ:ʤ/        B  /ˈmærɪ:ʤ/     C /ˈmærɪʤ/        

5. Match the minimal pairs of words with the vowel sounds listed A-C. Minimal 

pairs (i.e. words distinguished by one phoneme: ship/ sheep). 

 

1. crick - creek A /e/ - /æ/ 

2. lipped -  leapt  B /ɪ/ - /i:/ 

3. said – sad C  /ɪ/ - /e/ 

                                                           

  

 LESSON 5 
 

/ʌ/ 
 

1.  How to pronounce. Practise the sound /æ/. Close your mouth a little for /ʌ/. 

Your tongue should rest in the middle of your mouth. The centre of the tongue is 

raised between mid-open and fully open position, and the shape of the lips is neutral. 

The sound / ʌ/ is a short, relaxed sound. Listen and repeat: / ʌ/. 
 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel3 

 

2. Pronunciation drill.   Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 

 
Grapheme/s Examples 

 

 

U 

a) buck, bug, hut, nut, bump, bunch, bus, cub, cult, cud, drug,  

fuss, must, dusk, fund, fun, jump, lull, rub, musk, pub, luck, 

punk, shrub, drunk, run, numb, Dutch; 

      /bʌk/, /bʌɡ/, /hʌt/, /nʌt/, /bʌmp/, /bʌnʧ/, /bʌs/, /kʌb/, /kʌlt/, /kʌd/, /drʌɡ/,  

    /fʌs/, /mʌst/, /dʌsk/, /fʌnd/, /fʌn/, /ʤʌmp/, /lʌl/, /rʌb/, /mʌsk/, /pʌb/, /lʌk/,  

   /pʌŋk/, /ʃrʌb/, /drʌŋk/,/ rʌn/, /nʌm/, /dʌʧ/ 

 

b) luggage, bucket, bunny, butter, bustard, cultivate, buttercup, rubbish 

cutlery, function, custom, custard, cunning, multitude, mushroom; 

 /ˈlʌɡɪʤ/, /ˈbʌkɪt/, /ˈbʌni/, /ˈbʌtə/, /ˈbʌstəd/, /ˈkʌltɪveɪt/, /ˈbʌtəkʌp/, /ˈrʌbɪʃ/ 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel3
https://vocaroo.com/
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/ˈkʌtləri/, /ˈfʌŋkʃᵊn/, /ˈkʌstəm/, /ˈkʌstəd/, /ˈkʌnɪŋ/, /ˈmʌltɪtjuːd/, /ˈmʌʃrʊm/ 

 

c) abrupt, adjust, husband, structure, smuggle, summary, supplement, 

suspect, sculpture, vulgar, vulture, Sunday, punctual, funfair,  

         funny just, justice, drudgery, punish, button, hunger, culture; 

/əˈbrʌpt/, /əˈʤʌst/, /ˈhʌzbənd/, /ˈstrʌkʧə/, /ˈsmʌɡl/, /ˈsʌməri/, /ˈsʌplɪmənt/, 

/ˈsʌspɛkt/,/ˈskʌlpʧə/, /ˈvʌlɡə/, /ˈvʌlʧə/, /ˈsʌndeɪ/, /ˈpʌŋktjʊəl/, /ˈfʌnfeə/, 

/ˈfʌni ʤʌst/, /ˈʤʌstɪs/, /ˈdrʌʤəri/, /ˈpʌnɪʃ/, /ˈbʌtn/, /ˈhʌŋɡə/, /ˈkʌlʧə/ 

 

 

 

 

O 

 

a) above, among, another, brother, come, comfort, comfy, compass, 

company, colour, confront, cover, done, front, glove, London, love; 

/əˈbʌv/, /əˈmʌŋ/, /əˈnʌðə/, /ˈbrʌðə/, /kʌm/, /ˈkʌmfət/, /ˈkʌmfi/, /ˈkʌmpəs/,  

/ˈkʌmpəni/, /ˈkʌlə/, /kənˈfrʌnt/, /ˈkʌvə/, /dʌn/, /frʌnt/, /ɡlʌv/, /ˈlʌndən/, /lʌv/ 

 

b) Monday, money, monk, monkey, month, mother, none, nothing, onion, 

other, oven, shovel, some, something, sometimes, son, sponge, stomach,  

ton, tongue, tonne, won, wonder, wonderful; 

/ˈmʌndeɪ/, /ˈmʌni/, /mʌŋk/, /ˈmʌŋki/, /mʌnθ/, /ˈmʌðə/, /nʌn/, /ˈnʌθɪŋ/, /ˈʌnjən/,  

/ˈʌðə/, /ˈʌvn/, /ˈʃʌvl/, /sʌm/, /ˈsʌmθɪŋ/, /ˈsʌmtaɪmz/, /sʌn/, /spʌnʤ/, /ˈstʌmək/,  

/tʌn/, /tʌŋ/, /tʌn/, /wʌn/, /ˈwʌndə/, /ˈwʌndəfʊl/ 

 

OU 

       

  country, couple, couplet, courage, cousin, double, flourish, nourish, 

  nourishment, rough, tough, touch, trouble, young; 

/ˈkʌntri/, /ˈkʌpl/, /ˈkʌplɪt/, /ˈkʌrɪʤ/, /ˈkʌzn/, /ˈdʌbᵊl/, /ˈflʌrɪʃ/, /ˈnʌrɪʃ/,  

/ˈnʌrɪʃmənt/, /rʌf/, /tʌf/, /tʌʧ/, /ˈtrʌbᵊl/, /jʌŋ/ 

         

        OO 

    

 blood, bloody, bloodhound, bloodshot, blood-and-guts, flood, flooding. 

/blʌd/, /ˈblʌdi/, /ˈblʌdhaʊnd/, /ˈblʌdʃɒt/, /blʌd-ænd-ɡʌts/, /flʌd/, /ˈflʌdɪŋ/ 

 

3. Contrast drill.  Practise / æ/ – / ʌ/. 

 

a) Lack – luck, sang – sung, hang – hung, drank – drunk, stamp – stump; 
        /læk – lʌk/, /sæŋ-sʌŋ/, /hæŋ – hʌŋ/, /dræŋk  –  drʌŋk/, /stæmp – stʌmp/ 

b) Carriage – courage, dabble – double, flat – flood, slam – slum, slash – slush. 
        /ˈkærɪʤ – ˈkʌrɪʤ/, /ˈdæbᵊl – ˈdʌbᵊl/, /flæt – flʌd/, /slæm – slʌm/, /slæʃ  –  slʌʃ/ 

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / ʌ /. Make 

your own sentences using words with the sound / ʌ /.  

1. A lovely snub-nosed monkey is jumping up and down in the sun. 

2. Her husband has a bungalow in the jungle. 

3. Mum brought a jumbo jug of plum punch. 

4. This plushy pug is a lucky puppy. 

5. A Dutch sculptor won a book “The Stubborn Monk and the Cunning Monkey” 

instead of a substantial sum of money. 

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound / ʌ /. Then, 

complete each sentence with an idiom from the box. 

 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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A. No such luck! – unfortunately not 

B. to make it up to someone – to do something to compensate for a disappointment 

C. on the up-and-up – completely honest 

D. you're only young once – young people should enjoy themselves to the full because they 

will not be so carefree forever 

E. to run with the hare and hunt with the hounds – to support both sides in an argument or 

a fight 

 

1. Come on, ……………. — it's time for an adventure! 

2. To be honest, I don’t think this deal is ……………… 

3. I know you are disappointed, but I promise I will ……………. you! 

4. They want to keep the peace between the two parties, therefore they 

………………… 

5. I hoped that the rain would end, but ………………… 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box. 

 

A: Have you dusted the cupboard, Mutt? 

B: No, Mum, Janet has already done it. 

A: Then beat the rugs, please, they are covered in dry mud. Then come and we’ll have 

lunch! 

 

 

 

 
 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student dictates 

and the first writes. 

 

Button, culture, custom, funny, husband, luggage, luxury, mushroom, onion, trouble,   

flood, couple, flourish, tunnel. 

 

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  

 

 

      Blood, courage, glove, summer, rubber, fund, lucky, cutlery, bunch, mustard, 

London, among. 

 

 

 

Supper, custard, cupcake, suds, tub, sponge, rub, husband, London, month, 

bus, luggage, customs, trouble, mug, jug, muffin, much, buttermilk, some, 

nuts, young, cunning, puppy, fluffy, cuddle, lovely, funny, hungry. 



37 

LESSON 6 
  

/ɑː/ 
 

1.   How to pronounce. This is an open vowel. The mouth is open. The tongue 

is in the back part of the mouth. The back of the tongue is only slightly raised. It is 

such an open sound that your dentist will ask you to make it in order to see inside 

your mouth. The lips are in relaxed, a neutral shape.  Listen and repeat: /ɑː/. 

  

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/longvowel3 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 

 
Grapheme/s Examples 

 

A 

 

a) Path, craft, aircraft, after, bath, bathroom, can’t, chance,  

drama, father, rather, ranch, glance, staff, plant, vase, draft; 

/pɑːθ/, /krɑːft/, /ˈeəkrɑːft/, /ˈɑːftə/, /bɑːθ/, /ˈbɑːθruːm/, /kɑːnt/, /ʧɑːns/,   

/ˈdrɑːmə/,/ˈfɑːðə/, /ˈrɑːðə/, /rɑːnʧ/, /ɡlɑːns/, /stɑːf/, /plɑːnt/, /vɑːz/, /drɑːft/ 

 

b) example, facade, massage, morale, advantage, advance,  

command, reprimand, sample, scenario, avocado, answer; 

/ɪɡˈzɑːmpl/, /fəˈsɑːd/, /ˈmæsɑːʒ/, /mɒˈrɑːl/, /ədˈvɑːntɪʤ/, /ədˈvɑːns/, 

/kəˈmɑːnd/, /ˈreprɪmɑːnd/, /ˈsɑːmpl/, /sɪˈnɑːrɪəʊ/, /ˌævəʊˈkɑːdəʊ/, /ˈɑːnsə/ 

 

          AR 

 

a) car,  bar , bark,  harm,  harsh,  mark, spark, smart, yard, chart, dark,  

farm, jar, large, charm, part, park, sharp, star, start, dart; 

/kɑː/, /bɑː/ , /bɑːk/,/ hɑːm/,/ hɑːʃ/,/mɑːk/, /spɑːk/, /smɑːt/, /jɑːd/, /ʧɑːt/, /dɑːk/, 

/fɑːm/, /ʤɑː/, /lɑːʤ/, /ʧɑːm/, /pɑːt/, /pɑːk/, /ʃɑːp/, /stɑː/, /stɑːt/, /dɑːt/ 

 

b) alarm, apart, cargo, garden, garlic, darken, carnival, carpet,  

carton, cartoon, jargon, harvest, garbage, harbour, guitar, partner; 

/əˈlɑːm/, /əˈpɑːt/, /ˈkɑːɡəʊ/, /ˈɡɑːdn/, /ˈɡɑːlɪk/, /ˈdɑːkən/, /ˈkɑːnɪvəl/, /ˈkɑːpɪt/, 

/ˈkɑːtən/, /kɑːˈtuːn/, /ˈʤɑːɡən/, /ˈhɑːvɪst/, /ˈɡɑːbɪʤ/, /ˈhɑːbə/, /ɡɪˈtɑː/, /ˈpɑːtnə/ 

     

         AL 

   

calf, calm, calves, half, halve, qualm, balm, almond, palm; 

/kɑːf/, /kɑːm/, /kɑːvz/, /hɑːf/, /hɑːv/, /kwɑːm/, /bɑːm/, /ˈɑːmənd/, /pɑːm/ 

     

     AS, AST 

 

ask, basket, basketball, blast, cast, castle, class, clasp, fasten,  

fast, gasp, glass, grasp, last, mask, master, nasty, pass,  

past, pastime, plaster, raspberry, task, exasperate, masterpiece; 

/ɑːsk/, /ˈbɑːskɪt/, /ˈbɑːskɪtˌbɔːl/, /blɑːst/, kɑːst/, /ˈkɑːsl/, /klɑːs/, /klɑːsp/, /ˈfɑːsn/,  

/fɑːst/, /ɡɑːsp,/ /ɡlɑːs/, /ɡrɑːsp/, /lɑːst/, /mɑːsk, ˈmɑːstə/, /ˈnɑːsti/, /pɑːs/,  

/pɑːst/, /ˈpɑːstaɪm/, /ˈplɑːstə/,  /ˈrɑːzbəri/, /tɑːsk/, /ɪɡˈzɑːspəreɪt/, /ˈmɑːstəpiːs/ 

    

 Unusual 

spellings:  

 

heart, hearth, clerk, Derby, aunt, laugh, draught, craft. 

/hɑːt/, /hɑːθ/, /klɑːk/, /ˈdɑːbi/, /ɑːnt/, /lɑːf/, /drɑːft/, /krɑːft/ 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/longvowel3
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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3. Contrast drill. Practise /ʌ/ – /ɑː/.  

 

a) Cut – cart, stuff – staff, must – master, gust – fast, come – calm, busk – ask; 
/kʌt/ – /kɑːt/, /stʌf – stɑːf/, /mʌst/ – /ˈmɑːstə/, /ɡʌst/ – /fɑːst/, /kʌm – kɑːm/, /bʌsk – ɑːsk/ 

b) shuck – shark, tusk – task, couple – carpet, fun – farm, tonne – tarn. 
  /ʃʌk/ – /ʃɑːk/, /tʌsk/ – /tɑːsk/, /ˈkʌpl/ – /ˈkɑːpɪt/, /fʌn/ – /fɑːm/, /tʌn /- ˈ/tɑːn/ 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound /ɑː/. Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound /ɑː/. 

 

1. My darling, pass me the raspberry tarts, please. 

2. The farmer marvelled at his remarkably large harvest. 

3. This carnival mask looks rather nasty. 

4. There is a large jar of marmalade in the basket. 

5. In the draughty parlour, there was a carved marble table. 

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound /ɑː/. Then, rewrite 

the sentences with idioms from the box.  

 
A. half a chance – the slightest opportunity 

B. alarm bells start ringing – something makes you worry about a particular situation  

C. as mad as a March hare – crazy, eccentric 

D. hard and fast – clear and fixed 

E. on the jar – not fully closed 

 

1. Don’t be surprised if Jeff starts telling strange jokes – he is rather eccentric. 

2. We have fixed rules in our company. 

3. I began to get worried when I saw her pale and frightened face. 

4. Give Jo the slightest opportunity and she will leave this place at once. 

5. The door was not fully closed, so she could hear what her sisters were 

discussing in the living room. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

 

   A: Margaret, did you go to the market this afternoon?  

   B: Yes. I bought some parsley and parsnips from that nice farmer.  

   A: Marvelous! I’ll garnish the potatoes with the parsley. 

 
Farmer, hard, garlic, fast, garden, raspberry, harp, harmony, guitar, far, sharp, 

start, after, regard, March, party, laugh, remark, sarcasm, sharply, nasty, vase, 

marble, father, star, carnation, charming, rather. 
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7.  Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 

 

Task, carnival, carpet, garlic, hardship, sharpen, market, calm, calf, craft, laugh, draught, 

fasten, masterpiece, almond, castle. 

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA symbols.  
 

Farmer, guard, harmful, calves, harmony, market, parliament, laugh, draught, qualm, 

party, raspberry. 

 

 

LESSON 7  
 

/ɜː/ (/ əː/) 
 

1.  How to pronounce. Practise the sound /ʌ/. Close your mouth a little. Curl 

the tip of your tongue up and back to say /ɜː/. No firm contact is made between the 

rims of the tongue and the upper teeth, the lips are neutrally spread, they do not cover 

the teeth. This sound is commonly used by English speakers as a hesitation sound 

(spelt ‘er’). The sound /ɜː/ is long. Listen and repeat: /ɜː/.  

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/longvowel5 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 

 

 

Grapheme/s Examples 

 

 

 

ER 

a) Alert, perk, serve, term, verse, merge, certainly, certify, expert, ferment, 

fertile, mercy, nerve, nervous, perfect, interpret; 

/əˈlɜːt/, /pɜːk/, /sɜːv/, /tɜːm/, /vɜːs/, /mɜːʤ/, /ˈsɜːtnli/, /ˈsɜːtɪfaɪ/, /ˈekspɜːt/,  

/ˈfɜːment/,/ˈfɜːtaɪl/, /ˈmɜːsi/, /nɜːv/, /ˈnɜːvəs/, /ˈpɜːfɪkt/, /ˈɪnsət/, /ɪnˈtɜːprɪt/ 

 

b) mermaid, maternal, merchant, merciless, allergic, permanent, person,  

personal, reserve, servant, service, terminal, universe, version, vertical; 

/ˈmɜːmeɪd/, /məˈtɜːnl/, /ˈmɜːʧənt/, /ˈmɜːsɪlɪs/, /əˈlɜːʤɪk/, /ˈpɜːmənənt/, /ˈpɜːsn/,  

/ˈpɜːsnl/, /rɪˈzɜːv/, /ˈsɜːvənt/, /ˈsɜːvɪs/, /ˈtɜːmɪnl/, /ˈjuːnɪvɜːs/, /ˈvɜːʃᵊn/, /ˈvɜːtɪkəl/ 

 

 

UR 

 

church, curl, curtain, furnish, further, hurt, lurk, murder, murmur 

nurse, occur, purse, surgeon, surface, surname, turn, turtle; 

/ʧɜːʧ/, /kɜːl/, /ˈkɜːtn/, /ˈfɜːnɪʃ/, /ˈfɜːðə/, /hɜːt/, /lɜːk/, /ˈmɜːdə/, /ˈmɜːmə/ 

/nɜːs/, /əˈkɜː/, /pɜːs/, /ˈsɜːʤən/, /ˈsɜːfɪs/, /ˈsɜːneɪm/, /tɜːn/,/ˈtɜːtl/. 

 

IR 

 

affirmative, birch, birthday, circle, circus, dirty, fir, firm, first, 

flirt, girl, shirt, skirt, smirk, thirty, thirsty, thirteen, virtue; 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/longvowel5
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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/əˈfɜːmətɪv/, /bɜːʧ/, /ˈbɜːθdeɪ/, /ˈsɜːkl/, /ˈsɜːkəs/, /ˈdɜːti/,/ fɜː/,/fɜːm/, /fɜːst/,  

/flɜːt/, /ɡɜːl/, /ʃɜːt/, /skɜːt/, /smɜːk/, /ˈθɜːti/, /ˈθɜːsti/, /ˈθɜːˈtiːn/, /ˈvɜːtjuː/ 

 

OR 

 

attorney, word, work, world, worker, workload, workman, workshop,  

worm, worse, worsen, worship, worst, worth, worthwhile, worthy; 

/əˈtɜːni/, /wɜːd/, /wɜːk/, /wɜːld/, /ˈwɜːkə/, /ˈwɜːkˌləʊd/, /ˈwɜːkmən/, /ˈwɜːkʃɒp/, 

/wɜːm/, /wɜːs/, /ˈwɜːsn/, /ˈwɜːʃɪp/, /wɜːst/, /wɜːθ/, /ˈwɜːθˈwaɪl/, /ˈwɜːði/ 

 

EAR 

 

early, earn, earnest, earnings, earth, earthquake, heard, learn, pearl, search; 

/ˈɜːli/, /ɜːn/, /ˈɜːnɪst/, /ˈɜːnɪŋz/, /ɜːθ/, /ˈɜːθkweɪk/, /hɜːd/, /lɜːn/, /pɜːl/, /sɜːʧ/ 

 

OUR 

 

adjourn, sojourn, courtesy, journal, journalist, journey. 

/əˈʤɜːn/, /ˈsɒʤɜːn/, /ˈkɜːtɪsi/, /ˈʤɜːnl/, /ˈʤɜːnəlɪst/, /ˈʤɜːni/ 

 

3. Contrast drill. Pracise /i:/ - /ɜː/. 

 

a) Lean – learn, weak – work, niece – nurse, bead – bird, receive – reserve; 
 /liːn – lɜːn/, /wiːk – wɜːk/, /niːs – nɜːs/, /biːd – bɜːd/, /rɪˈsiːv – rɪˈzɜːv/ 

b) peel – pearl, wheel – whirl, sheet – shirt, fee – fir, leak – lurk. 
/piːl – pɜːl/,  /wiːl – wɜːl/ , /ʃiːt – ʃɜːt/, /fiː – fɜː/, /liːk – lɜːk/ 

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound /ɜː/. Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound /ɜː/. 

 

1. The average CEH-certified expert earns about $30,000 per annum. 

2. It’s worth talking about the terms of your personal services contract.  

3. This is a news collection page about earthquakes, including latest alerts from 

around the world. 

4. Meet a surgeon who accidentally turned into an entrepreneur. 

5. The girl who has black curly hair and is wearing a short skirt and a yellow T-shirt 

is flirting with my boyfried at his birthday party!  

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound /ɜː/. Then, complete 

each sentence with an idiom from the box. 

 

A. word for word – in exactly the same words 

B. do someone’s dirty work – to do the unpleasant or difficult tasks that someone else does not 

want to do  

C. an early bird – a person who gets up early or who does smth before other people. 

D. scream blue murder – to scream very loudly; to complain or protest loudly, especially when 

nothing serious has actually happened 

E. learn the ropes – learn how to do a particular job or task 

 

1. Jenny is such …………………… – she is always the first to get up. 

2. This is exactly what he said, ………………………. 
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3. When Alison saw that tiny spider, she ……………………… 

4. It will take you a couple of weeks to …………………., but then you’ll be able to do 

everything on your own. 

5. Helga’s colleagues are always trying to make her ………………………... 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

A: Shirley, do you like this jersey skirt? 

B: The pearly colour is superb! 

A: Oh yes, and it twirls perfectly! 

Circus, birthday, certainly, girl, term, perfect, deserve, work, herbs, turnips, sturdy, 

worker, dirty, turkeys, early, birds, service, server, personal, version, occur, worse, 

expert, further, nervous, first, firmly, stern, earnest, murmur, journalist. 

 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student dictates 

and the first writes. 
 

Fertile, allergic, interpret, nervous, furnish, circle, purse, world, search, journal, 

earnings, worsen, surgical, affirmative.  

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  
 

Servant, perfect, church, turn, dirty, worthy, pearl, journey, thirty, hurt, workman, turtle. 

 

 

LESSON 8 
 

/ə/  

1.  How to pronounce. Practise the sound /ʌ/. Make it very short for /ə/. 

The mouth position for /ə/ is neutral – the lips are relaxed, not rounded, the jaw is 

roughly half way open, and the tongue is flat, not forward or back. It is very 

similar to the long thinking vowel sound /ɜː/ as in BIRD, but it is always weak, so 

it’s short and soft. This vowel occurs in all unstressed positions in the word.  

Listen and repeat: /ə/. 

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel5 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 

 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel5
https://vocaroo.com/
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Grapheme/s Examples 

        

        Er 

(weak form) 

a) Baker, banker, batter, boxer, brother, broker, builder, elder, 

chapter, character, charter, chatter, defender, employer; 

      /ˈbeɪkə/, /ˈbæŋkə/, /ˈbætə/, /ˈbɒksə/, /ˈbrʌðə/, /ˈbrəʊkə/, /ˈbɪldə/, /ˈeldə/, 

      /ˈʧæptə/, /ˈkærɪktə/, /ˈʧɑːtə/, /ˈʧætə/, / dɪˈfendə/, /ɪmˈplɔɪə/,  

 

b) cleaner, clever, cooker, cover, customer, danger, deliver, eraser, 

exercise, offer, order, paper, summer, supper, winner; 

      /ˈkliːnə/, /ˈklevə/, /ˈkʊkə/, /ˈkʌvə/, /ˈkʌstəmə/, /ˈdeɪnʤə/, /dɪˈlɪvə/,  

     /ɪˈreɪzə/, /ˈeksəsaɪz/, /ˈɒfə/, /ˈɔːdə/, /ˈpeɪpə/, /ˈsʌmə/, /ˈsʌpə/ , /ˈwɪnə/ 

       
        A  

(weak form) 

 

a) abroad, abuse, accord, account, accuse, achieve, across, ago,  

adore, afraid, again, along, amaze, amount, amuse, annoy, address; 

/əˈbrɔːd/, /əˈbjuːs/, /əˈkɔːd/, /əˈkaʊnt/, /əˈkjuːz/, /əˈʧiːv/, /əˈkrɒs/, /əˈɡəʊ/,   

/əˈdɔː/, /əˈfreɪd/,/əˈɡen/, /əˈlɒŋ/, /əˈmeɪz/, /əˈmaʊnt/, /əˈmjuːz/, /əˈnɔɪ/, /əˈdres/ 

 

b) appeal, approve, arouse, aura, canvas, china, cholera, cinema, cola, flora, 

fauna, pizza, sofa, visa, yoga, tuna, orchestra; 

/əˈpiːl/, /əˈpruːv/, /əˈraʊz/, /ˈɔːrə/, /ˈkænvəs/, /ˈʧaɪnə/, /ˈkɒlərə/, /ˈsɪnəmə/ 

/ˈkəʊlə/, /ˈflɔːrə/, /ˈfɔːnə/, /ˈpiːtsə/, /ˈsəʊfə/, /ˈviːzə/, /ˈjəʊɡə/, /ˈtuːnə/, /ˈɔːkɪstrə/ 

 

AR 

 

binocular, calendar, caterpillar, cedar, circular, collar, grammar, pillar 

particular, polar, popular, scholar, secular, seminar, sugar, vulgar; 

/bɪˈnɒkjʊlə/, /ˈkælɪndə/, /ˈkætəpɪlə/, /ˈsiːdə/, /ˈsɜːkjʊlə/, /ˈkɒlə/, /ˈɡræmə/, /ˈpɪlə/ 

/pəˈtɪkjʊlə/, /ˈpəʊlə/, /ˈpɒpjʊlə/, /ˈskɒlə/, /ˈsеkjʊlə/, /ˈsеmɪnɑː/, /ˈʃʊɡə/, /ˈvʌlɡə/ 

 

U 

 

cactus, chorus, circumstance, circus, citrus, consensus, focus, upon, minus; 

/ˈkæktəs/, /ˈkɔːrəs/, /ˈsɜːkəmstəns/, /ˈsɜːkəs/, /ˈsɪtrəs/, /kənˈsɛnsəs/, /ˈfəʊkəs/,  

/əˈpɒn/, /ˈmaɪnəs/ 

 

EN 

 

agreement, blacken, darken, deepen, evidence, existence, preference 

presence, present, prudence, prudent, president, patient; 

/əˈɡriːmənt/, /ˈblækən/, /ˈdɑːkən/, /ˈdiːpən/, /ˈevɪdəns/, /ɪɡˈzɪstəns/,  

/ˈprefərəns/, /ˈprezənt/ ,/ˈpruːdəns/, /ˈpruːdənt/, /ˈprezɪdənt/, /ˈpeɪʃənt / 

 

 

OR 

a) actor, bachelor, conductor, contributor, decorator, director, 

doctor, factor, governor, horror, inspector, major, monitor, motor; 

/ˈæktə/, /ˈbæʧələ/, /kənˈdʌktə/,/ kənˈtrɪbjʊtə/, /ˈdekəreɪtə/, /dɪˈrektə/, 

/ˈdɒktə/, /ˈfæktə/, /ˈɡʌvənə/, /ˈhɒrə/, /ɪnˈspektə/, /ˈmeɪʤə/, /ˈmɒnɪtə/, /ˈməʊtə/, 

  

b) investigator, orator, predator, projector, professor, operator 

radiator, sailor, sector, superior, survivor, tractor, tutor, visitor; 

/ɪnˈvestɪɡeɪtə/, /ˈɒrətə/, /ˈpredətə/, / prəˈʤektə/, /prəˈfesə/,/ˈɒpəreɪtə/ 

/ˈreɪdɪeɪtə/, /ˈseɪlə/, /ˈsektə/, /suːˈpɪəriə/, /səˈvaɪvə/, /ˈtræktə/, /ˈtjuːtə/, /ˈvɪzɪtə/. 

 

Unusual 

spellings 

(weak 

unstressed 

forms) 

    

 surveillance, surpass, surprise, survive, barrel, propeller, proposal  

    proclaim, collaborate, collapse, projector, conductor, contributor,  

   choleric, asylum, cancel, travel, label. 

/səˈveɪləns/, /səˈpɑːs/, /səˈpraɪz/, /səˈvaɪv/, /ˈbærəl/, /prəˈpelə $ -ər/, /prəˈpəʊzəl/ 

/prəˈkleɪm/, /kəˈlæbəreɪt/, /kəˈlæps/, / prəˈʤektə/, /kənˈdʌktə/,/ kənˈtrɪbjʊtə/ 

/ˈkɒlərɪk/, /əˈsaɪləm/, /ˈkænsəl/, /ˈtrævəl/, /ˈleɪbəl/ 

https://tophonetics.com/
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3. Contrast drill. Practise /æ/- / ə /; / e/ - / ə/. 

 

a) Latter, matter, gather, rapper, feather, travel, gravel, claret, carrot, carat;  
/lætə/, /ˈmætə/, /ˈɡæðə/, /ˈræpə/, /ˈfeðə/, /ˈɡrævəl/, /ˈklærət/, /ˈklærət/, /ˈkærət/, /ˈkærət/ 

b) letter, better, pepper, rebel, whether, weather, leather, clever, endeavour. 
         /ˈtrævəl/, /ˈletə/, /ˈbetə/, /ˈpepə/, /ˈrebəl/, /ˈweðə/, /ˈweðə/, /ˈleðə/, /ˈklevə/, /ɪnˈdevə/ 

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / ə /. Make 

your own sentences using words with the sound / ə /. 

1. Heather's brother is a clever banker. 

2. The vicar gave the investigator the address of the newcomer. 

3. The seller wrapped the burger in butcher’s paper. 

4. He is an ardent collector of china figures. 

5. The builder was annoyed by the visitor’s offer. 

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound /ə/. Then, 

complete each sentence with an idiom from the box. 

 

A. under cover of – hidden or protected by                                                                                                                

B. under the weather – mildly ill 

C. (your) elders and betters – the people who are older than you and therefore deserve 

respect 

D. wither away – 1) to dry up due to a lack of water; 2) to become thin; 3) to lose force 

E. an eager beaver (informal) – an enthusiastic person who works very hard 

 

1. I am feeling a bit ......................, so I'll probably go home early. 

2. If you don't water these daffodils often enough, they will ....................... 

3. My mother always says that we should respect .......................... 

4. Give that big task to Jenny – she's ............................ 

5. The burglar left the house and slipped away .......................... darkness. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with  the words from the box.  

 

A: Here is a letter from our customer.  

B: Is he complaining about anything? 

A: He is annoyed with the amount of paprika in his pizza.  
 

Customer, manor, order, deliver, pizza, burgers, tuna, containers, worker, amount, 

paperwork, dinner, manager, monotonous, arena, spectators, stadium, applaud, amazing, 

players, terrier, rubber, trainers, exercise, leather, collar, shopping centre  

 

https://tophonetics.com/
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7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 

 

  Customer, employer, accuse, abroad, fauna, calendar, evidence, patience, surprise, 

collapse, pizza, circus, surpass. 

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  

 

  Professor, sailor, prudent, deepen, seminar, zebra, opera, abrupt, attend, planner, 

danger, survive. 
 

TEST 2 
(Lessons 5-8) 

 

1. Choose the word with a different sound. 

 

1. / ʌ / dove, muffin, bull, rough, lung, country 

2. /ɑː/ laugh, far, fast, narrow, calm, raspberry 

3. /ɜː/ heart, attorney, heard, bird, murder, certain 

4. / ə / matter, amuse, grammar, actor, décor 

 

2. Look at the phonemic symbols and the three words listed A, B and C. 

Choose the word which contains the sound matching the phonemic symbol. 

 

1. / ʌ / A   although B   tough C   cough 

2. /ɑː/ A   palm B   vicar C   arabica 

3. /ɜː/ A   court B   baker C   journal 

4. / ə / A   jealous B   ignore C   abbey 

 

3. Match the underlined letters in each word with the phonetic symbols and write 

words in the correct column of the table below. 

 

amazing, bachelor, cupboard, fur, varnish, mustard, earnest, raft, farther, nutcracker, 

around, girlish, blacken, balm, glove, fern, courage, heart, dull, surface. 

 

/ ʌ / /ɑː/ /ɜː/ / ə / 

    

 

4. Look at the words and the three possible phonemic transcriptions listed A, B, 

C. Choose the correct phonemic transcriptions: 

 

1. attractive A   /æˈtræktɪv/ B   /əˈtrɑːktɪv/ C   /əˈtræktɪv/ 

2. pearly A   /ˈpɜːlɪ/ B   /ˈpɑːlɪ/ C   /ˈpɛəlɪ/ 
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3. rather A   /ˈrʌðə/ B   /ˈrɑːðə/ C   /ˈrɑːðɜː/ 

4. luxury A   /ˈlɑːkʃərɪ/ B   /ˈlʌkʃɜːrɪ/ C   /ˈlʌkʃərɪ/ 

 

5. Match the minimal pairs of words with the vowel sounds listed A-C. Minimal 

pairs (i.e. words distinguished by one phoneme: luck / lark). 

1. firm – farm A  /ɑː/ – / ʌ / 

2. dark – duck B  /ʌ/ – /ɜː/ 

3. cub – curb C  /ɜː/ – /ɑː/ 

 
 

LESSON 9 
 

/ɒ/ 

1.  How to pronounce. Practise the sound / æ/. Open your mouth wide for 

the sound   / ɒ /. Your tongue should rest in the bottom of your mouth. The lips 

are slightly rounded. No contact is made between the rims of the tongue and the 

upper teeth. Listen and repeat: / ɒ /.     
 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel4 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 
                                              

Grapheme/s Examples 

 

 

O 

a) Bomb, along, bond, bondage, bonfire, boss, bother, bottle,  

bottom, box, bronze, cholera, clock, coffee, college, context, copy; 

/bɒm/, /əˈlɒŋ/, /ˌeɪˈmɒrəl/, /bɒnd/, /ˈbɒndɪʤ/, /ˈbɒnˌfaɪə/, /bɒs/, /ˈbɒðə/, /ˈbɒtl/ 

/ˈbɒtəm/, /bɒks/, /brɒnz/, /ˈkɒlərə/, /klɒk/, /ˈkɒfi/, /ˈkɒlɪʤ/, /ˈkɒntekst/, /ˈkɒpi/ 
 

b) сost, costume, cottage, cotton, dolphin, donkey, foggy, golf, hobby,  

hockey, holiday, honour, horror, hospital, hostel, model, modest;  

/kɒst/, /ˈkɒstjuːm/, /ˈkɒtɪʤ/, /ˈkɒtn/, /ˈdɒlfɪn/, /ˈdɒŋki/, /ˈfɒɡi/,  /ɡɒlf/, /ˈhɒbi/,  

/ˈhɒki/, /ˈhɒlədeɪ/, /ˈɒnə/,/ˈhɒrə/, /ˈhɒspɪtl/, /ˈhɒstəl/, /ˈmɒdl/, /ˈmɒdɪst / 

 

c) moral, obstacle, occupy, odd, offer, office, often, olive, opera,  

option, popular, product, profit, project, promise, prospect, rocket, shop; 

 /ˈmɒrəl/, /ˈɒbstəkl/, /ˈɒkjʊpaɪ/, /ɒd/, /ˈɒfə/, /ˈɒfɪs/, /ˈɒfən /, /ˈɒlɪv/, /ˈɒpərə/,  

/ˈɒpʃᵊn/, /ˈpɒpjʊlə/, /ˈprɒdʌkt/, /ˈprɒfɪt/, /ˈprɒʤekt/, /ˈprɒmɪs/,  /ˈrɒkɪt/, /ʃɒp/ 

 

d)  shot, soccer, soft, solve, song, sorry, sorrow, spot, spotlight, stocking, 

strong, toddler, tolerance, topic, trolley, volume, voluntary, wrong; 

/ʃɒt/, /ˈsɒkə/, /sɒft/, /sɒlv/, /sɒŋ/, /ˈsɒri/, /ˈsɒrəʊ/, /spɒt/, /ˈspɒtlaɪt/, /ˈstɒkɪŋ/,  

/strɒŋ/, /ˈtɒdlə/, /ˈtɒlərəns/,/ˈtɒpɪk/, /ˈtrɒli/, / ˈvɒljʊm/, /ˈvɒləntəri/, /rɒŋ/ 

 

         A 

 

quad, qualify, quality, quantify, quantity, quarrel, squad,  

squash, swap, what, wander, want, warrior, wash, wasp, watch, wrath. 

/kwɒd/, /ˈkwɒlɪfaɪ/, /ˈkwɒlɪti/, /ˈkwɒntɪfaɪ/, /ˈkwɒntɪti/, /ˈkwɒrəl/, /skwɒd/,  

/skwɒʃ/, /swɒp/, /wɒt/,  /ˈwɒndə/, /wɒnt/, /ˈwɒrɪə/, /wɒʃ/, /wɒsp/, /wɒʧ/, /rɒθ/ 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel4
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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3. Contrast Drill. Practise / æ / – /ɒ/, /ʌ / – /ɒ/. 

 

a) band – bond, add – odd, sang – song, tap – top, salve - solve, smash – squash;  
/bænd – bɒnd/, /æd – ɒd/, /sæŋ – sɒŋ/, /tæp – tɒp/, /sælv – sɒlv/, /smæʃ – skwɒʃ/ 

b) wonder – wander, stuck – stock, luck – lock, sung – song, hut – hot, nut – not. 
/ˈwʌndə – ˈwɒndə/, /stʌk – stɒk/, /lʌk – lɒk/, /sʌŋ – sɒŋ/, /hʌt – hɒt/, /nʌt - nɒt/ 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / ɒ /. Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound / ɒ /. 

1. Tom and Dolly are constantly quarrelling and squabbling. 

2. The florists often gossiped over coffee and toffees in the shop.  

3. Colin took a lollipop out of his pocket and offered it to the toddler. 

4. You’ll find some cotton socks in the bottom locker. 

5. It’s fun to run and jump in the sun.  

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound / ɒ /. Then, rewrite the 

sentences with idioms from the box.  

 

A. for donkey's years – for a long time 

B. have/show a lot of promise – to have a lot of potential for future success 

C. stop the rot – stop something getting worse, especially in politics or business 

D. on the dot – exactly on time 

E. drop a bombshell – to announce shocking or unexpected news 

 

1. Don’t worry, you won’t have to wait. We’ll come on time, I promise. 

2. Gina, it’s you! Dear me, I haven’t seen you for a very long time. 

3. Although Sally is still very young, she has a lot of potential as a ballet dancer. 

4. When the meeting was gathered, the boss announced shocking news: the company 

was moving to another city. 

5. The Prime Minister says that, at the moment, the government’s main goal is to 

prevent the situation from getting worse. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make up 

your own dialogues with the words from the box.  

 

A: John, what are those odd sounds? 

B: I’m trying to sing a song. It’s very popular! 

A: Stop doing that and make some hot coffee for us. 

 

Dog, o’clock, foggy, topple, hollow, got out, wash, long, office, boss, project, at a 

loss, ponder, logically, follow, Lottie, glossy, box, costly, watch, quality, a lot, 

Rodger, tomcat, tomtit, hop, like a rocket, stop, shocked. 

https://tophonetics.com/
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7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student dictates 

and the first writes. 

 

Quarrel, whatever, stocking, toddler, promise, obsolete, option, lobster, dolphin, cottage, 

comment, bronze, cholera, bottom.  

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA symbols. 
  

Wrong, stock, toddle, sorry, officer, moral, horror, swap, what, wander, watch, qualify. 

 

 

LESSON 10 
 

/ɔː/ 
 

1.  How to pronounce. Practise the sound / ɒ/. Pull your tongue back a little for 

/ ɔː/. The back of the tongue is raised to a half-open position. No contact is made 

between the rims of the tongue and the upper teeth. Push your lips forward a little 

and make them round. Listen and repeat:/ ɔː/. 

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/longvowel4 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/. 

 

 
Grapheme/s Examples 

  

 

OR 

a) adorn, border, enormous, force, forgery, fork, form, fortnight, fortress, 

fortune, forty, gorgeous, horn, horse, inform, mortal, north, orchestra; 

/əˈdɔːn/, /ˈbɔːdə/, /ɪˈnɔːməs/, /fɔːs/, /ˈfɔːʤəri/, /fɔːk/, /fɔːm/, /ˈfɔːtnaɪt/, /ˈfɔːtrɪs/, 

/ˈfɔːʧən/, /ˈfɔːti/, /ˈɡɔːʤəs/, /hɔːn/, /hɔːs/, /ɪnˈfɔːm/, /ˈmɔːtl/, /nɔːθ/, /ˈɔːkɪstrə/ 

 

b) orchid, order, ordinal, organ, organize, perform, porch, pork, port,  

portrait, record, short, shorten, sport, storm, sword, torch, worn, lord; 

/ˈɔːkɪd/, /ˈɔːdə/, /ˈɔːdɪnəl/, /ˈɔːɡən/, /ˈɔːɡənaɪz/, /pəˈfɔːm/, /pɔːʧ/, /pɔːk/, /pɔːt/,  

/ˈpɔːtrɪt/, /rɪˈkɔːd/, /ʃɔːt/, /ˈʃɔːtn/, /spɔːt/, /stɔːm/, /sɔːd/, /tɔːʧ/, /wɔːn/, /lɔːd/. 

 

OAR 

 

board, hoard, hoarding, boarding, coarse, roar; 

/bɔːd/, /hɔːd/, /ˈhɔːdɪŋ/, /ˈbɔːdɪŋ/, /kɔːs/, /rɔː/ 

 

       ORE 

 

adore, explore, before, bore, core, forecast, foresee, ignore, more, shore; 

/əˈdɔː/, /ɪksˈplɔː/, /bɪˈfɔː/, /bɔː/, /kɔː/, /ˈfɔːkɑːst/, /fɔːˈsiː/, /ɪɡˈnɔː/, /mɔː/, /ʃɔː/ 

         

       OUR 

 

four, fourteen, mourn, mournful resource, source, your, yours, yourself; 

/fɔː/, /ˈfɔːˈtiːn/, /mɔːn/, /ˈmɔːnfʊl/, /rɪˈzɔːs/, /sɔːs/, /jɔː/, /jɔːz/, /jɔːˈself/ 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/longvowel4
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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AL/ALL 

 

all, also, already, almost, always, bald, chalk, call, falcon,  

false, halt, paltry, scald, talk, tall, walk, wall, wallet, walnut; 

/ɔːl/, /ˈɔːlsəʊ/, /ɔːlˈredi/, /ˈɔːlməʊst/, /ˈɔːlweɪz/, /bɔːld/, /ʧɔːk/, /kɔːl/, /ˈfɔːlkən/, 

/fɔːls/, /hɔːlt/, /ˈpɔːltri/, /skɔːld/, /tɔːk/, /tɔːl/, /wɔːk/, /wɔːl/, /ˈwɒlɪt/, /ˈwɔːlnʌt/ 

 

AU 

 

assault, August, auto, auction, aura, author, autograph, autumn, cause ,    

clause, daughter, exhaust, fauna, fault, fraud, laundry, pause; 

/əˈsɔːlt/, /ˈɔːɡəst/, /ˈɔːtəʊ/, /ˈɔːkʃᵊn/, /ˈɔːrə/, /ˈɔːθə/, /ˈɔːtəɡrɑːf/, /ˈɔːtəm/, /kɔːz /, 

/klɔːz/, /ˈdɔːtə/, /ɪɡˈzɔːst/, /ˈfɔːnə/, /fɔːlt/, /frɔːd/, /ˈlɔːndri/, /pɔːz/ 

 

AW 

 

awkward, dawn, draw, law, lawn, raw, saw, shawl, sprawl, strawberry, yawn; 

/ˈɔːkwəd/, /dɔːn/, /drɔː/, /lɔː/, /lɔːn/, /rɔː/, /sɔː/, /ʃɔːl/, /sprɔːl/, /ˈstrɔːbəri/, /jɔːn/ 

 

AR 

 

award, quarter, swarm, war, ward, wardrobe, warfare, warm, warmth; 

/əˈwɔːd/, /ˈkwɔːtə/, /swɔːm/, /wɔː/, /wɔːd/, /ˈwɔːdrəʊb/, /ˈwɔːfeə/, /wɔːm/ 

 

OR, OOR, 

OUGH, 

AUGH 

 

flora, floral, glory, door, floor, bought, thought, caught, naughty, taught 

/ˈflɔːrə/, /ˈflɔːrəl/, /ˈɡlɔːri/, /dɔː/, /flɔː/, /bɔːt/, /θɔːt/, /kɔːt/, /ˈnɔːti/, /tɔːt/ 

 

3. Contrast Drill. Practise /ɒ/ – / ɔː/, /ɜː/ – / ɔː/. 

 

a) Don – dawn, pot – port, spot – sport, fox – fork, posh – pause, dodge – gorge; 
/dɒn – dɔːn/, /pɒt – pɔːt/, /spɒt  –  spɔːt/, /fɒks  – fɔːk/, /pɒʃ – pɔːz/, /dɒʤ – ɡɔːʤ/ 

b) shirt – short, turn – torn, word – ward, learn – lawn, term – torment 
      /ʃɜːt – ʃɔːt/,  / tɜːn – tɔːn/,  /wɜːd – wɔːd/, /lɜːn – lɔːn/,  /tɜːm  – ˈtɔːment/ 

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / ɔː/. Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound / ɔː/.  

 

1. Dora has already torn her new shawl. 

2. My daughter was exhausted after the four-hour walk. 

3. This wartime film is awfully boring – I can't stop yawning. 

4. The storm was awful: the wind tore down the awning above the porch. 

5. Let's take a walk down the lawn: the weather is gloriously warm! 

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound / ɔː/. Then, rewrite 

the sentences with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence with an 

idiom from the box. 

A. it's back to the drawing board – something which you have done has not been successful 

and you will have to try another idea 

B. set out (one's) stall – make your position or attitude very clear 

C. let's call it a day – let's finish working for the day 

D. force smb to the wall – to put smb in a situation where they have little choice 

E. all for naught – in vain, useless, unsuccessful. 
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1. He didn't tell us the truth until we ............................ 

2. The boss has just told me that my project is not suitable – so ............................ 

3. The Prime Minister has finally ........................: now we know that he is against the 

new law. 

4. All the data disappeared when the computer system crashed, and so my hard work on 

the budget report was ............................. 

5. I think we've done enough for now – ............................ 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make up 

your own dialogues with the words from the box.  

A: I am going to Auckland for a fortnight. 

B: Are you taking your daughter with you on your journey? 

A: Yes; we are going to take long walks along the shore and enjoy the salty air. 

 
Fourth, orchid, adore, extraordinary, bought, store, warm, glorious, shore, storm, roar, 

awfully, Norse, folklore, forum, Norway, August, stories, warm, glorious, shore, storm, 

roar, awfully, sauce, pork, scald, pour, cold water, morning, sore. 

 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student dictates 

and the first writes. 

 

Exhaust, walk, forecast, sword, clause, autograph, audible, fauna, bought, caught, 

warmth, sprawl, shorten, board, mourn.  

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  

 

Saucepan, awkward, warm, taught, naughty, slaugher, launch, fault, waltz, resource 

 

 

LESSON 11 
 

/ʊː/  

1.  How to pronounce. Push your lips forward into a circle. The lips are very 

closely rounded. The mouth is open very little. Pull your tongue up and back. The 

tongue is tense. No firm contact is made between the rims of the tongue and the 

upper teeth. Push your lips into a tighter circle as you say it. The sound / ʊː/ is a 

long sound. Listen and repeat: / ʊː/. 

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/longvowel2 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/longvowel2
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Note: In British English, you need to add a /j/ before the /ʊː/ sound: Tuesday, tutor, duty, news. This 

happens when you have an /ʊː/ sound after certain consonants, like /t/, /d/ or /n/. In American English, 

we pronounce without /j/. 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 

 

 

Grapheme/s Examples 

 

        EW  

Chew, drew, few, flew, new, newly, phew, sew, screw, strew, strewth, threw, jewel 

/ʧuː/, /druː/, /fjuː/, /fluː/, /njuː/, /ˈnjuːli/, /fjuː/, /sjuː/, /skruː/, /struː/, /θruː/, /ˈʤuːəl/ 

 

 

OO 

 

a) boom, boost, boot, booth, broom, choose, cool, cooper, fool, foolish, gloomy, 

google, goose, gooseberry, loose, mood, moon, moose, snooze; 

/buːm/, /buːst/, /buːt/, /buːð/, /bruːm/, /ʧuːz/, /kuːl/, /ˈkuːpə/, /fuːl/, /ˈfuːlɪʃ/,  

/ˈɡluːmi/, /ˈɡuːɡəl/, /ɡuːs/, /ˈɡʊzbəri/, /luːs/, /muːd/, /muːn/, /muːs/, /snuːz/ 

 

b) soon, soothe, spoon, tattoo, too, tool, tooth, typhoon, zoo, zoom, balloon, bloom, 

noodle, noon, pool, proof, roof, room, root, scooter, school, shoot; 

/suːn/, /suːð/, /spuːn/, /təˈtuː/, /tuː/, /tuːl/, /tuːθ/, /taɪˈfuːn/, /zuː/, /zuːm/, /bəˈluːn/, 

/bluːm/, /ˈnuːdl/, /nuːn/, /puːl/, /pruːf/, /ruːf/, /ruːm/, /ruːt/, /ˈskuːtə/, /skuːl/, /ʃuːt/ 

 

OU 
 

coup, croupier, group, louvre, mousse, route, routine, wound, youth, youthful; 

/kuː/, /ˈkruːpɪə/, /ɡruːp/, /ˈluːvə/, /muːs/, /ruːt/, /ruːˈtiːn/, /wuːnd/, /juːθ/, /ˈjuːθfʊl/ 

 

 

U 

 

a) illuminate, illusion, include, intrude, prude, prudence, prudent, prudish,  

prune, rude, rudiment, rule, scruple, scuba, scrutiny, student, super; 

/ɪˈljuːmɪneɪt/, /ɪˈluːʒən/, /ɪnˈkluːd/, /ɪnˈtruːd/, /pruːd/, /ˈpruːdəns/, /ˈpruːdənt/, /ˈpruːdɪʃ/,  

/pruːn/, /ruːd/, /ˈruːdɪmənt/, /ruːl/, /ˈskruːpl/, /ˈskuːbə/, /ˈskruːtɪni/, /ˈstjuːdənt/, /ˈsuːpə/ 

 

b) tube, tumid, tuna, tutor, accuse, acute, amuse, brute, crude,  

crucial, crudity, cube, duke, duty, flu, flute, exclude, human; 

/tjuːb/, /ˈtjuːmɪd/, /ˈtuːnə/, /ˈtjuːtə/, /əˈkjuːz/, /əˈkjuːt/, /əˈmjuːz/, /bruːt/, /kruːd/ 

/ˈkruːʃəl, /ˈkruːdɪti/, /kjuːb/, /djuːk/, /ˈdjuːti/, /fluː/, /fluːt/, /ɪksˈkluːd/, /ˈhjuːmən/ 

 

UI 

 

bruise, cruise, cruiser, bruiser, fruit, juice, suit, suitcase, suitable; 

/bruːz/, /kruːz/, /ˈkruːzə/, /ˈbruːzə/, /fruːt/,  /ʤuːs/,/ sjuːt/, /ˈsjuːtkeɪs/, /ˈsjuːtəbᵊl/ 

 

UE 

 

True, rue, cue, due, blue, glue, fuel, duel, cruel, cruelty, rescue. 

/truː/, /ruː/, /kjuː/, /djuː/, /bluː/, /ɡluː/, /ˈfjuːəl/, /ˈdjuːəl/, /krʊəl/, /ˈkruːəlti/, / ˈreskjuː/ 

 
3. Contrast Drill. Practise / ɔː/- /ʊː/. 

 

Fall – fool, mall – mule, shore – shoe, claw – clue, morn – moon, raw – rue, tall – tool. 
  /fɔːl – fuːl/, /mɔːl – mjuːl/, /ʃɔː – ʃuː/, /klɔː – kluː/, /mɔːn – muːn/, /rɔː – ruː/, / tɔːl - tuːl/ 

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound /ʊː/. Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound /ʊː/.  
 

https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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1. In June the roses bloom but the tulips loose their beautiful hues.  

2. Who said the soup was too cool?  

3. You must choose either boots or shoes.  

4. A duke was accused of being cruel and inhuman to animals. 

5. A student from my groop is learning a new dance routine.  

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound /ʊː/. Then, rewrite the 

senteces with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence with an idiom 

from the box. 

A.  blue blood – aristocratic  

B.  glued to the spot – to not move because you are very interested, surprised, frightened  
C. the fruit of the union - a child or children resulting from the union between two people, such 

as a marriage or domestic union.  
D. the wooden spoon -the imaginary prize for the person finishing in last place in a competition 

E. in the mood for (something) – having a desire or craving for something or to do something. 

 

1. When we started the divorce proceedings, the largest question was who would  

retain custody  over ……………. 

2. Sarah was……………., terrified by the scene in front of her. 

3. I think there’s ……………in her family; her great-grandfather was a Hungarian duke. 

4. I don't know why, but I'm really ……………… ice cream today. 

5. I don't expect to win, but I sure hope I don't get ………………………! 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

A: What do you do after school?  

B:  I go to the swimming pool or ride a scooter around my house.  

A:  What food do you like to eat after school?  

B:  After school I enjoy eating pea soup and tuna with noodles.  

Scuba diving, play snooker, parachuting, shooting club, canoe club, jazz group, 

play the flute, grapefruit juice, roast goose, sushi, gooseberry cake, blue cheese, 

freshly brewed coffee, cucumbers, beetroot soup, barbecued chicken, beef stew. 

 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student dictates 

and the first writes. 
 

Spoon, tooth, shampoo, route, rescue, interview, wound, excuse, Europe, noodles, 

humour, beauty, cushion, loose, drew.  

 

 

https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/surprise
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/frighten
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8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA symbols.  

 

School, lagoon, foolish, canoe, screw, viewpoint, glue, true, roof, crucial, include, 

routine.  

 

LESSON 12 
 

/ʊ/  
 

1.  How to pronounce. Practise the sound / u:/. Open your mouth a little more 

for / ʊ/. Your lips should be less round. Do not push them into a tight circle. The 

whole body of the tongue is in the back part of the mouth. The part of the tongue is 

nearer to the centre than to the back is raised just above the half-close position. There 

is no firm contact between the side rims of the tongue and the upper teeth. The tongue 

is lax. The sound / ʊ/ is a shorter, more relaxed sound than / u:/.  

Listen and repeat:/ ʊ/.   

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel2 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 

 
Grapheme/s Examples 

 

U 

a) sugar, sugary, sure, usual, vacuum, valuer, visual, visually,   

allusion, annual, buffet, bull, bully, bush, bushel, bushy, pussycat, put; 

 /ˈʃʊɡə/, /ˈʃʊɡəri/, /ʃʊə/, /ˈjuːʒʊəl/, /ˈvækjʊəm/, /ˈvæljʊə/, /ˈvɪzjʊəl/, /ˈvɪzjʊəli/,   

/əˈluːʒən/, /ˈænjʊəl/, /ˈbʊfeɪ/, /bʊl/, /ˈbʊli/, / bʊʃ/, /ˈbʊʃl/, /ˈbʊʃi/, /ˈpʊsɪkæt/, /pʊt/ 

 

b) casual, circulate, curious, fuel, cushion, fulfil, full, guru, 

 insular, July, jurist, modular, pudding, pull, pullover, push;  

/ˈkæʒjʊəl/, /ˈsɜːkjʊleɪt/, /ˈkjʊərɪəs/, /fjʊəl/, /ˈkʊʃᵊn/, /fʊlˈfɪl/, /fʊl/, /ˈɡʊruː/,  

/ˈɪnsjʊlə/, /ʤʊˈlaɪ/, /ˈʤʊərɪst/, /ˈmɒdjʊlə/, /ˈpʊdɪŋ/, /pʊl/,  /ˈpʊlˌəʊvə/, /pʊʃ/ 

 

OO 

 

a) book, bookshop, brook, cook, cookery, cooker, cookie, foot, good, goodbye, 

goodness, goods, hood, hook, hooker, look, shook, took, rook; 

/bʊk/, /ˈbʊkʃɒp/, /brʊk/, /kʊk/, /ˈkʊkəri/, /ˈkʊkə/, ˈkʊki/, /fʊt/, /ɡʊd/, /ɡʊdˈbaɪ/, 

/ˈɡʊdnɪs/, /ɡʊdz/, /hʊd/, /hʊk/, /ˈhʊkə/, /lʊk/, /ʃʊk/,/ tʊk/, /rʊk/ 

 

 

b) nook, oops, rookery, crook, rookie, soot, stood, wood, woodblock,  

 woodcutter, woodpecker, woody, wool, woolen, woolly, woman. 

/nʊk/, /ʊps/, /ˈrʊkəri/, /krʊk/, /ˈrʊki/, /sʊt/, /stʊd/, /wʊd/, /ˈwʊdblɒk/,  

/ˈwʊdˌkʌtə/, /ˈwʊdˌpekə/, /ˈwʊdi, wʊl/, /ˈwʊlən/, /ˈwʊli/, /ˈwʊmən/ 

 

 

 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/shortvowel2
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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3. Contrast Drill.  Practise /ʊː/ - /ʊ/.  

 

a) Fool – full, pool – pull, loose – look, root – rook, room – groom, boom – bull 
             /fuːl – fʊl/,  /puːl – pʊl/,  /luːs – lʊk/,  /ruːt – rʊk/,  /ruːm – ɡrʊm/,  /buːm – bʊl/ 

b) food – foot, shoot – stood, pool – pull, soup – put, cool – wool, boot – wood.  
       /fuːd – fʊt/, /ʃuːt – stʊd/, /puːl – pʊl/, /suːp – pʊt/, /kuːl – wʊl/, /buːt  – wʊd / 

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound /ʊ/ . Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound /ʊ/.  

 

1. The cook took a good look at the pudding and put sugar on it.  

2. He pulled on a woolen hook.  

3. A jurist couldn’t push the wooden door because he wasn’t as strong as a bull. 

4. A woman took a book she found near a brook.  

5. Her father took her long walks in the woods to watch woodpeckers, cuckoos, and 

wolves.  

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound /ʊː/. Then, rewrite the 

sentences with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence with an idiom 

from the box. 
 

A. to pull the wool over somebody’s eyes – to deceive someone by not telling the truth.  

B. to put ut the wood in the hole – to close the door 

C. to look before you leap – it is sensible to think about the possible dangers or difficulties  of 

something before doing it 

D. take the bull by the horns – to bravely or confidently deal with a difficult, dangerous problem 

E. by hook and by crook – to be determined do something whatever methods you have to use 

 

1. Helen decided to ………….and organize things for herself.  

2. The police are going to get these guys, ………………….. 

3. The politicians are just trying to ………………. voters' eyes again. 

4. Get in here and …………………. I'm not paying to heat the whole neighborhood. 

5. Whatever you decide, it pays to ……………... 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

A: Could you show me how to cook that pudding? 

B: I would if I could, but I’ve never cooked the pudding.  

 

A rook/ wolf in the woods, mend a woolen rucksuck, put a cuckoo clock, make a 

bull hook, knit a woolen pullover, have a look, a book about woodwork/, cook 

cookies, push a vacuum cleaner, put your hood up. 

 

https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/sensible
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/danger
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/difficulty
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/politician
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/decide
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7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student dictates 

and the first writes. 

 

Cookery book, pudding, hood, woolen, goods, visual, casual, hooker, bull, butcher, 

circulate, curious, fuel, goodness. 

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA symbols. 

 

Sugar, cooker, rucksack, bookstall, stood, look, bullet, cuckoo, bulldog, fulfilled, 

fulsome, brook. 
 

 

TEST 3 
(Lessons 9-12) 

 

1. Choose the word with a different sound. 

 

1. / ɒ / falter, whopper, squash, warrior, honour, novel 

2. / ɔː/ mourn, corpse, fortnight, forecast, wrong, daub 

3. / uː / sugar, goose, loop, flute, tube, scruple  

4. / ʊ / foot, bull, wood, moon, woolen, pudding 

 

2. Look at the phonemic symbols and the three words listed A, B and C. 

Choose the word which contains the sound matching the phonemic symbol. 

 

1. / ɒ / A   journal B   tough C   cough 

2. / ɔː/ A   walnut B   squad C   alone 

3. / uː / A   court B   couture C   vacuum 

4. / ʊ / A   hoof B   crew C   cookie 

 

2. Match the underlined letters in each word with the phonetic symbols and 

write the words in the correct column of the table below. 

 

Song, soon, swore, moose, always, cholera, fortress, bomb, good, hollow, gone, true, 

amuse, zoom, insular, took, fulfill, fourteen, goodbye, almost. 

 

/ ɒ / / ɔː/ / uː / / ʊ / 

    

 

4. Look at the words and the three possible phonemic transcriptions 

listed A, B, C. Choose the correct phonemic transcriptions: 

 

1. quadrangle A / ˈkwʌdræŋgl  / B /ˈkwɒdræŋgl  / C /ˈkwʌdrengl  / 

2. authority A   / ɑːˈθɒrɪti  / B / ɒˈ ð ɔːrɪti  / C   / ɔːˈθɒrɪti  / 
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3. rudiment A /ˈruːdɪment  / B   /ˈrʌdɪmənt  / C /ˈruːdɪmənt /  

4. woodpecker A /ˈwuːdˌpekə / B /ˈwʊdˌpekə / C   /ˈwʊdˌp ækə / 

 

5. Match the minimal pairs of words with the vowel sounds listed A-C. Minimal 

pairs (i.e. words distinguished by one phoneme: luck / look) 

1. cock – cook A  / ɔː/ – / ɒ / 

2. port – pot B  /ʊ/ – /ʌ/ 

3. book – buck C  / ɒ / – /ʊ/ 

 

 

LESSON 13 
 

/ eɪ/ 
 

1.  How to pronounce. Practise the sound /e/ with tongue in mid position at 

front of mouth as in "egg", "bed" or "Ted". Close your mouth a little for /eɪ/. Spread 

your lips and move your tongue up a little as you say it. Your tongue moves to /i/. 

Therefore you move the tongue up to make the diphthong. The sound /eɪ/ is a long 

sound, especially in a stressed position, but it is shorter in an unstressed position.  

Listen and repeat: /eɪ/. 

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
         https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs8 

 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/. 

 
 

GRAPHEME/

S 

Examples 

 

 

A 

a) Ace, age, amaze, baby, base, bathe, blame, blaze, brake, 

 brave, cage, cake, fable, face, fake, fame, famous, favour; 

 / eɪs/, /eɪʤ/, /əˈmeɪz/, /ˈbeɪbi/, /beɪs/, /beɪð/, /bleɪm/, /bleɪz/, /breɪk/, 

/breɪv/, /keɪʤ/, / keɪk/, /ˈfeɪbəl/, /feɪs/, /feɪk/, /feɪm/, /ˈfeɪməs/, /ˈfeɪvə/ 

 

b) flame, frame, game, grace, grade, graze, hate, inhale,  

label, labour, lace, lady, lazy, made, make, maze, name;  

 /fleɪm/, /freɪm/, /ɡeɪm/, /ɡreɪs/, /ɡreɪd/, /ɡreɪz/, /heɪt/, /ɪnˈheɪl/, 

/ˈleɪbl/, /ˈleɪbə/, /leɪs/, /ˈleɪdi/, /ˈleɪzi/,  /meɪd/, /meɪk/, /meɪz/, /neɪm/, 

 

c) nation, native, navy, pace, page, pale, paper, paste, pastry,  

phrase, phrasal, place, plane, race, radio, sacred, safe, sake; 

/ˈneɪʃᵊn/, /ˈneɪtɪv/, /ˈneɪvi/, /peɪs/, /peɪʤ/, /peɪl/, /ˈpeɪpə/, /peɪst/, /ˈpeɪstri/, 

/freɪz/, /ˈfreɪzᵊl/, /pleɪs/, /pleɪn/, /reɪs/, /ˈreɪdɪəʊ/, /ˈseɪkrɪd/, /seɪf/, /seɪk/, 

 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs8
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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d) sale, shade, shake, shame, shape, snake, space, spade, stable, stage,  

stake, stale, table, take, tale, tame, tape, trace, trade; 

/seɪl/, /ʃeɪd/, /ʃeɪk/, /ʃeɪm/, /ʃeɪp/, /sneɪk/, /speɪs/, /speɪd/, /ˈsteɪbᵊl/, /steɪʤ/, 

/steɪk/, /steɪl/, /ˈteɪbᵊl/, /teɪk/, /teɪl/, /teɪm/, /teɪp/, /treɪs/, /treɪd/ 

 

 

 

 

AI 

 

a) aid, aim, brain, claim, contain, daily, daisy, drain, fail,  

faint, faith, gain, grain, laid, maiden, mail, main, maintain; 

/eɪd/, /eɪm/, /breɪn/, /kleɪm/, /kənˈteɪn/, /ˈdeɪli/, /ˈdeɪzi/, /dreɪn/, /feɪl/  

/feɪnt/, /feɪθ/, /ɡeɪn/, /ɡreɪn/, /leɪd/, /ˈmeɪdn/, /meɪl/, /meɪn/, /meɪnˈteɪn/ 

 

b) nail, pain, paid, paint, plain, praise, rain, rainbow, raise, 

raisin, sail, saint, snail, straight, strain, train, wait, waist; 

/neɪl/, /peɪn/, /peɪd/, /peɪnt/, /pleɪn/, /preɪz/, /reɪn/, /ˈreɪnbəʊ/, /reɪz/,       

/ˈreɪzn/, /seɪl/, /seɪnt/, /sneɪl/, / streɪt/, /streɪn/, /treɪn/, /weɪt/, /weɪst/ 

 

 

AY 

 

bay, crayon, day, hay, lay, layer, may, May, maybe, mayonnaise,  

pay, payable, play, pray, prayer, ray, say, spray, stay, way; 

/beɪ/, /ˈkreɪən/, /deɪ/, /heɪ/, /leɪ/, /ˈleɪə/, /meɪ/, /meɪ/, /ˈmeɪbiː/, /ˌmeɪəˈneɪz/, 

/peɪ/, /ˈpeɪəbᵊl/, /pleɪ/, /preɪ/, /preə/, /reɪ/, /seɪ/, /spreɪ/, /steɪ/, /weɪ/ 

 

EI 

EIGH 

 

beige, eight, freight, neighbour, reign, sleigh, veil, vein, weigh, weight; 

/beɪʒ/, /eɪt/, /freɪt/, /ˈneɪbə/, /reɪn/, /sleɪ/, /veɪl/, /veɪn/, /weɪ/, /weɪt/ 

 

EY 

 

bey, grey, greyhound, obey, they, hey.              BUT: key /i:/ 

/beɪ/, /ɡreɪ/, /ˈɡreɪhaʊnd/, /əˈbeɪ/, /ðeɪ/, /heɪ / 

 

3. Contrast Drill. Practise /e/ – / eɪ/. 

 

a) Get – gate, west – waist, fed – fade, veg – vague, wet – wait, fell – fail;  
/ɡet – ɡeɪt/, /west – weɪst/, /fed – feɪd/, /veʤ – veɪɡ/, /wet – weɪt/, /fel – feɪl / 

b) red – raid, press – praise, shed – shade, send – saint, egg – age, pen – pain.  
/red – reɪd/, /pres – preɪz/, /ʃed – ʃeɪd/, /send – seɪnt/, /eɡ – eɪʤ/, /pen – peɪn/  

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / eɪ/. Make 

your own sentences using words with the sound / eɪ/. 

 

1. Wait till the rays are gone and play baseball game.  

2.  I laid the table and brought the cake I baked.  

3.  The train was delayed because of a gale.  

4.  I’ll take the papers and give them to my neighbour.  

5.  But for the rain I would have sailed across the Great Lakes.  

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound / eɪ/. Then, rewrite the 

sentences with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence with an idiom 

from the box.  

 

https://tophonetics.com/
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A. at a snail’s pace – extremely slowly 

B. shades of gray – the fact of it not being clear in a situation what is right and wrong 

C.  on the gravy train – a way of making money quickly, easily, and often dishonestly 

D. in a brace of shakes – instantly, quickly, or in an extremely short amount of time 

E. to make your way – to be successful and make progress in your life and work 
 

1. He will teach you how to build a career and ……………… in the world. 

2. The film presents a straightforward choice between good and evil, with no 

……………... 

3. The public should know which senators are on the corporate ……….. 

4. The roads were full of traffic and we were travelling ………… for two hours. 

5. He took the hammer and ……………the picture was hanging on the wall. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

 

A: I’d hate to be late. What about you?  

B: I’d hate to make my friend wait in the rain.  

 

Wake up early, answer straight away, gain weight, take snakes with my hands, eat hand-

made mayonnaise, bake cakes, wait for a train, make you pay for my stay at the hotel, fail 

exams, lay the table, feel back pain (migraine/ headache), move at a snail’s pace, paint 

birds in cages, make complaints, tell tales, get junk mail. 
 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 

 

Training, contain, daisy, shame, eighty, reign, layer, paid, laid, shape, phrasal, lady, 

labour, vein, waste, waist, shake. 

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  
Sailor, prayer, painter, waiter, rainy, failure, vacant, vague, wage, waste, whale, weight. 

 

 

LESSON 14 
 

/ aɪ/, /ʌɪ/  

1.  How to pronounce. This diphthong begins with an open vowel which is 

between the front and back position. The articulation of /a/ in /aɪ/ is quite similar to 

the vowel sound / ʌ / found in ‘cut’ and ‘sun’, except that it is more open and more 

front.  

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/fact
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/clear
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/situation
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/right
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/wrong
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/money
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/quick
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/easily
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/dishonestly
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/successful
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/progress
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/your
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/life
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/work
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/teach
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/build
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/career
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/world
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/film
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/present
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/straightforward
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/choice
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/evil
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/public
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/know
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/senator
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/corporate
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/road
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/full
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/traffic
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/travelling
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/ru/словарь/английский/hours
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The tongue moves upwards in the direction of /ɪ/, with the mouth very narrowly open 

and the lips spread and not rounded. Listen and repeat: / aɪ/. 
 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs3 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 
 

Grapheme/s Examples 

 

 

I 

a) Bike, bite, dice, diet, dive, divide, file, fine, Friday, glide, 

describe, ice, icon, crime, ideal, idea, invite, kite, shine, side; 

/baɪk/, /baɪt/, /daɪs/, /ˈdaɪət/, /daɪv/, /dɪˈvaɪd/, /faɪl/, /faɪn/, /ˈfraɪdeɪ/,/ɡlaɪd/,  

/dɪsˈkraɪb/, /aɪs/, /ˈaɪkɒn/, /kraɪm/, /aɪˈdɪəl/, /aɪˈdɪə/, /ɪnˈvaɪt/, /kaɪt/, /ʃaɪn/, /saɪd/ 

 

b)  knife, knives, island, life, like, lime, line, mile, mine, nice, 

nine, pile, polite, pride, prize, provide, quite, rice, ride, idea, wise; 

/naɪf/, /naɪvz/, /ˈaɪlənd/, /laɪf/, /laɪk/, /laɪm/, /laɪn/, /maɪl/, /maɪn/, /naɪs/, /waɪz/ 

/naɪn/, /paɪl/, /pəˈlaɪt/, /praɪd/, /praɪz/, /prəˈvaɪd/, /kwaɪt/, /raɪs/, /raɪd/, /aɪˈdɪə/, 

 

c) ripe, rise, site, size, slice, slide, smile, spice, spider, strike, thrive, 

tide, tiger, time, tiny, title, tribe, while, white, wine, wipe, write; 

 /raɪp/, /raɪz/, /saɪt/, /saɪz/, /slaɪs/, /slaɪd/, /smaɪl/, /spaɪs/, /ˈspaɪdə/, /straɪk/, /θraɪv/, 

/taɪd/, /ˈtaɪɡə/, /taɪm/, /ˈtaɪni/, /ˈtaɪtl/, /traɪb/, /waɪl/, /waɪt/, /waɪn/, /waɪp/, /raɪt/ 

 

IND 

 

blind, blinder, climb, find, grind, kind, mind, mild, wild; 

/blaɪnd/, /ˈblaɪndə/, /klaɪm/, /faɪnd/, /ɡraɪnd/, /kaɪnd/, /maɪnd/, /maɪld/, /waɪld/ 

 

IGH(T) 

 

sigh, thigh, bright, brighten, fight, flight, high, knight, light, lighten,  

lightning, might, nigh, night, right, sight, slight, thigh, tight, tighten, wight; 

/saɪ/, /θaɪ/, /braɪt/, /ˈbraɪtn/, /faɪt/, /flaɪt/, /haɪ/, /naɪt/, /laɪt/, /ˈlaɪtn/, 

/ˈlaɪtnɪŋ/, /maɪt/, /naɪ/, /naɪt/, /raɪt/, /saɪt/, /slaɪt/, /θaɪ/, /taɪt/, /ˈtaɪtn/, /waɪt/. 

 

Y 

 

cycle, cyclone, fly, hyphen, my, nylon, shy, sky, style, stylish,  

try, apply, July, deny, imply, cry, fly, type, why, supply; 

/ˈsaɪkl/, /ˈsaɪkləʊn/, /flaɪ/, /ˈhaɪfən/, /maɪ/, /ˈnaɪlən/, /ʃaɪ/, /skaɪ/, /staɪl/, /ˈstaɪlɪʃ/,  

/traɪ/, /əˈplaɪ/, /ʤʊˈlaɪ/, /dɪˈnaɪ/, /ɪmˈplaɪ/, /kraɪ/, /flaɪ/, /taɪp/, /waɪ/, /səˈplaɪ/ 

 

EI 

 

either, neither, height, heighten, seismic, seismograph, seismologist, stein; 

/ˈaɪðə/, /ˈnaɪðə/, /haɪt/, /ˈhaɪtn/, /ˈsaɪzmɪk/, /ˈsaɪzməɡrɑːf/, /saɪzˈmɒləʤɪst/, /staɪn/ 

 

Unusual 

spellings:  

 

tie, untie, pie, die, lie, guide, isle, dye guy. 

/taɪ/, /ʌnˈtaɪ/, /paɪ/, /daɪ/, /laɪ/, /ɡaɪd/, /aɪl/, /daɪ/,/ɡaɪ/ 

 

 

3. Contrast drill. Practise / eɪ/ - / aɪ/.  

 

a) Raise – rise, may – my, vein – vine, fail – file, date – diet, Kate – kite; 
/reɪz – raɪz/, /meɪ – maɪ/, /veɪn – vaɪn/, /feɪl – faɪl /, /deɪt – ˈdaɪət/, /keɪt – kaɪt/  

b) main – mine, praise – prize, pain – pine, whale – while, tame – time.  
/meɪn – maɪn/, / preɪz – praɪz/, /peɪn – paɪn/, /weɪl – waɪl/, /teɪm – taɪm/  

 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs3
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/


59 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / aɪ/. Make your 

own sentences using words with the sound / aɪ/. 

 

1.  The child cried in the night when it tried to lie on its side.  

2.  It’s time to strike the light and climb the stairs.  

3.  At five on Fridays my wife likes to go for a drive.  

4.  He finds my bright smile nice and kind. 

5.  Mice can survive and even thrive in icy conditions.  

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound /aɪ/. Then, rewrite the 

sentences with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence with an idiom 

from the box. 

A. pie in the sky  –  something good that someone says will happen, but which you think is 

impossible or unlikely 

B. out of sight, out of mind  – stop thinking about something or someone if they do not see them 

for a while 

C. go/be out like a light  –  to go to sleep very quickly because you are very tired 

D. be as high as a kite  –  to behave in a silly or excited way because you have taken drugs or 

drunk a lot of alcohol; to feel very happy and excited 

E. rise and shine!  –  said to tell someone to wake up and get out of bed 

 

1. Their plans to set up their own business are just ……………. 

2. I tried to talk to her after the party, but she was……………. 

3. Just sweep everything under the sofa — …………………….. 

4. I didn't even hear you come in last night — I was so tired that I was ………….. 

as soon as my head hit the pillow. 

5. Father always calls "…………………" in the morning when we want to go on 

sleeping. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

A: Where would you advertise motorbikes?  

B: I would advertise motorbikes on TV.  

A: At what time?  

B: At 9 p.m. local time before a crime show. 

 

Nice pies, knives, online, websites, prime time, five, Fridays, night, sea- iodine, spy series, 

ice-cream, life-insurance, disk drive, high-speed diving camera, copywriting course, sci-fi 

movie, brake light, pipes, fireplaces, twice/ five times a week, lunch/ dinner time, bicycles.  

 

7.  Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student dictates 

and the first writes. 

https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/impossible
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/unlikely
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/stop
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/sleep
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/tire
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/behave
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/silly
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/excite
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/drug
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/drunk
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/alcohol
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/tell
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/wake
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/bed
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/plan
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/their
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/business
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/tried
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/talk
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/party
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Price, size, strike, apply, right, guide, untie, supply, hide, white, bright, icecream, mind, 

might, describe, bicycle, blind, quite. 

 

8.  From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  
 

   Irony, dye, terrify, thigh, flight, write, dice, type, ivory, island, eyesight, isolated.   

 

 

LESSON 15 
 

/ ɔɪ/ (/ɔy/) 

1.  How to pronounce.  Practise the sound /ɔ:/ as in ‘door’ or ‘or’. Your tongue 

needs to be low, but you need to pull it back and make your mouth round. For the 

glide the tongue moves upwards in the direction of /ı/, though the tongue rarely 

reaches there. The lips are slightly rounded. Listen and repeat: /ɔɪ/. 

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs4 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/. 
 

Grapheme/s Examples 

 

OI 

a) avoid, boil, choice, coin, coinage, coir, devoid, embroider,  

          embroil, foil, hoist, join, joint, joist, loin, loins, moist;  

/əˈvɔɪd/, /bɔɪl/, /ʧɔɪs/, /kɔɪn/, /ˈkɔɪnɪʤ/, /ˈkɔɪə/, /dɪˈvɔɪd/, /ɪmˈbrɔɪdə/, 

/ɪmˈbrɔɪl/, /fɔɪl/, /hɔɪst/, /ʤɔɪn/, /ʤɔɪnt/, /ʤɔɪst/, /lɔɪn/, /lɔɪnz/, /mɔɪst/,  

 

b) noise, noisy, oil, oilman, oily, oink, ointment, poignant, point,  

pointless, poise, poison, quoit, soil, spoil, toilet, voice, voiceless; 

/nɔɪz/, /ˈnɔɪzi/, /ɔɪl/, /ˈɔɪlmən/, /ˈɔɪli/, /ɔɪŋk/, /ˈɔɪntmənt/, /ˈpɔɪnənt/, /pɔɪnt/, 

/ˈpɒntlɪs/, /pɔɪz/, /ˈpɔɪzn/, /kɔɪt/, /sɔɪl/, /spɔːɪl/, /ˈtɔɪlɪt/, /vɔɪs/, /ˈvɔɪslɪs/ 

 

 

OY 

 

annoy, annoyance, boy, coyote, employ, employment, foyer, joy,  

joyous, loyal, loyalty, oyster, royal, royalty, soy, toy, voyage; 

/əˈnɔɪ/, /əˈnɔɪəns/, /bɔɪ/, /ˈkɔɪəʊt/, /ɪmˈplɔɪ/, /ɪmˈplɔɪmənt/, /ˈfɔɪeɪ/, /ʤɔɪ/,  

/ˈʤɔɪəs/,/ˈlɔɪəl/, /ˈlɔɪəlti/, /ˈɔɪstə/, /ˈrɔɪəl/, /ˈrɔɪəlti/, /sɔɪ/, /tɔɪ/, /ˈvɔɪɪʤ/  

 

Unusual 

spellings 

Freudian, buoy. 

/ˈfrɔɪdiən/, /bɔɪ/ 

 

3. Contrast drill.  Practise /ɔ:/ –  /ɔɪ/. 

 

a) Ball – boil, call – coil, fall – foil, lawn – loin, all – oil, jaw – joy; bawl – boil; 
      /bɔːl – bɔɪl/, /kɔːl – kɔɪl/, /fɔːl – fɔɪl/,  /lɔːn – lɔɪn/, /ɔːl – ɔɪl/, /ʤɔː – ʤɔɪ/, /bɔːl –  bɔɪl/ 

b) corn – coin, salt – soiled, four – foyer, tall – toil, bore – boy, core – coy. 
     /kɔːn – kɔɪn/, /sɔːlt – sɔɪld/, /fɔː – ˈfɔɪeɪ/, /tɔːl – tɔɪl/,  /bɔː – bɔɪ/,  /kɔː – kɔɪ/ 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs4
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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4.  Read aloud the following sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound 

/ɔɪ/. Make your own sentences using words with the sound /ɔɪ/. 

 

1. Boys don’t enjoy poisonous oysters. 

2. These days consumers are joyous because they are spoilt for choice. 

3. Avoid making noisy voices in the foyer.  

4. The spoilt boys destroyed the toys.  

5. Joy cooked soy in boiling oil.  

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound /ɔɪ/. Then, rewrite the 

sentences with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence with an idiom 

from the box. 

A. find your voice – to become willing to talk 

B. boys will be boys – used to say that you should not be surprised when boys or 

men behave badly, are noisy etc 

C. oil the wheels – to make it easier for something to happen 

D. poison someone's mind – to make someone believe unpleasant things about another person that 

are not true 

E. be spoilt for choice – to be unable to choose because there are so many possible good choices 

 

1. Because ……………, it is natural for a boy to jump over a fence rather than walk 

round and go through the legitimate way. 

2. An aid programme was established to ………………….. of economic reform in the 

region. 

3. Don't listen to her lies - she's  just trying to ……………………. against me. 

4. Witnesses often ………………… when they hear a reward has been offered. 

5. There's so much good theatre in New York City - one is ………………. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

A: I am annoyed that my boss employed that boy. 

B: I am disappointed too. But the boss had no choice.  

 
Avoid(ed) keeping the soil moist, buy some ointment, give that boy a choice, raise your 

voice, cook oysters in boiling oil, point the finger at (smb.), keep a journal during your 

voyage, spoil the kids with expensive toys, become moist with sweat, coyotes destroy(ed) 

the birds’ nests, to be trapped in the toils of matter, be embroidered with coins, lack poise 

for the job, poison relations, be a pointless waste of money, have blind loyalty to (smb), 

destroy career, to be jumping for joy, feel the joy of (doing), play with toys, join the 

company, refuse point-blank. 

 

7.  Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student dictates 

and the first writes. 

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/become
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/willing
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/talk
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/surprise
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/boy
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/behave
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/noisy
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/easy
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/happen
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/believe
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/unpleasant
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/person
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/true
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/unable
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/choose
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/possible
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/choice
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/aid
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/programme
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/established
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/economic
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/reform
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/region
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/listen
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/lie
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/trying
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/jehovah-s-witness
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/hear
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/reward
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/offer
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/theatre
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Annoyance, toilet, royal, employment, noisy, avoid, choice, boil, appointed, coin, join, 

voyage, poisonous, ointment, moist. 

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  
 

Toy shop, royalist, joyless, loyalist, moisture, oilman, voyager, pointless, poignancy, 

turmoil, annoying, noise. 

 

 

LESSON 16 
 

/ əʊ/, /oʊ/ 

1.  How to pronounce. The diphthong starts in the central schwa position 

/ə/. The sound then glides to the back, close position of the vowel sound found in 

‘put’ and ‘pull’. The sound / əʊ/ is a long sound. As you say it, push your lips 

forward into a circle. Listen and repeat: / əʊ/. 

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
     https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs5 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 

 

Grapheme/s Examples 

 

 

О 

a) go, no, so, echo, cope, alone, awoke, bone, broke, choke,  

chose, close, clothe, code, cola, coma, dispose, dose, drone; 

/ɡəʊ/, /nəʊ/, /səʊ/, /ˈekəʊ/, /kəʊp/, /əˈləʊn/, /əˈwəʊk/, /bəʊn/, /brəʊk/, /ʧəʊk/,  

/ʧəʊz/, /kləʊs/, /kləʊð/, /kəʊd/, /ˈkəʊlə/, /ˈkəʊmə/, /dɪsˈpəʊz/, /dəʊs/, /drəʊn/,  

 

b) focus, global, grocer, hole, holy, home, hope, impose,  

joke, local, lonely, modal, moment, motion, motive, motor; 

 /ˈfəʊkəs/, /ˈɡləʊbəl/,  /ˈɡrəʊsə/, /həʊl/, /ˈhəʊli/, /həʊm/, /həʊp/, /ɪmˈpəʊz/,  

/ʤəʊk/,/ˈləʊkəl, /ˈləʊnli/, /ˈməʊdl/, /ˈməʊmənt/, /ˈməʊʃᵊn/, /ˈməʊtɪv/, /ˈməʊtə/ 

 

c) open, over, probe, programme, progress, propose, provoke,  

quote, remote, revoke, role, romance, rope, rose, scope; 

/ˈəʊpən/, /ˈəʊvə/, /prəʊb/, /ˈprəʊɡræm/, /ˈprəʊɡrəs/, /prəˈpəʊz/, /prəˈvəʊk/, 

/kwəʊt/, /rɪˈməʊt/, /rɪˈvəʊk/, /rəʊl/, /rəʊˈmæns/, /rəʊp/, /rəʊz/, /skəʊp/ 

 

d) slope, smoke, social, soda, sodium, sofa, sole, stoke, stole,  

stone, stroke, vocal, vote, whole, wholesale, woke, yoke, yoga; 

/ sləʊp/, /sməʊk/, /ˈsəʊʃəl/, /ˈsəʊdə/, /ˈsəʊdiəm/, /ˈsəʊfə/, /səʊl/, /stəʊk/, /stəʊl/, 

/stəʊn/, /strəʊk/, /ˈvəʊkəl/, /vəʊt/, /həʊl/, /ˈhəʊlseɪl/, /wəʊk/, /jəʊk/, /ˈjəʊɡə/ 

 

OLT/OLD/OST, 

OLL 

 

cold, fold, gold, golden, hold, old, scold, told, roll, 

toll, stroll, scroll, swollen, folk, comb, ghost, most, post; 

/kəʊld/,  /fəʊld/, /ɡəʊld/, /ˈɡəʊldən/, /həʊld/, /əʊld/, /skəʊld/, /təʊld/, /rəʊl/ 

/təʊl/, /strəʊl/, /ˈswəʊlən/, /skrəʊl/, /fəʊk/, /kəʊm/, /ɡəʊst/, /məʊst/, /pəʊst/  

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs5
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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OW 

 

a) arrow, blow, bow, bowl, bowling, crow, elbow, flown, follow,  

glow, grow, growth, hollow, know, knowledge, low, lower, mow; 

/ˈærəʊ/, /bləʊ/, /bəʊ/, /bəʊl/, /ˈbəʊlɪŋ/, /krəʊ/, /ˈelbəʊ/, / fləʊn/, /ˈfɒləʊ/, 

/ɡləʊ/, /ɡrəʊ/, /ɡrəʊθ/, /ˈhɒləʊ/, /nəʊ/, /ˈnɒlɪʤ/, /ləʊ/, /ˈləʊə/, /məʊ/ 

 

b) own, row, rowan, rower, shadow, show, slow, snow, snowball 

 snowflake, snowy, sow, stow, throw, tow; 

/ əʊn/, /rəʊ/, /ˈrəʊən/, /ˈrəʊə/, /ˈʃædəʊ/, /ʃəʊ/, /sləʊ/, /snəʊ/, /ˈsnəʊbɔːl/,  

/ˈsnəʊfleɪk/, /ˈsnəʊi/, /səʊ/, /stəʊ/, /θrəʊ/,/ təʊ/. 

 

 

OA 

 

a) approach, afloat, boast, boastful, boat, cloak, coach, coal, 

coast, coaster, coat, float, foam, gloat, goal, goat, groan, hoax; 

/əˈprəʊʧ/, /əˈfləʊt/, /bəʊst/, /ˈbəʊstfʊl/, /bəʊt/, /kləʊk/, /kəʊʧ/, /kəʊl/,  

/kəʊst/, /ˈkəʊstə/, /kəʊt/, /fləʊt/, /fəʊm/, /ɡləʊt/, /ɡəʊl/, /ɡəʊt/, /ɡrəʊn/, /həʊks/  

 

b) load, loaf, loan, loath, loathe, moan, oath, oatmeal, oats, reproach,  

road, roadway, roam, roast, roaster, shoal, soak, soap, toast; 

/ləʊd/, /ləʊf/, /ləʊn/, /ləʊθ/,/ ləʊð/, /məʊn/, /əʊθ/, /ˈəʊtmiːl/, /əʊts/, /rɪˈprəʊʧ/, 

/rəʊd/, /ˈrəʊdweɪ/, /rəʊm/, /rəʊst/, /ˈrəʊstə/, /ʃəʊl/, /səʊk/, /səʊp/, /təʊst/ 

 

OU 

 

mould, moulder, moulding, poultice, poultry, remould, 

shoulder, smoulder, soul, soulful, soulless, though, although, dough; 

/məʊld/, /ˈməʊldə/, /ˈməʊldɪŋ/, /ˈpəʊltɪs/, /ˈpəʊltri/, /ˌriːˈməʊld/,  

/ˈʃəʊldə/, /ˈsməʊldə/, /səʊl/, /ˈsəʊlfʊl/, /ˈsəʊllɪs/, /ðəʊ/, /ɔːlˈðəʊ/,/dəʊ/ 

 

Unusual 

spellings 

 

toe, doe, woe, hoe, foe, roe, brooch, sew. 

/təʊ/, /dəʊ/, /wəʊ/, /həʊ/, /fəʊ/, /rəʊ/, /brəʊʧ/, /səʊ/ 

 

3. Conrast drill. Practise / ɒ/ – / əʊ/. 

                                                     

a) Lot – low, slot – slow, bot – boat, smog – smoke, mock – mogul, sock – soak; 
        /lɒt – ləʊ/, /slɒt – sləʊ/, /bɒt – bəʊt/, /smɒɡ – /sməʊk/, /mɒk /– /məʊˈɡʌl/, /sɒk/– /səʊk/ 

b) toss – toast, lodge – load, loft – loaf, knot – know, strong – stroll, sop – soap. 
          /tɒs /– /təʊst/, /lɒʤ/ – /ləʊd/, /lɒft/ – /ləʊf/, /nɒt/ – /nəʊ/, /strɒŋ/ – /strəʊl/, /sɒp/ - /səʊp/ 

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / əʊ /. Make 

your own sentences using words with the sound / əʊ/. 

 

1. This approach caused slow growth in the economy. 

2. The folks were throwing snowballs into a hole.  

3. We don’t know what is going on the roads. 

4. Those old fishing boats carry poultry and groceries. 

5. She woke up in cold November morning and saw a note on the yellow 

pillow. 

 

 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound / əʊ / Then, rewrite 

the sentences with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence with an 

idiom from the box. 

 

A. shoulder to shoulder – to be close together andachievements next to each other 

B. home from home (US home away from home) – a place where you feel as comfortable as 

you do in your own home 

C. blow your own trumpet/horn – to tell everyone proudly about your  

D. a stone’s throw from (somewhere) – a short distance away from something. 

E. know (something) by rote – to memorise something through repetition  

 

1. I don't want to ………………….., but it was me who came up with the idea for 

the project in the first place. 

2. He said that these ladies have given every club an atmosphere and inspiration of 

its own and that they have made them a ………….. 

3. The shore house is a ……………………. from the ocean! 

4. The refugees were packed ………….. on the boat. 

5.  The exam is designed to test your working knowledge of the material, so you 

will not pass if you only…………….it ……………. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

 

A:  It’s rather cold and snowy. Are you going for a walk? 

B:  Even though it is rather cold and snowy, I’ll go for a walk. 

 

Remote, go for a stroll, go to the polls, roll up 4 000 votes, know (tell) jokes, mock local 

folks, a boat, shallow, slowly, row, know, hold oars, make progress, hotel, show, go home, 

roast potatoes, tomatoes, grow oats, oatmeal, motor, broke down, tow, household chores, 

open my post, wrote, know a host, propose a toast to the host, have a choke, yoga.  

               

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 
 

  Broker, brooch, goat, approach, coach, bowling, moan, although, poultry, choke, 

roadway, grocery, flown, elbow.  

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  

 

Woeful, though, shoulder, ghostly, floating, loaves, road, boatman, rowing, imposing, 

enfold, revolt 

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/close
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/achievement
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/place
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/feel
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/comfortable
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/your
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/home
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/tell
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/proudly
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/your
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/your
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/project
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/refugee
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/pack
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/boat
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TEST 4 
(Lessons 13-16) 

 

1. Choose the word with a different sound. 

 

1. / eɪ / bathe, ladle, obey, phrasal, key, freight. 

2. / aɪ / grind, either, pickle, quite, tyke, plight.  

3. / ɔɪ / toe, cloy, embroider, foyer, oyster, foible.  

4. / əʊ / focus, hoe, dozen, foal, swollen, dough.  

 

2. Look at the phonemic symbols and the three words listed A, B and C. 

Choose the word which contains the sound matching the phonemic symbol. 

 

1. / eɪ / A   storey B   stain C   said 

2. / aɪ / A   pray B   sail C   pie 

3. / ɔɪ / A   foie gras B   couture C   soy 

4. / əʊ / A   jealous B   toll C   ought 

 

3. Match the underlined letters in each word with the phonetic symbols and write 

the words in the correct column of the table below. 

 

Toe, ailment, moisture, waif, vogue, whine, quail, hyphen, roe, dye, height, annoyance, 

reign, poise, sober, groin, knight, boisterous, vague, coaster.   

 

/ eɪ / / aɪ / / ɔɪ / / əʊ / 

    

 

4. Look at the words and the three possible phonemic transcriptions 

listed A, B, C. Choose the correct phonemic transcriptions: 

 

1. mayonnaise  A /ˌmeɪəˈneɪz  / B/ˌmaɪəˈneɪz  / C /ˈmaɪɔnəz  / 

2. seismograph  A  /seɪsˈmɔːgrəf / B/ˈsaɪsməgrəf / C /ˈsaɪzməgrɑːf / 

3. poignancy  A /ˈpɔɪnənsi  / B  /ˈpɔɪgnənsi  / C /ˈpɔɪgnensɪ  

4. hoax  A /ˈəʊks/ B/ ˈhəʊks / C / ˈhɔɪks / 

 

5. Match the minimal pairs of words with the vowel sounds listed A-C. Minimal 

pairs (i.e. words distinguished by one phoneme: luck / lark) 

1. soy –  row A / eɪ / – / aɪ / 

2. waif – wife B / aɪ / – / əʊ / 

3. die – dough C / ɔɪ / – / əʊ / 
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LESSON 17  
 

/aʊ/ 

1.  How to pronounce. In some parts of the English speaking world this sound 

is more similar to /ʌʊ/. Start by saying /a/ and very quickly change the sound to /ʊ/. 

The articulation of /a/ in /aʊ/ is very similar to /a: /, but slightly more close and more 

front. To make the diphthong, your lips should glide from a wide, open position to a 

closed on. Listen and repeat: /aʊ/. 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs7 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/ . 

 

Grapheme Examples 

 

 

 

OU 

a) Around, background, blouse, bound, boundary, bounty, cloud, cloudy,  

couch, council, count, countable, counter, countess, doubt, found; 

/əˈraʊnd/, /ˈbækgraʊnd/, /blaʊz/, /baʊnd/, /ˈbaʊndəri/, /ˈbaʊnti/, /klaʊd/, /ˈklaʊdi/,  

/kaʊʧ/, /ˈkaʊns(ə)l/, /kaʊnt/, /ˈkaʊntəbl/, /ˈkaʊntə/, /ˈkaʊntɪs/, /daʊt/, /faʊnd/ 

 

b) foundation, founder, fountain, ground, grounds, house, household,  

housing, loud, lounge, mountain, mouse, mouth, noun, pound, proud; 

/faʊnˈdeɪʃən/, /ˈfaʊndə/, /ˈfaʊntɪn/,/graʊnd/, /graʊndz/,/ haʊs/, /ˈhaʊshəʊld/, 

/ˈhaʊzɪŋ/, /laʊd/, /laʊnʤ/, /ˈmaʊntɪn/, /maʊs/,/maʊθ/, /naʊn/, /paʊnd/, /praʊd/ 

 

c)  round, rouse, shout, sound, sour, south, spouse, thousand, wound (v); 

/raʊnd/, /raʊz/, /ʃaʊt/, /saʊnd/, /ˈsaʊə/, /saʊθ/, /spaʊz/,/ˈθaʊzənd/, /waʊnd/ 

 

OUGH 

 

bough, doughty, plough, drought; 

/baʊ/, /ˈdaʊti/,  /plaʊ/,  /draʊt/ 

 

 

OW 

 

a) bow, brown, browse, clown, cow, coward, cowardice, cowboy, crowd, 

crown, down, dowse, flower, flowerbed, flowerpot;  

/baʊ/, /braʊn/, /braʊz/, /klaʊn/, /kaʊ/, /ˈkaʊəd/, /ˈkaʊədɪs/, /ˈkaʊbɔɪ/, /kraʊd/, 

/kraʊn/,  /daʊn/, /daʊz/, /ˈflaʊər/, /ˈflaʊərbed/, /ˈflaʊərpɒt/ 

 

b) flowery, fowl, frown, how, now, owl, powder, power, shower, towel, 

tower, town, vow, vowel, wow. 

/ˈflaʊəri/, /faʊl/, /fraʊn/, /haʊ/, /naʊ/, /aʊl/, /ˈpaʊdər/, /ˈpaʊər/, /ˈʃaʊər/, /ˈtaʊəl/, 

/ˈtaʊər/, /taʊn/, /vaʊ/, /ˈvaʊəl/, /waʊ/ 

 

3. Contrast drill. Practise /aʊ/ - / əʊ /. 
 

a) Now- no, cow-coke, down-dough, how - hoe, bough – bowl,  scout- scold; 
/naʊ-nəʊ/, /kaʊ-kəʊk/, /daʊn-dəʊ/, /haʊ-həʊ/, /baʊ–bəʊl/, /skaʊt-skəʊld/ 

b) crown – crone, proud – road, couch – coach, out – oat, house – hose. 
/kraʊn–krəʊn/, /praʊd–roʊd/, /kaʊʧ–kəʊʧ/,/aʊt–əʊt/,/haʊs–həʊz/ 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs7
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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4. Practise the sentences. Read aloud the following sentences. Each boldfaced word 

contains the diphthong / aʊ/. 

 

1. There's a discount on blouses downtown. 

2. We encountered a mouse in the house. 

3. Don't allow the rowdy boys to be so loud. 

4. It's no use plowing fields during a drought. 

5. Thousands of marchers are shouting outside. 

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound /aʊ/. Then, rewrite 

the sentences with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence with an 

idiom from the box. 

A. play cat and mouse – to try to defeat someone by tricking that person into making a 

mistake so that you have an advantage over them 

B. bring the house down – to make a lot of people laugh or clap very loudly, especially when 

you are acting in a theatre 

C. be all mouth – to talk a lot about doing something but never do it 

D. be on cloud nine – to be very happy about something 

E. go/do the rounds – to go from person to person or place to place 
 

1. He says he's going to complain to the manager, but he…………….. 

2. Adam was ………………after the birth of his son. 

3. Sinatra ……………………… when he sang "New York, New York." 

4. The 32-year-old singer spent a large proportion of the week 

…………………….. with the press. 

5. That story has ………………………in our office. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

 

A: There is a discount on flowers. How do you feel about buying flowers for your 

mom? 

B:  It sounds a good idea. She will be on cloud nine.   

 

 

Sound ridiculous, buy a blouse at a discount, towel, go into town, face powder, trousers 

washing powder, household goods, browse around the shops, countless times, tower, climb 

the mountain, brown the meat, do housework, eyebrow pencil. 

 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 
 

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/try
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/defeat
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/trick
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/person
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/mistake
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/advantage
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/laugh
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/theatre
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/talk
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/happy
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/person
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/person
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/place
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/place
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/complain
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/manager
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/birth
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/son
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/sing
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/singer
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/spent
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/large
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/proportion
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/week
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/press
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/story
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/our
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/office
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Pronounce, vowel, howl, allow, coward, drought, encounter, powder, thousands, 

household, crown, downtown, boundary. 

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  
 

Mouth, discount, trousers, doubtful, voucher, lounge, south, outlook, outskirt, 

eyebrow, countable nouns.  

 

 

LESSON 18 
 

/ ɪə/ 

1.  How to pronounce. It is a diphthong sound which means it is a combination 

of two vowel sounds that are pronounced within the same syllable. The /ɪə/ sound is a 

combination of the vowels /ɪ/ and /ə/. The starting position is /ɪ/ as in "if" or "pit" with 

tongue front and high and lips relaxed. The mouth position for /ə/ is neutral – the lips 

are relaxed, not rounded, the jaw is roughly half way open, and the tongue is flat, not 

forward or back. Listen and repeat: /ɪə/.   
 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
   https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs1 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/. 

 

 

Grapheme/s Examples 

 

 

EAR 

 

appear, appearance, beard, clear, dear, dearly, deary, drear, dreary, ear,  

earache, earphone, fear, fearful, fearless, fearsome, gear, hear, hearer,  

hearing, near, nearby, tear (n), tearful, teargas, weary, year, yearly; 

/əˈpɪə/, /əˈpɪərəns/, /bɪəd/, /klɪə/, /dɪə/, /ˈdɪəli/, /ˈdɪəri/, /drɪə/, /ˈdrɪəri/, /ɪə/,  

/ˈɪəreɪk/, /ˈɪəfəʊn/,  /fɪə/, /ˈfɪəfʊl/, /ˈfɪəlɪs/, /ˈfɪəsəm/, /gɪə/, /hɪə/, /ˈhɪərə/,  

 /ˈhɪərɪŋ/, /nɪə/,/ ˈnɪəbaɪ/, /tɪə/, /ˈtɪəfʊl/, /ˈtɪəgæs/, /ˈwɪəri/, /jɪə/,  /ˈjɪəli/ 

 

E/ERE 

 

cereal, here, hereby, hereto, interfere, interference, mere, hero; 

/ˈsɪərɪəl/, /hɪə/, /ˈhɪəˈbaɪ/, /ˈhɪəˈtuː/, /ˌɪntəˈfɪə/, /ˌɪntəˈfɪərəns/, /mɪə/, /ˈhɪərəʊ/ 

 

 

EER 

 

cheer, deer, eerie, leer, engineer, peer, queer, sheer, steer, volunteer; 

/ʧɪə/, /dɪə/, /ˈɪəri/, /lɪə/, /ˌenʤɪˈnɪə/, /pɪə/, /kwɪə/, /ʃɪə/, /stɪə/, /ˌvɒlənˈtɪə/ 

 

Unusual 

spellings 

 

period, weird. 

/ˈpɪəriəd/, /wɪəd/ 

 

  Note: linking /r/ before a vowel sound in these words: appearance, earache, hearer, hearing, 

eerie, etc. 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs1
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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3. Contrast drill. Practise /ɪə/ – / i: /. 
 

a) Deer – free, clear – feel, fear – fee, tear – tea, beard – bead, severe – scheme; 
          /dɪə – friː/, /klɪə – fiːl/, /fɪə – fiː/, /tɪə – tiː/, /bɪəd – biːd/, /sɪˈvɪə – skiːm/                

b) gear – geese, appear – speak, cheerful – equal, hearing – meaning,  peer – seem. 
/ɡɪə – ɡiːs/, /əˈpɪə – spiːk/, /ˈʧɪəfʊl – ˈiːkwəl/, /ˈhɪərɪŋ – ˈmiːnɪŋ/,  /pɪə – siːm/ 

 

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / ɪə/. Make 

your own sentences using words with the sound / ɪə/. 

 

1. The cashier feared the fierce storm. 

2. The volunteer cheered the weary peers. 

3. Sheer near the pier disappeared. 

4. The engineer steered clear. 

5. Cheerfully, the deer veered. 

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the sound / ɪə/. Then, rewrite 

the sentences with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence with an 

idiom from the box. 

A. face your fears. - confront and overcome the things that make you afraid. 

B. keep an ear to the ground. - stay informed and aware of what is happening or being said in 

a particular situation. 

C. in the clear." - free from danger, suspicion, or obstacles. 

D. crocodile tears – to describe someone who is pretending to be upset or compassionate for 

their own gain or to manipulate others. 

E. like a deer in headlights – describes someone who is frozen or stunned with fear or 

surprise, unable to react or think clearly. 

 

1. When the teacher called on him unexpectedly, he froze and stood there 

……………, unable to answer. 

2. She decided to ………….. and go skydiving for the first time. 

3. As a journalist, it's important to ………………. to stay informed about the latest 

news. 

4. After a thorough investigation, the suspect was found innocent and declared to 

be………………. 

5. She shed ………………at her friend's success, but deep down, she was envious 

and not genuinely happy for them. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

 

A: Have you seen the volunteer engineer? They were supposed to appear at the     

gear   demonstration.  

https://tophonetics.com/
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   B: I think they're running a bit late. I saw them near the rear entrance. 

   A: No worries. I'll wait here until they arrive.  

 

Bearded engineer, beer bar, a frontier post, cheerful peers, pioneer, sphere, engineering, 

premiere, fierce storm, pier, severe damage, fearless deer, nearby, appearance, the rear 

door of the car, fierce eyes, like spears, cheerfully, change gear, veered. 

 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 

 

Fear, near, rear, steer, beer, cheer, spear, tear, beard, severe, frontier, engineer, 

pioneer, appear, volunteer, sphere, gear.  

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  
 

Sneer, pioneer, premier, sincere, frontier, peer, severe, cheeky, appear, premiere, 

revere, fierce. 

 

LESSON 19 
 

/ eə/ 

1.  How to pronounce. The starting position is /e /as in "egg" or "bed" with 

tongue in mid position at front of mouth. To make the diphthong, using a small 

controlled movement, pull your tongue slighty back from mid front to the mid 

central position in your mouth. To make the neutral vowel sound schwa keep your 

tongue fixed in the centre of your mouth, lips fairly relaxed and just grunt. 

Listen and repeat:  / eə/.  

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
        https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs6 

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/. 

 
Grapheme Examples 

 

ARE 

area, aware, barefoot, barely, care, dare, fare, hare, rare, rarely, share, 

shareholder, shares, spare, square, stare, warehouse, kitchenware, wares; 

/eərɪə/,/ əˈweə/, /ˈbeəfʊt/, /ˈbeəli/, /keə/, /deə/, /feə/, /heə/, /reə/, /ˈreəli/, /ʃeə/, 

/ˈʃeə/ˌ/həʊldə/, /ʃeəz/, /speə/, /skweə/, /steə/, /ˈweəhaʊs/, /ˈkɪʧɪnweə/, /weəz/ 

 

 
ERE 

 

there, thereabouts, thereafter, thereby, therefore, therein, thereof,  

thereupon, where, whereabouts, whereas, wherefore, whereby;  

/ðeə/, /ˈðeərəbaʊts/, /ðeərˈɑːftə/, /ˈðeəˈbaɪ/, /ˈðeəfɔː/, /ðeərˈɪn/, /ðeərˈɒv/,  

/ˈðeərəˈpɒn/, /weə/,/ˈweərəbaʊts/, /weərˈæz/, /ˈweəfɔː/, /weəˈbaɪ/  

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs6
https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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AIR 

 

affair, air, aircraft, chairman, dairy, dispair, dispairing, stairwell  

fair, flair, hair, lair, laird, pair, prairie, stair, staircase, stairs;  

/əˈfeə/,/ eə/, /ˈeəkrɑːft/, /ˈʧeəmən/, /ˈdeəri/, /dɪˈspeə/, /dɪˈspeərɪŋ/,/ˈsteəwel / 

/feə/, /fleə/, /heə/, /leə/, /leəd /,/peə/, /ˈpreəri/, /steə/, /ˈsteəkeɪs/, /steəz/ 

 

 

Unusual 

spellings 

 

Mary, variant, vary, various, parents, Aries, aerosol,  

aerial, aerie, tear (v), swear, bear, pear, wear. 

/ˈmeəri/, /ˈveərɪənt/, /ˈveəri/, /ˈveəriəs/, /ˈpeərənts/, /ˈeəriːz/, /ˈeərəʊsɒl /, 

/ˈeəriəl/, /ˈeəri/, /teə/,  /sweə/,  /beə/, /peə/, /weə/ 

 

3. Contrast Drill.  Practise / eə/ – / ɪə/. 

 

a)  Fair- fear, dare – dear, hare – here, share – sheer, mare – mere, ware – weird; 
          /feə- fɪə/, /deə – dɪə/, /heə - hɪə/, /ʃeə – ʃɪə/, /meə – mɪə/, /weə – wɪəd/, 

b)  Clare – clear, pare – period, air – ear, stair – steer, chair – cheer. 
      /kleə – klɪə/, /peə – ˈpɪərɪəd/, /eə – ɪə/, /steə – stɪə/, /ʧeə – ʧɪə/ 

  

4. Practise the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / eə/. Make 

your own sentences using words with the sound / eə/. 

 

1. They were carefree, walking barefoot in the prairie. 

2. She barely had time to spare for the affair. 

3. The square-shaped staircase led to the laird's lair. 

4. The chairman dared to share his vision. 

5. The shareholder's shares in the company were rare and valuable. 

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing the diphthong /eə/. Then, 

rewrite the sentences with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence 

with an idiom from the box. 

A. fair and square – to act honestly, justly, or in a straightforward manner.  

B.  pull up a chair – an invitation to sit down and join in a conversation or activity. 

C. fair-weather affair – a relationship or friendship that only lasts during good times or when 

circumstances are favorable. 
D. chase a hare – to pursue an elusive or unrealistic goal or to engage in a fruitless pursuit.  

E. clear the air – to resolve or eliminate any tension or misunderstandings between people by 

openly discussing the issues and finding a solution.  

 

1. They had a long conversation to ………………and resolve their differences. 

2. They won the game…………………; there was no cheating involved. 

3. Instead of focusing on practical matters, he spent his time …………….and 

dreaming big. 

4. Come on in and……………..! We're discussing our weekend plans. 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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5. Their friendship turned out to be a ………………; they were nowhere to be seen 

during her difficult times. 
 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

   A: I can't find my keys anywhere. Do you know where they were last? 

   B: I remember seeing them on the square table earlier. Have you checked there? 

   A: Yes, I looked on the table, but they're not there.  

   B: Don't worry, I'll help you search. We'll find them, I swear. 
 

Mary, airplane, pair of seats, parents, an (aisle) chair, hairbrush, fair hair, stairs, where, there, 

pears, care, careful, rare, bear, glare, scared, aware, declare, farewell, warehouse, airhostess, 

wear, repaired, share, compare, various, dairy products. 

 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 

 

Pair, dare, where, there, rare, fare, carefree, tear, square, various, parents, swear,    

hairbrush, Aries. 

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  
 

Wear, share, stair, airport, heir, farewell, careless, chairman, dairy, aerosol, their,    

hare. 

 

 

LESSON 20  
 

/ ʊə/, /jʊə/ 

1. How to pronounce. The starting position is /ʊ/ with tongue pulled back but 

small mouth aperture as in "hook", "book" or "look".To make the diphthong, the small 

controlled tongue movement goes from the back postion to the mid central position, 

losing the lip rounding and relaxing your mofutureuth from the tight starting position. 

Listen and repeat:  / ʊə/. 

 

Watch and Learn: BBC: THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH:  
https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs2 

 

Note: In Received Pronunciation, the /ʊə/ sound is disappearing and being replaced by /ɔː/ For 

example, “sure" can be pronounced either /ʃʊər/ or /ʃɔːr/ or "tour" is pronounced either /tʊər/ or /tɔːr/. 
In Received Pronunciation, /ʊər/ and /ɔːr/ are pronounced [ʊə] and [ɔː], respectively, unless followed 

https://www.bbc.co.uk/learningenglish/oromo/features/the-sounds-of-english/diphthongs2
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by a vowel. The "r" is always pronounced in General American. In General American, the 

pronunciation of /ʊər/ and /ʊr/ varies based on syllable and context. Some words with /ʊər/ in the 

United States can be pronounced /ɜːr/  

 

2. Pronunciation drill. Read the words and record them using https://vocaroo.com/. 

 
  Grapheme Examples 

 

OUR 

Courgette, dour, gourd, gourmand, gourmet, tour, tourism, 

tourist, tournament, tourney, tourniquet; 

/kʊəˈʒet/, /ˈdʊə/, /gʊəd/, /ˈgʊəmənd/, /ˈgʊəmeɪ/, /tʊə/, /ˈtʊərɪz(ə)m/, 

/ˈtʊərɪst/, /ˈtʊənəmənt/, /ˈtʊəni/, /ˈtʊənɪkeɪ/ 

 

URE 

 

adjure, cure, demure, endure, ensure, epicure, impure, insure, 

lure, manure, obscure, ordure, pure, secure, sure, surely, surefire; 

/əˈʤʊə/, /kjʊə/, /dɪˈmjʊə/, /ɪnˈdjʊə/, /ɪnˈʃʊə/, /ˈepɪkjʊə/, /ɪmˈpjʊə/, /ɪnˈʃʊə/, 

/ljʊə/, /məˈnjʊə/, /əbˈskjʊə/, /ˈɔːdjʊə/, /pjʊə/, /sɪˈkjʊə/, /ʃʊə/, /ˈʃʊəli/,  

/ˈʃʊəˌfaɪə/ 

 

U-RI 

 

   curio, curiosity, curious, during, furious, furiously, 

   incurious, jurist, purify, purity, puritanm, security; 

/ˈkjʊərɪəʊ/, /ˌkjʊərɪˈɒsɪti/, /ˈkjʊərɪəs/, /ˈdjʊərɪŋ/, /ˈfjʊərɪəs/, /ˈfjʊərɪəsli/,  

/ɪnˈkjʊərɪəs/,/ˈʤʊərɪst/,  /ˈpjʊərɪfaɪ/, /ˈpjʊərɪti/, /ˈpjʊərɪtən/ , /sɪˈkjʊərɪti/ 

 

Unusual 

spellings  

 

poor, moor, rural, plural, cruelly. 

/pʊə/, /pʊə/, /mʊə/, /ˈrʊərəl/, /ˈplʊərəl/, /ˈkrʊəli/ 

 

 

3. Contrast Drill. Practise / ʊə/ – /u:/, /jʊə/ – / ju:/. 

 

a) Tour – too, during – doing, moor – mood, plural – poodle, rural – roof; 
      /tʊə – tuː/,  /ˈdjʊərɪŋ – ˈduːɪŋ/,  /mʊə – muːd/,  /ˈplʊərəl – ˈpuːdl/,  /ˈrʊərəl – ruːf/ 

b) dour – do, jurist – Jew, pure – pew, furious – few, cure – cashew. 

     /ˈdʊə – duː/, /ˈʤʊərɪst – ʤuː/, /pjʊə – pjuː/, /ˈfjʊəriəs – fjuː/, /ˈkjʊə – kæˈʃuː/ 

 

4. Practice the sentences. Each boldfaced word contains the sound / ʊə/. Make 

your own sentences using words with the sound / ʊə/. 

 

1. During our trip, we explored the beautiful rural countryside. 

2. Tourism during the tournament surged. 

3. Ensure security during the tour. 

4. Obscure curiosities fascinated visitors. 

5. Poor sanitation led to ordure. 

 

5. Idioms. Practise pronouncing the idioms in the box. Pay attention to your 

pronunciation of the boldfaced words containing  the diphthong / ʊə/ Then, 

rewrite the sentences with idioms from the box. Then, complete each sentence 

with an idiom from the box. 
 

https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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A. grand tour –  by extension, a comprehensive, guided tour, inspection, or survey; 

B. curiously enough –  bafflingly; surprisingly; atypically; 

C. fast and furious –  with great energy and speed; 

D. (as) sure as shooting – with utmost certainty; quite definitely; 

E. pure as the driven snow –  absolutely virtuous or chaste; unsullied by sin or immoral  

behaviour. 

 

1.  Everything was going so ………….. at the store during the Christmas rush that we 

never had time to eat lunch. 

2.  The new chairman will want to make a ………….. of all the branches.  

3. They just aren't right for each other; they're ……………… to break up eventually. 

4.  Kate would never cheat on an exam—she's ………………… 

5.  ……………………, it turned out that we both knew John, but had met him in  

two different parts of the world. 

 

6. Conversation practice. Work in pairs. Act out this conversation. Then, make 

similar conversations with the words from the box.  

  A: I can't believe how poorly that movie was received. The reviews were furious! 

B: I know, right? The director took an unusual approach, but it didn't resonate with    

the audience. 

 
Cruel, curiosity, assurance, cruelly, tourists, security, purity, ensure, mature student 

February, during, tour, Europe, rural, sure, secure, poor curate, overture, rest cure, 

fury, endure, boorishness. 

 

7. Spelling dictation. Work in pairs. One student dictates the words, the other 

writes. The student dictating checks the spelling. Next, the second student 

dictates and the first writes. 
 

Europe, tourism, tour, furious, unusual, courgette, curiosity, rural, obscure, pure, 

poor, during.  

 

8. From spelling to transcription. Transcribe the following words into IPA 

symbols.  
Plural, security, endurance, mural, manicure, pedicure, individual, insurance, 

obscurity, purify, curing, cruelly. 

 

TEST 5 

(Lessons 17-20) 

1. Choose the word with a different sound. 

 

1. / aʊ /  fountain, sour, flown, bough, doughty, frown 

2. / ɪə /  deary, cereal, eerie, diary, cheer, volunteer  
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3. / eə /  rare, fear, wherever, dairy, fair,  prairie  

4. / ʊə / courgette, tourism, stew, tourniquet, endure, surely  

 

2. Look at the phonemic symbols and the three words listed A, B and C. 

Choose the word which contains the sound matching the phonemic symbol. 

 

1. / aʊ / A   paw B   fowl C   dawn 

2. / ɪə / A   beard B   pea C   pie 

3. / eə / A   deer B   area C   dear 

4. / ʊə / A   curiosity B   pore C   poison 

 

3. Match the underlined letters in each word with the phonetic symbols and write 

the words in the correct column of the table below. 

 

Stare, furiously, dowse, jurist, gear, plough, purity, ensure, fearless, impure, spare, 

weary, owl, square, yearly, doubt, therefore, whereas, tearful, counter.     

 

/ aʊ / / ɪə / / eə / / ʊə / 

    

 

 

4. Look at the words and the three possible phonemic transcriptions listed 

A, B, C. Choose the correct phonemic transcriptions. 

 

1. cowardice A/ˈkɔːwədɪs   / B/ˈkaʊədɪs   / C/ ˈkaʊədaɪs / 

2. interference A   / ˌɪntəˈfeərəns / B/ˌɪnteˈfɪːrəns/ C   / ˌɪntəˈfɪərəns / 

3. warehouse A/ ˈweəhaʊs / B   / ˈwɔːhaʊs / C/  ˈweahaʊs / 

4. tournament A/ˈtɔːnəmənt/ B/ ˈtɔːnəment / C  / ˈtʊənəmənt / 

 

5. Match the minimal pairs of words with the vowel sounds listed A-C. Minimal 

pairs (i.e. words distinguished by one phoneme: luck / lark) 

1. rarely –  really A  / eə / – / ʊə / 

2. how – here B  / eə / – / ɪə  / 

3. pair – poor C  / aʊ/ – / ɪə  / 

 

 

 

 

 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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LESSON 21 
 

STRONG AND WEAK FORMS 

The Strong Form  

The strong form is the full or emphasized pronunciation of a word. It is used when the 

word carries stress or emphasis in a sentence or when it occurs in a strong position. In 

the strong form, the word is pronounced with its full vowel sound and clear articulation. 

For example, the strong form of "the" is /ðiː/ and the strong form of "to" is /tuː/.  

The Weak Form 

In connected speech, the weak form is a reduced or unstressed pronunciation of a word, 

typically occurring when the word is in a function word role (articles, prepositions, 

pronouns, conjunctions, auxiliary verbs, demonstrative adjectives) or when it is in a 

grammatically weak position within a sentence. In the weak form, the vowel sound may 

be reduced, and the word may be pronounced with a schwa /ə/ or a similar unstressed 

vowel sound. For example, the weak form of "the" is /ðə/ and the weak form of "to" is 

/tə/ . 

Note: the weak and strong forms of words can vary depending on regional accents and 

speaking styles; these variations in pronunciation occur to facilitate smooth and efficient 

communication in connected speech. 

The weak form is usually used in everyday English conversation, especially when 

speaking fast. But there are many situations you have to speak in strong form such as: 
 

1. Stand at the end of a sentence Where are you FROM (/ frɔm/)? 

2. In the contrast situations The letter is FROM him, not TO him. /frɔm/ 

/tu/ 

3. Stress on opposite prepositions I travel TO and FROM London a lot. /tu/ /frɔm/ 

4. Stress on the purpose of the meaning I've heard you have a company in the city. No, 

I work FOR a company in the city. 

You MUST get the university certificate to 

have a good job in the future. /mʌst/ 

 

1.  Watch the video: ‘Weak Forms - How to Pronounce Weak Forms in 

English’ and take some notes. https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=31-xVBwGNDY 

 

 Note: weak forms always have to live with the threat of further reduction, even to the point of elision 

(‘dropping’, or disappearance) of vowels and/ or consonants. For example, shall can be reduced to 

/ʃl/, /l/. 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=31-xVBwGNDY
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2. Practise the strong and weak forms of determiners, pronouns, prepositions, 

conjunctions, auxiliary verbs and modal verbs.  Read the examples bearing 

in mind the weak forms of the words. Then record the sentences using 
https://vocaroo.com/ 

 
A. DETERMINERS/QUANTIFIERS 

orthography strong form(s) weak form(s) Example (weak) Transcription 

a/an /eɪ/, /æn/ /ə/, /ən/ - 

elsewhere 

I want a ball. 

Buy me an orange. 

aɪ  wɒnt  ə  bɔːl 

baɪ mi ən ˈɒrɪnʤ 

the /ðiː/ /ðɪ/ - before 

vowels 

/ðə/ - before 

consonants 

The apples are 

sweet.  

Shut the door! 
 

ði ˈæpᵊlz  ə  swiːt 

 

ʃʌt ðə dɔː 
 

some /sʌm/ - as a 

pronoun, 

sentence 

finally, before 

nouns, 

meaning 

‘certain’, an 

unidentified 

object/person 

as a 

determiner, in 

the 

environment of 

weak syllables.  

/səm/, /sm̩/ - as a 

determiner before 

mass nouns, 

before countable 

nouns meaning 

‘several’ or 

inspecified 

quantity 

I want some milk. aɪ wɒnt səm mɪlk. 

 

B. PRONOUNS 

orthography strong 

form(s) 

weak form(s) Example (weak) Transcription 

I /aɪ/ - in 

emphatic 

contexts 

  /ə/, /ʌ/ - elsewhere I really don’t 

know what to 

do. 

ə ˈrɪəli dəʊnt nəʊ wɒt  

tə duː 

me /miː/ as 

above  

/mi/ - for emphasis, 

quoting 

Bring me a 

book. 

brɪŋ mi ə bʊk 

she /ʃiː/ 

as above  

/ʃi/ - sentence 

initially, elsewhere 

What did she 

say?  

wɒt dɪd ʃi seɪ 

he /hiː/ 

as above 

 

/hi/ - initially in a 

sentence 

/i/ - elsewhere 

He loves me.  

Where does he 

live?  

John was 

swimming, 

wasn’t he?  

hi lʌvz miː 

 

weə dəz i lɪv 
 

ʤɒn wəz ˈswɪmɪŋ,  

wɒznt i 

his /hɪz/ for 

emphasis; 

sentence 

finally 

/ɪz/ - elsewhere, 

usually as a 

determiner 

I love his sense 

of humour 

aɪ lʌv ɪz sens əv ˈhjuːmə 

him /hɪm/ for /ɪm/ - elsewhere I took him to ʌ tʊk ɪm tə lʌnʧ 

https://vocaroo.com/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
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emphasis, 

quoting 

lunch. 

 

her /hɜː/- before 

consonants 

/hɜːr/- before 

vowels  

for emphasis 

/hə/, /hər/ - 

sentence initially  

/ə/, /ɜː/, /ər/ - 

elsewhere  

Her face is pale.  

Her eyes are 

blue.  

Give her the 

keys. 

Give her a pen.  

hə feɪs ɪz peɪl 

hər aɪz ə bluː 

 

ɡɪv ə ðə kiːz 

 

ɡɪv ər ə pen. 

we /wiː/ 

- in 

emphatic 

contexts 

/wɪ/- elsewhere You and I are 

friends, aren’t 

we?  

jʊ ən aɪ ə frendz, ɑːnt wɪ 

you /juː/ - in 

emphatic 

contexts 

/jʊ/, /jə/- elsewhere I’ll give you the 

money. 

aɪl ɡɪv jʊ ðə ˈmʌni. 

your /jɔː/, /jɔːr/ - 

for 

emphasis, 

finally  

/jə/ - elsewhere Could you move 

your car? 

kəd jʊ muːv jə kɑː 

them /ðem/ - for 

emphasis 

/ðəm/, /əm/ 

elsewhere 

Send them my 

regards.   

send ðəm maɪ rɪˈɡɑːdz 

us /ʌs/- for 

emphasis, 

quoting 

/əs/, /s/ elsewhere Send us a 

donation. 

send əs ə dəʊˈneɪʃᵊn 

who /huː/ - as an 

interrogative 

pronoun 

/hʊ/ -  elsewhere; 

/ʊ:/, / ʊ/ - 

(occasionally as a 

relative pronoun) 

I wonder who 

did it 

The man who is 

standing there is 

my brother. 

aɪ ˈwʌndə hʊ dɪd ɪt 

ðə mæn uː z ˈstændɪŋ ðəz  

maɪ ˈbrʌðə 

 

there /ðeə/ - as a 

pronoun 

/ðə / - before 

consonants 

/ ðer/, /ðər/ - before 

vowels  

elsewhere, as a 

dummy subject 

 

There’s one 

small problem. 

There are a lot 

of problems. 

ðəz wʌn smɔːl ˈprɒbləm 

 

ðər ər ə lɒt əv ˈprɒbləmz 

 

C. PREPOSITIONS/‘PARTICLES’ 

orthography strong form(s)  weak form(s)- Example (weak) Transcription 

than /ðæn/ - for 

emphasis, 

sentence finally 

/ðən/, / ðn/-  

used elsewhere 

I'm older than her. aɪm ˈəʊldə ðən hɜː 

at /æt/  - for 

emphasis, 

sentence 

finally; 

quoting, 

optionally 

between two 

unstressed 

syllables.  

/ət/ - elsewhere He’ll come at five.  hiːl kʌm ət faɪv 

https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
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for /fɔː/ - as above /fə/ - before 

consonants 

/fər/ - before 

vowels 

We walked for 

miles. 

Let’s go for a walk. 

wi wɔːkt fə maɪlz 

 

lets ɡəʊ fər ə wɔːk 

from /frɒm/ - as 

above  

/frəm/, /fəm/, 

/fm̩/ - 

elsewhere 

I had a phone call 

from John. 

aɪ həd ə fəʊn kɔːl frəm  

ʤɒn 

of /ɒv/ - as above /əv/, /v/  - 

elsewhere 

He’s a friend of 

mine.  

hiːz ə frend əv maɪn 

to /tuː/- sentence 

finally  

/tə/ - before 

consonants 

/tʊ/ - before 

vowels 

Would you like to 

take a look? 

He does anything 

to avoid work. 

wəd jʊ laɪk tə teɪk ə lʊk 

 

hi dəz ˈenɪθɪŋ tu əˈvɔɪd  

wɜːk 

 

D. CONJUNCTIONS 

orthography strong form(s) weak form(s) Example 

(weak)  

Transcription 

and /ænd/ - for 

emphasis and in 

impatient 

impolite 

answers, 

meaning ‘so 

what?’) 

/ənd/, /ən/, /n̩d/ - 

everywhere  

 

/n̩/ - occasionally 

after /t,d,s,z, ʃ/ 

Come and look 

at this! 

 

Wash and wear 

kʌm ən lʊk ət ðɪs 

 

 

wɒʃ n weə 

but /bʌt/  –  

finally, 

expressing 

doubts 

/bət/ No, but he’s 

keen to learn 

nəʊ, bət hiːz kiːn tə  

lɜːn 

or 

 

/ɔː/, /ər/,/ɔːr/ /ə/ - usually in 

fixed phrases, as 

a suffix – or 

More or less 

one big mess. 

mɔːr ə les wʌn bɪɡ  

mes 

that /ðæt/ –  

as a pronoun) 

/ðət/ - as a 

conjunction) 

I like the 

clothes that she 

wears. 

ʌ laɪk ðə kləʊðz ðət  

ʃi weəz 

as /æz/ – initially 

for emphasis as 

a conjunction; 

finally and 

optionally 

between two 

unstressed 

syllables as a 

comparative 

particle 

/əz/, /z/ - 

elsewhere 

I can't run as 

fast as you. 

aɪ kɑːnt rʌn əz fɑːst  

əz juː. 

 

 

 

 
 

https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
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E. AUXILIARIES, MODAL VERBS   

orthography strong 

form(s) 

 

weak form(s) Example (weak) Transcription 

 

can 

/kæn/ 

initially in 

questions, 

sentence 

finally, in 

question 

tags 

/kən/, /kn̩/ How can I help?  haʊ kən aɪ help? 

could /kʊd/ - as 

above 

/kəd/ The team could 

have won. 

ðə tiːm kəd həv wʌn. 

 

 

 

have 

/hæv/ - 

finally, in 

question 

tags, 

sentence 

medially as 

a lexical 

verb 

(meaning 

‘to posess’ 

sth) 

/hæf/ - as a 

modal verb 

‘have to’ 

/v/ - after I, he, 

she, we, they 

/əv/, /ə/- 

elsewhere 

 

You’ve broken it.  

 

The men have 

eaten.  

juːv ˈbrəʊkᵊn ɪt. 

 

ðə men əv ˈiːtᵊn. 

 

 

 

has 

/hæz/ - as 

above 

/həz/- initially in 

a sentence 

/əz/ - after/ s, z, ʃ/,  

tʃ, dʒ, ʒ/ 

/z/ - after voiced 

sounds  except / z, 

dʒ, ʒ/  

/s/ - after 

voiceless sounds 

except  

/s, ʃ, tʃ/ 

Has he bought a 

ball? 

 

The match’s 

played six rounds.  

 

The lion’s died.  

The ship’s 

changed course. 

həz i bɔːt ə bɔːl? 

 

ðə ˈmæʧəz pleɪd sɪks  

raʊndz. 

 

ðə ˈlaɪənz daɪd. 

ðə ʃɪps ʧeɪnʤd kɔːs. 

 

 

had 

/hæd/ -  

as above 

/həd/ - initially in 

a sentence 

/əd/ - elsewhere 

/d/ - after vowel 

sounds 

Had he seen?  

 

We’d never seen 

it before.  

həd hi siːn 

 

wiːd ˈnevə siːn ɪt bɪˈfɔː. 

 

 

will 

/wɪl/ 

initially in 

questions, 

sentence 

finally, in 

question 

tags 

/əl/ - after vowels 

and /l/ 

/l/ - after personal 

pronouns, 

consonants except 

/l/ 

The girl’ll win.  

The boy’ll lose.  

 

They’ll give it 

away.  

This’ll teach him.  

ðə ɡɜːl əl wɪn 

ðə bɔɪ əl luːz 

 

ðeɪl ɡɪv ɪt əˈweɪ 

ðɪsl tiːʧ ɪm. 

https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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shall /ʃæl/ as 

above  

/ʃəl/, /ʃl/, /l/ We shall 

overcome. 

wi ʃəl ˌəʊvəˈkʌm 

should /ʃʊd/ - as 

above 

/ʃəd/ What should I 

do?  

wɒt ʃəd aɪ duː 

must /mʌst/- 

sentence 

initially, 

sentence 

finally, in 

question 

tags, in the 

meaning of 

logical 

assumption 

/məs/- before 

consonants 

/məst/ - before 

vowels 

/mʌsn/ - negative, 

before consonants 

You must work 

hard. 

You must eat 

well. 

You must not 

smoke.   

jʊ məs wɜːk hɑːd 

 

jʊ məst iːt wel 

jʊ mʌsn sməʊk 

do /duː/ - 

finally, as a 

lexical verb 

/də/ - before 

consonants 

/d/ - before 

vowels 

How do they 

differ? 

What do I need?  

haʊ də ðeɪ ˈdɪfə? 

wɒt dʊ aɪ niːd? 

does /dʌz/ - 

finally, as a 

lexical verb 

/dəz/ Where does he 

live? 

weə dəz (h)i lɪv 

am /æm/ /m̩/ - after I, 

/əm/ -elsewhere 

I’m well.  

Why am I here?  

aɪm wel 

waɪ əm aɪ hɪə 

are /ɑː/ 

/ ɑːr/  

/ə/- before 

consonants 

/ər/ - before 

vowels 

The girls are 

beautiful.  

The men are 

ugly.  

ðə ɡɜːlz ə ˈbjuːtəfʊl 

ðə mɛn ər ˈʌɡli 

was /wɒz/ /wəz/ She was reading a 

book. 

ʃi wəz ˈriːdɪŋ ə bʊk. 

were /wɜː/ /wə/ - before 

consonants 

/wər/ - before 

vowels 

We were late. 

 

They were ill.  

wi wə leɪt 

 

ðeɪ wər ɪl 

be /biː/ /bɪ/, /bi/ He’s going to be 

late.  

hiːz ˈɡəʊɪŋ tə bi leɪt 

been /biːn/ /bɪn/ He hasn’t been 

invited. 

hi ˈhæznt bɪn ɪnˈvaɪtɪd 

is /ɪz/ /z/ - after voiced 

sounds than /z, 

dʒ, ʒ/ 

/s/ - after 

voiceless sounds 

other than /s, ʃ, tʃ/ 

/ ɪz/ - after /s, z, ʃ,  

tʃ, dʒ, ʒ/ 

 

That is fine.  

This bat’s broken. 

This dog is 

barking. 

Where is my car? 

 

This watch is 

mine. 

Which is bigger? 

ðæt s faɪn 

ðɪs bæts ˈbrəʊkᵊn 

ðɪs dɒɡ z ˈbɑːkɪŋ 

 

weə z maɪ kɑː 

 

ðɪs wɒʧ ɪz maɪn 

wɪʧ ɪz ˈbɪɡə 

 

 

 

 

https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/ru/
https://tophonetics.com/
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3. Read and listen to the passage below, the schwa sound is written in IPA. 

Which function words are pronounced with a schwa sound in the passage? 

thesoundofenglish.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/Audio-Introduction-0.13.mp3 

 

I’d like tə go shopping fər  ə pair  əf shoes, bət thə shops ə closed becəse thəs  

ə weathər  əlert. əparrəntly lots əf snow is coming in frəm thə Highlənds so thə 

govərnment həv ədvised peopəl tə  stay ət home.  

 

4. Read the sentences and guess the missing words. The missing words have the 

schwa sound /ə/. 

 

1. What /ə/ you doing?  

2. I’m staying /ə/ week. 

3. I’ve got Mary’s address, but what’s /ə/ phone number?  

4. We definitely could /ə/ played better.  

5. There’s /ə/ load /ə/ work to do.  

6. /ə/ really don’t know what to do. 

7. I haven’t seen /ə/ for ages.  

8. He was there one /ə/ two days.  

9. She has /ə/ cup /ə/ tea.  

10.  They /ə/ going to come at five /ə/ clock.  

5.  Find all the weak vowels (/ə/, /ɪ/, /i/, /u/) in the following sentences (you 

can listen to them here https://pronunciationstudio.com/4-weak-vowels-english-

pronunciation/ .  Note that all of the weak vowels appear on weak syllables of long 

words and when function words are weak. 

1. Is it going to rain in the morning?     

2. Are you having a party this weekend? 

3. When would it be a good time to visit? 

4. Have there been any signs of a repeat? 

5. Did you invite them to your wedding? 

6. I’m thinking of some time off. 

7. We should have been at home by now. 

8. It was such a good film. 

9. War and Peace will be read in the thirtieth century. 

10. He would like fish and chips if it’s on the menu. 

6.  Listen to the difference, and repeat. (Lesson 37, Part B;  

https://english-globe.ru/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=502&Itemid=137 ) 

https://thesoundofenglish.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/Audio-Introduction-0.13.mp3
https://pronunciationstudio.com/4-weak-vowels-english-pronunciation/
https://pronunciationstudio.com/4-weak-vowels-english-pronunciation/
https://english-globe.ru/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=502&Itemid=137
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A: Will you be at the meeting on Friday? (you is weak) 

B: Yes. Will you be there? (you is strong) 

 

Can you help me carry this suitcase? (me is weak) 

Hey, wait for me! (me is strong) 

 

A: Is he there? (he is weak) 

B: Who? 

A: The boss. 

B: No. Everybody else is working, but he's gone home! (he is strong) 

 

A: She doesn't smoke or drink! (she is strong) 

B: Ah, that's what she told you! (she is weak) 

 

A: Look - it's him! (him is strong) 

B: Where? I can't see him. (him is weak) 

 

A: Do you know that woman? 

B: Her? No, I don't recognise her. (first her is strong, second her is weak) 

 

A: I'm afraid we can't stay any longer. (we is weak) 

B: What do you mean, ‘we’? I've got plenty of time. (we is strong) 

 

A: They told us to go this way. (us is weak) 

B: Well, they didn't tell us! (us is strong) 

 

When I said, ‘Give them a drink’ I didn't mean them, I meant the people (first 

them is weak, second them is strong) 

 

7.  Work in pairs. Write ‘s’ or ‘w’ above underlined words, according to whether 

they expect them to be strong (s) or weak (w). For example:  

w   w    s 

What shall we do tonight. 
 

1. Look – that’s him, over there! 

2. I told him he can stay as long as he likes.  

3. It’s time to go – are you ready?  

4. I don’t like this kind of music. Do you?  

5. Do you want some more coffee?  

6. There was a lot of traffic on the way here.  

7. I can lend you 20$, and that’s all.  

8. I can’t remember if I’m meeting her at quarter to or quarter past.  

9. I think we should have gone the other way – it wouldn’t have taken so long.  

10.  You can have cake or ice cream, but you can’t have cake and ice cream.  
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8. Sort the sentences into two groups. When does a function word in bold become 

strong and weak in a sentence? Then create and act out your own dialogue using 

the weak and strong forms of different function words.  
 

 

        Strong  form                  Weak  form 

  
 

1. She should have seen a doctor.  

2. He said that she should see a doctor.  

3. I can speak German. 

4. I can’t speak German. 

5. I can’t speak German but my friend can. 

6. Turn left at the church. 

7. What are you looking at? 

8. Where are you from? 

9. I’m from the Philippines. 

10.  What do you think?  

11.  I do like your car. 

12.  What did you do?  

13.  I didn’t know that he came from Sweden.  

14.  I didn’t know that. 

15.  Have you seen Peter?  

16.  What did you have for lunch?  

17.  What’s the world coming to?  

18.  She wanted to see him again.  

19.  This hat isn’t yours. It’s his! 

20.  His friend has gone to Japan. 

 

 

LESSON 22  
 

FALLING AND RISING INTONATION: INTRODUCTION  
 

Native speakers convey their meaning through tone of voice, which is known as 

intonation. Furthermore, intonation serves a grammatical purpose, such as indicating 

whether a sentence is a statement or a question, or differentiating between types of 

questions like an information question and a yes/no question. We can raise the pitch of 

what we say, increase or decrease the loudness and also vary the pitch and stress across 

a whole phrase. 

The most common types of Intonation we have in English are as follows: 

1) Falling intonation [↘]  

2) Rising intonation  [↗] 

3) Fall–rise intonation [↘↗] 
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With rising intonation, you have to raise slightly the pitch at the end of the sentence or 

(usually) within a final content word in a sentence whereas with falling intonation, our 

voice glides or slides downward at the end of the sentence or (usually) within a final 

content word.  

1. Read the table and record the sentences using https://vocaroo.com/ 

Type of 

Intonation 

Use 

 

Examples 

 

 

1. Falling 

Intonation  

 

expresses finality and 

certainty  

in statements,  

commands,  

WH-questions, 

question tags (to confirm 

or invite agreement),  

exclamations,  

statements to express 

negative emotions  

 

 

a) Nice to meet you [↘]. (statement) 

We should keep  going [↘]. (statement) 

 

b) Close the door [↘]. (command) 

     Go over there [↘]. (command) 

 

c) Where do you live [↘]? (WH-question) 

Whose book is this [↘]? (WH-question) 

 

d) He thinks she’s beautiful, doesn’t he [↘]? 

(confirmatory question tag) 

They didn’t enjoy the party, did they [↘]?  

  (confirmatory question tag) 

 

2. Rising 

Intonation 

 

expresses doubt, 

uncertainty, 

incompletion in Yes- No 

questions, 

question tags , requiring 

an answer (for 

clarification),  

repeated wh-questions or 

statement-questions to 

show surprise or for 

confirmation 

a) May I borrow your book [↗]?– yes-no question 

Do you like your new shirt [↗]? – yes-no question 

 

b) The rules were changed, weren’t they [↗]? – 

question tag 

You’re new here,  aren’t  you [↗]? – question tag 

c) How are you [↗]?  – wh- question, surprise 

When did you say he’s coming [↗]?– wh-question 

for confirmation; ‘when’ is stressed 

You said he’s coming [↗]? -  statement-question 

for confirmation 

He really did that [↗]? - statement-question for 

confirmation 

 

3. Fall-Rise 

intonation 

 
a complex tone with 

voice pitch falling 

lowest and then 

rising. 

 

expresses uncertainty, 

doubt, reluctance, polite 

requests and invitations 

usually within a content 

word in 

questions to sound more 

interested, friendly, 

polite, at the end of 

statements when we want 

to say that we are not 

sure, or when we may 

have more to add 

 

Should we report this incident [↘↗]? 

Do you think it is valid [↘↗]? 

Would he support the team [↘↗]? 

Maybe you to put up a fight for her [↘↗]?  

Is this your camera[↘↗]? 

Would you like another coffee[↘↗]? 

Please, come in [↘↗]. 

Some more potatoes [↘↗]?  

I don’t support any football team at the 

[↘]mo[↗]ment. (but I may change my mind in 

future). 

It rained every day in the [↘] first [↗]week (but 

things improved after that). 

https://vocaroo.com/
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Rising and 

Falling 

Intonation in 

partial statements 

 

stating a list,  

a set of choices 

(alternative questions),  

partial statements (being 

hesitant to fully express 

ideas and being unable 

to finish a statement), 

conditional statements,  

exclamations or 

statements expressing 

strong emotions 

 

a) He bought some bread [↗], meat [↗], pasta [↗], 

and apples [↘].  (stating a list) 

This ball comes in colors of white [↗],  gray [↗],  

black [↗], and yellow [↘]. (stating a list) 

 

b) Would you like to have tea [↗] or coffee [↘]? – 

(choice, alternative question) 

Is Jane coming  today[↗] or tomorrow[↘]? – 

(choice, alternative question) 

 

c)   What was the place like? –Well, it seemed [↗] 

nice [↘]…(but it’s too small.) -  (partial statement) 

So did you enjoy the trip? –Hmmm, yes[↗]  I did 

[↘]… (but it was too short.)  – (partial statement) 

 

d)    I don’t be [↗] lieve it [↘]. (strong emotion) 

How [↗] nice of you! [↘] (strong emotion) 

 What a beautiful per[↗]formance! [↘]                 

(strong emotion) 

 

 

Note: Stress influences intonation by shaping pitch patterns, conveying emphasis and contrast, 

indicating sentence structure, expressing emotions, conveying nuances and intentions, and reflecting 

cultural and regional variations. Only stress the content words (verbs, except auxiliary verbs, 

adjectives, nouns, adverbs), not the helper words (articles, prepositions, conjunctions, auxiliary verbs, 

sometimes pronouns). The interaction between stress and intonation is complex and varies between 

languages and speech contexts1.  

2. Watch the video ‘A Step-by-Step Guide to Perfect British Intonation’.  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RFcucAXXkJ4  

Put the correct intonation in the sentences from the video:  

1. Where’s the station?  

2. Did you enjoy the show?  

3. (Do you) want some more? 

4. He missed the train, didn’t he?  

5. She’s got a new job, hasn’t she?  

6. I promise to buy her a bunch of red roses.  

7. I went to town to buy a coat, some shoes, a pair of scissors and a bottle of wine. 

8. This is amazing!  I just won the lottery! 

9.  This is ridiculous. 

10.  Why don’t you leave me alone.  
 

                                                           

1 see Lessons 26-27 Word Stress, Sentence Stress:  Миронова Т.Ю., Голуб Д.О. Практикум з 

фонетики англійської мови. Приголосні. Ч. І) [Електронний ресурс]; за ред. Н.В. Зінукової – 

Дніпро: Університет імені Альфреда Нобеля, 2019. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RFcucAXXkJ4
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3. Indicate the type of intonation (rising, falling, fall-rise, rising and falling) in 

the following sentences. Then justify the direction of intonation.  

 

Justification: yes-no question, Wh-question, tag question for clarification, stating a list, 

command, conditional statement, strong emotion, alternative question, declarative 

statement, doubt. 

 

 

1. Please be quiet.  

2. The hotel has a library, a swimming pool, a restaurant, and a beautiful garden.  

3. You have already passed your driving license, haven’t you?  

4. Who’s that guy I saw you talking to?  

5. The cat is sleeping in the armchair.  

6. Do you want to play football or basketball?  

7. Are you coming to the party?  

8. Maybe you need to check a visa?  

9. Unless he finishes his homework, he can’t go out.  

10.  This is incredible!  

4. Work in pairs. Read the dialogue and indicate the type of intonation in each 

sentence.  

A: Hey, do you like shopping? 

B: Yes, I enjoy it. Why do you ask? 

A: Well, I need to buy some new clothes for the upcoming event. Do you know any 

good stores? 

B: Absolutely! There's a big mall downtown with a variety of clothing shops. Have 

you been there before? 

A: No, I haven't. What kind of stores are there? 

B: There's a department store, a boutique with trendy fashion, a sportswear shop, and 

even a vintage store. Would you like me to go with you? 

A: That sounds great! Can you help me pick out an outfit? 

B: Of course, I'd be happy to help. Do you prefer casual or formal attire for the event? 

A: I think I'll go for something more formal this time. Do they have a good selection of 

dresses? 

B: Definitely! The boutique has a wide range of elegant dresses. Would you like to 

start there? 

A: Sure, let's go to the boutique first. Is the mall far from here? 

B: Not at all. It's just a short drive away. We can take my car if you'd like. 

A: Thanks, that would be convenient. 
 

5.  Act out a dialogue. Practise the falling and the rising intonations in tag questions. 

Remember that the rising intonation makes a tag question a real question and requires 

agreement or confirmation. The falling intonation makes a tag question a comment to 
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express our certainty. There’s a slight pause between after a statement and before a tag 

question. We stress the helping verb (don’t, isn’t, aren’t). 
 

 

A: You have good coordination, don’t you [↗]? 

B: Why do you ask [↘]?                                                                                                                            

A: I got a balance board. Maybe you want to try it out [↘]. 

B: That’s a board on top of a roller, isn’t it [↗]?  

A: Exactly [↘]. Are you up for it [↗]?  

B: Let me try [↘]. Look [↘]!  I’m pretty good at this, aren’t I [↘]?  

 

6.  Watch the video ‘Intonation for Lists and Alternatives - English 

Pronunciation with JenniferESL’ and practise the rise-fall intonation.  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jDcCsH7uA3k  

 

1. We have a cantaloupe [↗], some red grapes [↗], strawberries [↗], blueberries 

[↗], and apples [↘].  

2. I’m free on Monday [↗], Wednesday [↗], or Friday[↘].  

3. We need to buy milk [↗], bread [↗], and bananas [↘].  

4. I’d like to work on grammar [↗], vocabulary [↗], and pronunciation [↘].  

5. My dream is to rent a boat, sail to Hawaii [↗], and visit every island [↘]. 

6. I’d love to visit Italy [↗], Brazil [↗], Australia [↗], Thailand [↗]…… (other 

choices are possible) 

7. Can you come today [↗] or tomorrow [↘]?  

8. Do you want to pay by cash [↗] or credit card [↘]?  

9. Can you come in the evening [↗] or at the weekend…. [↗]?  

(open to other options, less demanding) 

10.  Do you have time today [↗] or tomorrow [↗]……?  

 
Note : if we are less certain, we can use a low-rise tone within a sentence to state a list or a set of 

choices.  

Examples of water sports are scuba diving [⤴], snorkelling [⤴], and surfing[↘]. 

Which language is spoken by more people, English [⤴] or Spanish [↘]? 

 

7.   Watch the video ‘Intonation for Strong Emotions - English 

Pronunciation with JenniferESL’ and practise different types of intonation 

to express strong emotions, like a good surprise, a bad surprise, anger, anger, 

sarcasm, delight, disappointment. Which sentences can be pronounced with 

a sharp rise?  
 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-9wgB9HI460 

 

1. Wonderful! 

2. That was perfect! 

3. Really?! 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jDcCsH7uA3k
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-9wgB9HI460
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4. Great.  

5. I can’t believe it! 

6. What did you just say?! 

7. He said that?  

8. Don’t do that! 

9. I absolutely loved it! 

10.  You’re kidding!  
 

8. Make up your own dialogue on the topic: ‘Attending a live concert.’ Express 

strong emotions. Pay attention to the correct intonation.  
 

 

LESSON 23  
 

THOUGHT GROUPS.  INTONATION IN LONG SENTENCES 

 

Long sentences break into thought groups. Thought groups allow you to organize your 

speech into groups of words that make up a single idea. Each thought group has a focus 

word. We say each thought group with one intonation pattern. Usually, a speaker pauses 

between thought groups as they speak, while focus words are also used to express what 

is important in a sentence. A major change in pitch happens on the focus word.  

Example: First, / check to make sure /that your seat belt is secure. 

(3 thought groups and 3 focus words.) 

Different speakers can and do use thought groups differently. The choice of intonation 

can depend on various factors, such as the presence of subordinate clauses, the position 

of stress, the context of the conversation, and the speaker’s attitude or emotional state.  
 

1. Read the table and practise the examples. Record the sentences using 

https://vocaroo.com/  

 

Type of intonation  Use        Example 

  

Low-rise intonation 

 

starts at lowest pitch and 

smoothly rises almost up to mid 

pitch.  

Low rise sounds hesitant, 

unconfident and incomplete. 

Low-rise sentences sound 

inquiring, ready to talk on, as a 

polite approval. 

 

beginning part of a 

sentence 

a) One of my favourite pairs of boots 

[⤴] / is from the Arctic Circle. [↘]   

Usually [⤴] / I wear slippers. [↘] 

Many of the shoes I own [⤴] /just sit 

in boxes. [↘] 

 

d) If you have any questions [⤴], 

send me a message [↘].  

Unless she  asks [⤴], I’ll stay silent 

[↘].  

 

 

Fall-rise intonation (alternative 

pattern)  

 

 

beginning part of a 

sentence 

Compared to some [↘↗], it may seem 

like I have a lot [↘]. 

I have a few pairs of dress [↘↗] 

shoes,/ but I don’t wear them very 

often. [↘] 

https://vocaroo.com/


90 

 

2. Practise a low-rise pattern [⤴] on the boldfaced words. A fall-rise is also 

possible. Then create your own “if” statement about a habit you have. Read 

it aloud for your partner.  

 

1. To be safe, you should always be aware of your surroundings.  

2. In a big city, you can use public transportation.  

3. In very hot weather, you should drink a lot of water.  

4. At the weekend, I like to go clubbing.  

5. On Valentine’s Day, couples often go out to dinner.  

6. If you have a sore throat, you should drink hot tea with honey. 

7. When I get home late, I still like to have a snack.                                                                                                                                                                     

8. Before a big test, I get a good night of sleep.  

9.  After a long plane ride, my legs feel stiff. 

10.   As soon as I start feeling sick, I start drinking lots of orange juice.  

 

3. Practise a low-rise pattern [⤴] on the boldfaced words. A fall-rise is also 

possible. Then create a statement about the best part of your day. Read it 

aloud for your partner. 

 

1. A friend who listens is worth more than gold.  

2. The problem with time is that we never have enough of it.  

3.  People who worry a lot don’t live in the moment.  

4. A lot of back pain can be stopped with the help of a good mattress.  

5. The best part of my day is when I come home to relax. 

6. The worst experience of my life is when I worked for a law firm. 

7. Woman without her man is nothing. 

8. Students who study hard get good marks. 

9. My favourite book is «Robinson Crusoe» by Daniel Defoe. 

10.  Even a small personal computer can store vast amounts of information. 

 

4. Practise a fall-rise pattern [↘↗] on the boldfaced words. A low-rise is also 

possible. Then create your own statement with ‘On the one hand…/ On the 

other hand...’ Read it aloud for your partner.  
 

1. Unfortunately, money doesn’t grow on trees.  

2. Luckily, you can pay most bills online.  

3. On average, people buy their first home at the age of 33.  

4. Hard work is usually valued. However, it doesn’t always lead to success. 

5. Education can be a lifelong pursuit. Likewise, professional development should 

be ongoing.  
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6. A college may only have an undergraduate program. In contrast, a university 

has M.A. and PhD programs.  

7. Nuclear power is relatively cheap. On the other hand, you could argue that it's 

not safe. 

8. On the one hand, she is a gifted chemist. 

9.  Sales of existing homes went up 2% last month. Similarly, construction of new 

homes rose as well. 

10.  And finally, I'd like to thank the cast and crew for all their hard work. 
 

5. Practise a fall-rise pattern [↘↗] on the boldfaced words. A low-rise is also 

possible. Then create your own statement about what you’d like to do, but 

isn’t possible at the present. Read it aloud for your partner.  
 

1.  I’d like to help, but I can’t right now.  

2. Eight hours of sleep is recommended, but it’s not always possible.  

3.  Many jobs are found in cities, but city life isn’t for everyone.  

4. Small businesses can be risky, but there are also high rewards.  

5. Although air travel is very safe, many have a fear of flying.  

6.  Despite our best efforts, we failed to meet our target numbers.  

7. It’s an old car, but it’s very reliable. 

8. They rushed to the hospital, but they were too late. 

9. Despite international pressure, progress has slowed in the peace talks. 

10.  Although in poor health, she continued to carry out her duties. 

 

6.  Watch the video ‘Advanced Intonation in English: Adding Information 

- Speak Naturally!’ and practise the sentences from the video. Use short 

breaks between thought groups and lower pitch for less important 

information, and speed up while saying the additional information that are 

marked in writing with punctuation, like commas, dashes and parentheses.   
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bAtkb8IEmXY 

 

1. My grandmother, who was a big part of my childhood, was a collector.  

2. I find some coins and bills (meaning paper money) to be very beautiful and 

interesting.  

3. Two-dollar bills, which aren’t so easy to find, are worth holding on to.  

4. Some coins, like these from France and the Soviet Union, are a part of 

history.  

5. Many foreign currencies, like these bills from Jamaica and Ukraine, are much 

more colorful than American dollars.  

6. These, as you can see, are one-dollar coins.  

7. These coins, which might be difficult to read because of their condition, are 

quite old. 

https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/nuclear
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/cheap
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/argue
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/safe
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/sale
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/existing
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/construction
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/cast
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/crew
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/international
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/pressure
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/progress
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/slow
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/peace
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bAtkb8IEmXY
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8. Old coins, as you may know, can have great value.  

9. Old coins, especially ones that have never been in circulation, can have great 

value.  

10.  Old coins, like these ones here, can have great value.  
 

7. Work in pairs. Create your own statements with additional information 

expressed by   

a) words: ‘as you can see’, ‘as you’re aware’, ‘as you no doubt know’; 

b) non-defining relative clauses (‘which’, ‘who’)  

Read them aloud for your partner bearing in mind an appropriate 

intonation. 

 

8. Practise a fall-rise pattern in the following sentences with embedded 

questions. There is a subtle rise in pitch towards the end of each sentence. 

 

1. Can you remember where you left it? 

2. Do you know when the new exhibit opens? 

3. Do you have any idea if they're planning a surprise party for her? 

4. Could you let me know if you've seen my keys anywhere? 

5. Is there a chance you could find out when the next train departs? 

6. Could you tell me what time the bus arrives? 

7. Could you tell me where the station is? 

8. I wonder why she said that. 

9. I don't know why she decided not to come with us. 

10.  I'm not sure if you remember who played the lead role in that movie. 

 

TEST 6 
(Lessons 21-23) 

 

1. Сhoose the most appropriate form of the boldfaced words. 

 

1. Which has been the best singer on the stage? – I think she has.  

     A / hæz/, /həz/ 

     B / əz/, /həz/ 

     C /əz/, / hæz/ 

2. Does Mary go to bed early? – Yes, she does.  

A /dəz/, /dʌz/ 

B /dʌz/, /dəz/ 

C /dʌz/, /dʌz/ 

3. I told him that he can come. 

A /hɪm/, /ðæt / 

B /ɪm/, /ðæt / 

C /ɪm/, /ðət/ 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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4. What shall we do tonight?  

A /ʃæl/, /də/ 

B /ʃəl/, /dʊ/ 

C / ʃl/, / də/  

5. I am sure you know how to get there. 

A /əm/, /tə/ 

B /æm/, /tə/ 

C /æm/, /tuː/ 

 

2. Look at the sentences and the three transcriptions listed A, B and C. Two of the 

transcriptions are not possible ways of saying the sentence in fluent connected 

speech. Choose the correct one. 

 

1. What are you looking at?  

             A  /'wɒt ə ju: 'lukiŋ æt/ 

             B  /' wɒt ə ju 'lukiŋ ət/ 

             C  /' wɒt ɑː ju: 'lukiŋ ət/ 

 

2. For some reason she is absent today.  

            A  /'fə sʌm 'ri:zn ʃiz 'æbsənt tə'dei/ 

            B  /fə səm ˈriːzn ʃiz ˈæbsənt təˈdeɪ/  

            C  /fɔ: səm ˈriːzn ʃi iz ˈæbsənt tuˈdeɪ/ 

 

3. It was too difficult for them to read. 

            A  /ɪt wɒz  tuː ˈdɪfɪkəlt fɔː ðəm tuː riːd/ 

            B  /ɪt wəz tuː ˈdɪfɪkəlt fə  ðəm tə riːd/ 

            C  /ɪt wəz  tuː ˈdɪfɪkəlt fɔː ðem tə riːd/ 

 

3. Сhoose the word in each line that does not have a weak form in connected 

speech. 
  

1. him, her, mine, us, your  

2. for, look, some, at, was 

3.  to, and, can’t, from, were  

4.  do, aren’t, would, should, can  

5.  hers, that, but, have, of  

6.  the, doing, who, I, as 

 

4. Look at the sentences with the boldfaced thought groups.  Is it possible to use 

the fall-rise intonation at the end of them? Mark ' T ' if it is true and ' F ' if it is 

false. 
 

1. On the one hand, she is a gifted teacher. 

2. Although in poor health, she continued to carry out her duties. 

3. If you take care of the accounts I’ll handle the meeting. 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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4. My grandmother, who was a big part of my childhood, was a collector.  

5. Old coins, as you may know, can have great value.  

6. Luckily, you can pay most bills online.  

7. The only thing I’m interested in is completing this project on time. 

8. Do you prefer to stay in touch by phone or email? 

9. It’s an old car, but it’s very reliable. 

10.  However, it doesn’t always lead to success. 

 

5.  Would you prefer coffee or tea? is an example of a sentence with the following 

intonation: 

    A  Would you prefer coffee [↘]or tea [↘]? (fall, fall)  

    B  Would you prefer coffee [↗]or tea [↘]? (rise, fall)  

    C Would you prefer coffee [↘] or tea [↗]? (fall, rise) 

 

 

 

FINAL TEST  
(Lessons 1-23) 

 

1. Choose the word with a different sound. 

1. /ɪ/   guitar, ready, return, recent, British 

2. /i:/   eagle, sea, gym field, greed 

3. /ʌ/   calm, rugby, wonder, above, couple 

4. /ɑ:/   demand, half, answer, avid, market 

5.  /ɒ/   porridge, walnut, swan, cloth, swallow   

6. /ɔ:/   launch, false, court, author, church 

 

2. Look at the phonemic symbols and the three words listed A, B and C.   Choose 

the word which contains the sound matching the phonemic symbol.  

1. /e/     A eager      B weapon   C factory 

2. /æ/    A carriage  B tread       C advice 

3. /ə/     A mirror     B undone   C upon 

4. /eɪ/    A height     B weight      C eight   

5. /eə/   A interfere  B shareholder    C area 

6. /ɪə/   A  appear    B cheer     C rare 

 

3. Match the underlined letters in each word with the phonetic symbols and write 

the words in the correct column of the table below.  

 

Wood, journal, stomach, include, turtle, cushion, world, surface, monkey, current, 

flu, furniture, school, pull, rough, fern, flute, stood, bush, custom.  
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           /ʊ/             /ʌ/                /u:/            /ɜ:/        

    

 
4. Look at the words and the three possible phonemic transcriptions listed A, B, 

C. Choose the correct phonemic transcriptions: 

1. frown        A /ˈfraʊn/   B /ˈfræn/   C /ˈfrəʊn/ 

2. heighten   A   /ˈheɪtn/  B  /ˈheətn/   C /ˈhaɪtn/   

3. programme A /ˈprɔ:ɡræm/  B /ˈprəʊɡræm/   C/ˈprɒɡræm/   

4. mountain     A /ˈmaʊntɪn/   B /ˈməʊntən/    C /ˈmʌnteɪn/     

5. cereal          A /ˈsɪ ri:l/      B /ˈseriəl/      C /ˈsɪəriəl/    

6. furious        A /ˈfjʊrəs/    B /ˈfjʊəriəs/   C /ˈfjʊ:riəs/    

 
5. In the following sentences, the transcription for the weak-form words is left 

blank. Fill in the blanks, taking care to use the appropriate form. 

 
1. I want her to park that car over there.  

aɪ wɒnt           pɑːk         kɑːr ˈəʊvə  

2. Pedestrians must always use the crossings provided for them. 

pəˈdestriənz        ˈɔːlwɪz  juːz      ˈkrɒsɪŋz   prəˈvaɪdɪd  

3. Jane and Bill could have driven them to the party.  

ʤeɪn       bɪl                   drɪvᵊn                       pɑːti 

4. To come to the point, what shall we do for the rest of the week?  

       kʌm             pɔɪnt  wɒt                dʊ            rest       wiːk 

5. I’m afraid your son has had a serious accident. 

aɪ   əˈfreɪd    sʌn           hæd        sɪəriəs  æksɪdᵊnt 

6. Each one was a perfect example of the art that had been developed there.  

iːʧ wʌn             pɜːfɪkt ɪɡˈzɑːmpᵊl          ɑːt              biːn dɪˈveləpt           

 

6. Look at the sentences and the three transcriptions listed A, B and C. Two of 

the transcriptions are not possible ways of saying the sentence in fluent 

connected speech. Choose the correct one. 
 

1. Chips are what I’m fond of. 

        A /ˈʧɪps ə ˈwɒt aɪm ˈfɒnd ɒv/ 

   B /ˈʧɪps ə ˈwɒt aɪm ˈfɒnd əv/ 

   C /ˈʧɪps ɑːˈwɒt aɪm ˈfɒnd əv/ 

 

2. I travel to and from London a lot.  

   A  /aɪ ˈtrævᵊl tə ənd frəm ˈlʌndən ə lɒt/ 

   B  /aɪ ˈtrævᵊl tu: ən frɒm ˈlʌndən ə lɒt/ 

   C  /aɪ ˈtrævᵊl tu ən frəm ˈlʌndən ə lɒt/ 

 

3. The price is the thing that annoys me.  

A  /ðə ˈpraɪs ɪz ðə ˈθɪŋ ðət əˈnɔɪz mi/ 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
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B  /ðə ˈpraɪs ɪz ðə ˈθɪŋ ðæt əˈnɔɪz mi/ 

C /ði: ˈpraɪs ɪz ði: ˈθɪŋ ðət əˈnɔɪz mi/ 

 

4. He was late, wasn’t he?  

         A  /hi wəz ˈleɪt, wəznt ˈ hiː/ 

         B  /hi wɒz ˈleɪt, ˈwɒznt iː/ 

         C /hi wəz ˈleɪt, ˈwɒznt i / 

 

     5.   We don’t smoke, but some people do.  

        A  /ˈwi dəʊnt ˈsməʊk, bət  səm ˈpiːpl du/ 

        B /ˈwi dəʊnt ˈsməʊk, bʌt ˈsʌm ˈpiːpᵊl ˈduː/ 

        C  /ˈwi: dəʊnt ˈsməʊk, bət ˈsʌm ˈpiːpl ˈduː/ 

 

     6.  Which has been best?  

         A  /ˈwɪʧ ˈhəz ˈbiːn ˈbest/ 

         B  /ˈwɪʧ əz ˈ biːn ˈbest/ 

         C  /ˈwɪʧ ˈhəz  bin ˈbest/ 

 

7. Look at the sentences with the boldfaced thought groups.  Is it possible to use 

the fall-rise intonation at the end of them? Mark ' T ' if it is true and ' F ' if it 

is false. 

 

1. Could you tell me what time the bus arrives? 

2. The house, which was completed in 1856, was famous for its huge marble 

staircase. 

3. If I didn’t apologize, I’d feel guilty. 

4. Fortunately, everything worked out all right in the end. 

5. Fruits like oranges and kiwis have lots of vitamin C. 

6. Although the car's old, it still runs well. 

 

8. Which country has the largest population, China or India? is an example of a 

sentence with the following intonation: 
 

A  Which country has the largest population[↗], China[↗] or India[↘]? (rise, rise, fall) 

B  Which country has the largest population[↘], China[↘] or India[↘]?  (fall, fall, fall) 

C  Which country has the largest population[↘], China[↘] or India[↗]?  (fall, fall, rise) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://tophonetics.com/
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/orange
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/vitamin
https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/c


97 

SUPPLEMENT 
 

Poem of English Pronunciation (written by Gerard Nolst Trenité - Read by Lynne Hand) 

https://www.learnenglish.de/pronunciation/pronunciationpoem.html 

 
Dearest creature in creation, 

Study English pronunciation. 

I will teach you in my verse 

Sounds like corpse, corps, horse, and worse. 

I will keep you, Suzy, busy, 

Make your head with heat grow dizzy. 

Tear in eye, your dress will tear. 

So shall I! Oh hear my prayer. 

Just compare heart, beard, and heard, 

Dies and diet, lord and word, 

Sword and sward, retain and Britain. 

(Mind the latter, how it's written.) 

Now I surely will not plague you 

With such words as plaque and ague. 

But be careful how you speak: 

Say break and steak, but bleak and streak; 

Cloven, oven, how and low, 

Script, receipt, show, poem, and toe. 

 

Hear me say, devoid of trickery, 

Daughter, laughter, and Terpsichore, 

Typhoid, measles, topsails, aisles, 

Exiles, similes, and reviles; 

Scholar, vicar, and cigar, 

Solar, mica, war and far; 

One, anemone, Balmoral, 

Kitchen, lichen, laundry, laurel; 

Gertrude, German, wind and mind, 

Scene, Melpomene, mankind. 

 

Billet does not rhyme with ballet, 

Bouquet, wallet, mallet, chalet. 

Blood and flood are not like food, 

Nor is mould like should and would. 

Viscous, viscount, load and broad, 

Toward, to forward, to reward. 

And your pronunciation's OK 

When you correctly say croquet, 

https://www.learnenglish.de/pronunciation/pronunciationpoem.html
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Rounded, wounded, grieve and sieve, 

Friend and fiend, alive and live. 

Ivy, privy, famous; clamour 

And enamour rhymes with hammer. 

River, rival, tomb, bomb, comb, 

Doll and roll and some and home. 

Stranger does not rhyme with anger, 

Neither does devour with clangour. 

Souls but foul, haunt but aunt, 

Font, front, wont, want, grand, and grant, 

Shoes, goes, does. Now first say finger, 

And then singer, ginger, linger, 

Real, zeal, mauve, gauze, gouge and gauge, 

Marriage, foliage, mirage, and age. 

 

Query does not rhyme with very, 

Nor does fury sound like bury. 

Dost, lost, post and doth, cloth, loth. 

Job, nob, bosom, transom, oath. 

Though the differences seem little, 

We say actual but victual. 

Refer does not rhyme with deafer. 

Foeffer does, and zephyr, heifer. 

Mint, pint, senate and sedate; 

Dull, bull, and George ate late. 

Scenic, Arabic, Pacific, 

Science, conscience, scientific. 

 

Liberty, library, heave and heaven, 

Rachel, ache, moustache, eleven. 

We say hallowed, but allowed, 

People, leopard, towed, but vowed. 

Mark the differences, moreover, 

Between mover, cover, clover; 

Leeches, breeches, wise, precise, 

Chalice, but police and lice; 

Camel, constable, unstable, 

Principle, disciple, label. 

 

Petal, panel, and canal, 

Wait, surprise, plait, promise, pal. 

Worm and storm, chaise, chaos, chair, 

Senator, spectator, mayor. 

Tour, but our and succour, four. 

Gas, alas, and Arkansas. 
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Sea, idea, Korea, area, 

Psalm, Maria, but malaria. 

Youth, south, southern, cleanse and clean. 

Doctrine, turpentine, marine. 

 

Compare alien with Italian, 

Dandelion and battalion. 

Sally with ally, yea, ye, 

Eye, I, ay, aye, whey, and key. 

Say aver, but ever, fever, 

Neither, leisure, skein, deceiver. 

Heron, granary, canary. 

Crevice and device and aerie. 

 

Face, but preface, not efface. 

Phlegm, phlegmatic, ass, glass, bass. 

Large, but target, gin, give, verging, 

Ought, out, joust and scour, scourging. 

Ear, but earn and wear and tear 

Do not rhyme with here but ere. 

Seven is right, but so is even, 

Hyphen, roughen, nephew Stephen, 

Monkey, donkey, Turk and jerk, 

Ask, grasp, wasp, and cork and work. 

 

Pronunciation -- think of Psyche! 

Is a paling stout and spikey? 

Won't it make you lose your wits, 

Writing groats and saying grits? 

It's a dark abyss or tunnel: 

Strewn with stones, stowed, solace, gunwale, 

Islington and Isle of Wight, 

Housewife, verdict and indict. 

 

Finally, which rhymes with enough? 

Though, through, plough, or dough, or cough? 

Hiccough has the sound of cup. 

My advice is give it up! 
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